
 
 

 

 
 
 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 
 

BOARD MEETING OF JUNE 24, 2002 
 
 

Michael Jones, Chair 
C. Kent Conine, Vice-Chair 

 
Beth Anderson, Member     Shadrick Bogany, Member 
Vidal Gonzalez, Member     Norberto Salinas, Member 
 
 
 
 



BOARD MEETING 
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 

Capitol Extension, Auditorium, 1400 North Congress,  Austin, Texas 78701 
June 24, 2002  9:00 a.m. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL      Michael Jones 
CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM      Chair of Board 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
The Board will solicit Public Comment at the beginning of the meeting and will also provide for Public 
Comment on each agenda item after the presentation made by department staff and motions made by the 
Board. 
 
The Board of the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs will meet to consider and possibly 
act on the following: 
 
Item 1 Presentation, Discussion and Possible Action on Appeals to Board from  Michael Jones 
 Low Income Housing Tax  Credit Applicants on Application Matters as follows: 
 
 #02025, The Village at Prairie Creek 
 #02026, Parkside Terrace Senior Apartments 
 #02069, Sanger Trail Apartments 
 #02086, Refugio Street Apartments 
 #02136, Cherry Mountain Villas 
 Any Other Appeals Timely Filed in accordance with the Qualified Allocation Plan 
 and Rules 
 
Item 2 Presentation and Discussion of Board Review of Recommendations of  Michael Jones 

Department Staff and Approval Of the List of Approved Applications  
From all Submitted Applications for the Low Income Housing Tax  
Credit Program    

 
The following list has all applications submitted for the Low Income  
Housing Tax Credit Allocation Awards (including withdrawn and 
terminated files) From Which The Board Will Make Their Selection  
 
 

Project 
Number Project Name Region Combined 

LIHTC Primary 
Set Aside 

Credit 
Amount 
Requested 

2011 Aransas Pass Retirement Center 8B R 414,031 

2012 Highland Oaks Apartments 7 R 555,515 

2015 Eagle's Point Apartments 7 G 1,200,000 

2017 The Center Place Apartments 2 G 534,458 

2019 Yale Village Apartments 6 AR 552,202 

2020 Kings Row Apartments 6 AR 466,987 

2021 Continental Terrace Apartments 3 AR 425,930 

2022 Castle Garden Apartments 1 AR 333,572 

2023 Ensenada De La Palma 8B G 959,106 

2024 Winchester Lake (dba Bastrop Villas) 7 G 631,040 



2025 The Village @ Prairie Creek 3 G 1,139,789 

2026 Parkside Terrace Senior Apts. 6 G 496,778 

2027 Creekside Townhomes 7 R 388,022 

2028 Cricket Hollow Townhomes 6 G 1,032,801 

2029 North Grand Villas 1 G 1,049,367 

2030 Ray's Pointe 4 G 1,045,881 

2031 La Estrella Apartments 8B NP 852,835 

2032 Padre De Vida Apartments 8B G 1,040,635 

2033 Pueblo de Paz Apartments 8B G 869,606 

2034 Terrell Senior Terraces, Phase II 3 NP 764,357 

2035 Eisenhauer Apartments 8A G 1,051,700 

2036 Gateway East Apartments 10 AR 394,320 

2037 Villa Hermosa Apartments 8B R 568,236 

2039 Oak Timbers-Rockwall 3 G 606,471 

2040 The Residences on Stillhouse Road 4 R 360,233 

2041 Villas at Costa Verde 8A G 1,066,667 

2042 
Saddle Creek Apartments at Kyle, FKA, 
Steeplechase Apartments 7 G 449,745 

2043 King's Crossing 8B G 779,906 

2044 Brownwood Retirement Village 2 R 412,509 

2045 Paris Retirement Village 4 R 376,203 

2046 Colony Park Apartments, I & II 2 R 52,470 

2047 Walnut Hills Apartments 2 R 22,152 

2048 North Bluff Apartments 7 G 560,675 

2049 Cannon Park Apartments 7 G 774,919 

2050 The Reserve at Central City 6 G 669,337 

2051 Pueblo Montana 10 G 234,001 

2052 Burgundy Palms 10 G 639,769 

2053 Castner Palms 10 G 639,769 

2054 Senior Residences at St. Anthony's 1 NP 715,743 

2055 Family Residences at Greentree 1 NP 584,478 

2056 Amarillo Gardens Apartments 1 AR 461,090 

2057 Elm Ridge Apartments 7 AR 443,055 

2058 Sundown Village Apartments 6 G 1,052,425 

2059 Mountainside Townhomes, Ltd. 10 NP 158,286 

2060 Desert Garden Townhomes, Ltd. 10 G 436,891 

2061 Painted Desert Townhomes, Ltd. 10 R 161,276 

2062 Camino Del Norte Townhomes, Ltd. 10 G 328,898 

2063 Rancho Del Valle Townhomes, Ltd. 10 NP 285,785 

2064 Mission Del Valle Townhomes, Ltd. 10 NP 164,226 

2065 Sunset View Townhomes, Ltd. 10 G 158,286 

2067 Meadowbrook Townhomes, Ltd. 10 G 239,536 

2068 Geronimo Trails Townhomes, Ltd. 10 NP 220,376 

2069 Sanger Trails Apartments 3 G 862,436 

2070 Woodview Apartments 2 G 822,833 

2071 Panola Apartments 4 R 66,201 

2072 Jacksonville Square Apartments 4 R 88,415 

2073 Pleasant Valley Courtyards 7 G 1,145,404 



2074 Arbor Woods 3 G 1,080,924 

2075 Heatherwilde Estates 8A G 1,140,628 

2076 Laredo Vista II 8B G 865,960 

2078 Sphinx  at Murdeaux 3 G 1,144,545 

2079 Arbor Terrace II Apartments 9 G 1,060,162 

2080 Fallbrook Ranch Apartments 6 G 936,951 

2081 Bay Forest Ranch 6 G 969,872 

2083 Villas of Lancaster 3 G 680,510 

2086 Refugio Street Apartments 8A G 825,945 

2087 El Capitan Apartments 8A G 677,500 

2089 Gateway Pavilion 6 G 1,159,683 

2091 Riverwalk Townhomes 3 R 542,766 

2092 SA Union Pines Apartments 8A G 706,232 

2093 SA Union Park Apartments 8A AR 321,873 

2094 SA Ridgecrest Apartments 0.333 AR 494,845 

2095 The Arbors at Aransas Pass 8B R 389,137 

2096 Douglass Place Senior Housing 3 NP 530,060 

2097 Park Manor Apartments 3 AR 312,861 

2098 Ashford Park 7 NP 1,138,022 

2099 Sunrise Village Apartments 6 NP 644,263 

2100 Grove Place Apartments 7 NP 775,000 

2101 Johnny Morris Apartments 7 G 1,200,000 

2103 Valley View Apartments 8B G 973,101 

2104 Santa Rita Senior Village 9 G 790,000 

2106 Wasson Villas 7 G 652,650 

2107 Holly Park Apartments 8B G 866,332 

2108 The Pegasus 3 G 1,197,481 

2110 Northside Apartments 4 G 799,916 

2112 Cardinal Village 5 G 799,990 

2113 Birch Wood Park Apartments 1 R 506,494 

2114 Pampa Willows 1 R 351,350 

2115 Pampa Gardens Apartments 1 R 505,602 

2116 Killeen Stone Ranch Apartment Homes 7 NP 485,975 

2117 Bardin House Senior Apartments 3 G 931,048 

2118 Calhoun Place Ltd. 6 G 944,815 

2119 Lovett Manor 6 G 1,098,812 

2120 Humble Memorial Gardens 6 NP 367,807 

2121 Northpoint Retirement Village 6 G 441,623 

2122 College Street Apartments 6 G 742,286 

2123 Villas at Park Grove 6 G 627,566 

2125 Mayfair Apartments 6 G 1,200,000 

2126 Chandlers Cove Apartments 7 G 1,200,000 

2127 Villas on Sixth Street Apartments 7 G 1,083,095 

2128 Cedar Point Retirement Apartments 7 G 826,774 

2131 Meadows of Oakhaven 8A R 396,577 

2133 Ryan Crossing Villas 8A G 880,282 

2135 Lakeridge Apartments 4 G 1,047,148 

2136 Cherry Mountain Villas 7 G 997,076 



2137 Caspita Apartments 7 G 1,200,000 

2141 Big Country Senior Village 2 G 809,000 

2142 Mayfair Ridge Apartments 3 G 715,000 

2143 Parkland Pointe II 3 G 734,949 

2145 Mission View Apartments 8A G 1,035,163 

2146 Bexar Creek 8A G 621,995 

2147 Heatherbrook Apartments 6 G 1,048,837 

2148 Windmill Point Apartments 2 R 545,899 

2149 Madison Point Apartments 3 G 1,053,119 

2150 Fairview Manor Apartments 1 R 113,567 

2151 Windsor Gardens Apartments 6 NP 968,058 

2152 Cordell Apartments 2 R 70,969 

2153 Encanta Villa Apartments 8B R 55,677 

2154 Rio Vista Apartments 8B R 61,812 

2155 Blue Water Garden Apartments 1 AR 412,835 

2156 Town North Apartments 4 AR 278,976 

2157 La Mirage Apartments 1 R 104,374 

2158 Briarwood Apartments 3 R 151,278 

2159 La Mirage Villas 1 R 161,864 

2160 Green Manor Apartments 6 R 87,971 

2161 Bayou Bend Apartments 6 R 123,808 

2162 Willowchase Apartments 6 R 126,135 

2163 Cedar Cove Apartments 6 R 123,035 

2164 Talbot Townhomes, Ltd. 10 G 281,883 

2165 Mt. Franklin Apartments, Ltd. 10 AR 400,349 

2166 Jardin Sereno Senior Community, Ltd. 10 G 305,850 

2167 Simmons Road Apartments 5 NP 1,042,999 

2168 Hatton Oaks Apartments 5 G 540,452 

2169 Pine Needle Cove, Ltd. 5 R 577,387 

2170 Timber Villas, Ltd. 5 NP 571,938 

2171 Colony Grove Apts., Ltd. 3 R 605,069 

2172 Stone Hearst 5 G 1,051,195 

2173 Cedar View Apartments 3 R 487,312 

2174 Gateway Village Seniors 5 G 760,790 

2175 Creekside Estates, Phase II 5 R 539,182 

2176 Lantana Ridge Apartments South, Ltd. 8B R 56,676 

2177 Lantana Ridge Apartments, Ltd. 8B R 72,760 

2178 Saltgrass Landing Apartments, Ltd. 8B R 84,971 
 
 
 
 
REPORT ITEMS 
Executive Directors Report       Edwina Carrington 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION        Michael Jones 

Litigation and Anticipated Litigation (Potential or Threatened 
    under Sec. 551.071 and 551.103, Texas Government Code 



    Litigation Exception) 
 Consultation with Attorney Pursuant to Sec. 551.071(2), Texas 
    Government Code 
 The Board may discuss any item listed on this agenda in Executive Session 
 
 
OPEN SESSION        Michael Jones 
 Action in Open Session on Items Discussed in Executive Session   
 
 
 
ADJOURN         Michael Jones 
          Chair of Board 
 
 
To access this agenda and details on each agenda item in the board book, please visit our website at www.tdhca.state.tx.us or contact 

the Board Secretary, Delores Groneck, TDHCA, 507 Sabine, Austin, Texas 78701, 512-475-3934 and request the information.  
 

Individuals who require auxiliary aids, services or translators for this meeting should contact Gina Esteves, ADA Responsible 
Employee, at 512-475-3943 or Relay Texas at 1-800-735-2989 at least two days before the meeting so that appropriate arrangements 

can be made. 
 



 
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 

 
BOARD MEETING 

 
JUNE 13, 2002 

 
 

ROLL CALL 
 
 
    Present    Absent 
 
 
Jones, Michael, Chair  __________   __________ 
 
 
Anderson, Beth, Member  __________   __________ 
 
 
Bogany, Shadrick, Member __________   __________ 
 
 
Conine, C. Kent, Vice-Chair __________   __________ 
 
 
Gonzalez, Vidal, Member  __________   __________ 
 
 
Salinas, Norberto, Member __________   __________ 
 
 
 
Number Present   __________ 
 
Number Absent       __________ 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________, Presiding Officer 
 
 
 



 
REPORT ITEMS 
Executive Directors Report       Edwina Carrington 

 



 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION        Michael Jones 

Litigation and Anticipated Litigation (Potential or Threatened 
    under Sec. 551.071 and 551.103, Texas Government Code 
    Litigation Exception) 
 Consultation with Attorney Pursuant to Sec. 551.071(2), Texas 
    Government Code 
 The Board may discuss any item listed on this agenda in Executive Session 
 
OPEN SESSION        Michael Jones 
 Action in Open Session on Items Discussed in Executive Session   
 
 
ADJOURN         Michael Jones 
          Chair of Board 
 
 
 
To access this agenda and details on each agenda item in the board book, please visit our website at www.tdhca.state.tx.us or contact 

the Board Secretary, Delores Groneck, TDHCA, 507 Sabine, Austin, Texas 78701, 512-475-3934 and request the information.  
 

Individuals who require auxiliary aids, services or translators for this meeting should contact Gina Esteves, ADA Responsible 
Employee, at 512-475-3943 or Relay Texas at 1-800-735-2989 at least two days before the meeting so that appropriate arrangements 

can be made. 
 
 
 
 
 



Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program 
Board Action Request 

 
June 17, 2002 

 
 
 
 

Action Item 
 
Request that the Board review and approve or deny Low Income Housing Tax Credit 
applicant appeals. 
 

Required Action 
 
The Board must review and approve or deny appeals submitted by Low Income Housing 
Tax Credit applicants. 
 
 

Background 
 

Several applicants in the 2002 application cycle of the Low Income Housing Tax Credit 
Program had points deducted or their applications terminated by TDHCA staff due to 
program scoring, evaluation, underwriting or threshold criteria.  During May and June 
some of these applicants filed appeals with the Executive Director of TDHCA to reverse 
the decision of staff on their loss of points or terminations.  The Executive Director 
reviewed the appeals and made decisions to approve or deny based upon information in 
applicant files and clarifications or justifications submitted by staff and applicants.   Now 
some applicants are not satisfied with the decisions of the Executive Director and are 
making appeals to the Board.   The outcome of these appeals to the Board may determine 
whether these applications would be funded by the Department based on their final scores 
or set-aside categories. 







. 

Essential Dates to  Track: 

Date Appeal Received: fw vwd5IW: J r j ,  S I  J j  

14 Day Deadline for Response from Executive Director: (enter upon 
receiat of aooealll 

0 ?DZSA Z Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program 
2002 APPEALS REVIEW AND PROCESSING FORM 

Enter Date Here 

5 123 10-2 

b l b l O Z ,  

Development Number: om zr Development Name: ~&UG(=!  ficu'fb- 

Date the ED'Response was Sent Out to  Appellant /nI.TlO2 . 

.I.-Nature of Appeal 
Please identify the Nature of the Appeal by checking the appropriate box. Note that appeals may NOT be 
tiled for anything other than one of these reasons. An Applicant may not appeal a decision made reqardinq 
an Application tiled by another Applicant! 

0 A. A determination regarding the Applications relating to: 

. .  

a 
0 A2. Underwriting Criteria; or 

-AI  .-Pre-Application or~Application Threshold Criteria 

- d  B. The scoring of the application under the Pre-Application or~Application Selection Criteria; or 

0 C. The amount of housing tax credits recommended to be allocated to the Application. 

C1 .Has the applicant requested a copy of the underwriting report? 0 No 0 Yes 

C2. If applicable, has the underwriting report been sent? 0 No 0 Yes (Date: ) 

II. TirningafAppeal 

Check here to confirm that the appeal has been filed within 7 days of release of the results for which the 
appeal is based. 

1 



I '  --HANDL-ING-RULES AND INSTRUCTIONS 

As the deadlines associated with the appeals policy are legislated deadlines, time is of the essence!! 

1.. Initial appeals will come in to either LIHTC or Executive. They should all be passed on to LIHTC for 
initial processing and boldly marked as an APPEAL. If an appeal comes in to the Board, please check with 
tax credits to be sure an initial appeal has been handled through the Executive Director first. If an appeal 
comes in by email~please make sure it gets promptly forwarded to a LIHTC Manager. 

2. LIHTC Staff will enter the Appeals in the LIHTC Database and notify one of the two managers that an 
appeal has been received and give it to a manager for prompt handling. LIHTC Staff will make one copy of 
the appeal for scanning and posting to the web, and one copy for the project file. 

3. LIHTC will compile all related documents to the appeal and will generate a draft response on behalf of 
the Executive Director. All appeals will be maintained in an Appeals folder kept with either one of the 
Managers while awaiting resolution and after a final response has been sent, the Appeal and response will 
be filed in the project folder. 

3. That draft response will be routed within 7-10 days of the receipt of the appeal to the Executive Director. 
I would suggest short meetings to go over these with LIHTC. These will be routed as an Executive Action 
Item marked specifically as an Appeal. 

4. Once-the-Executive~Director has approved or revised the response, the response document will be 

place). Attach a copy of the response to the Appeals Form. 

5. If the Applicant is not satisfied with.the ED response, they may appeal in writing to the Board. These will 
come in through Dolores Groneck. When she receives an appeal, she will ask the LIHTC Program for this 
form, all attachments, the file, and any other supporting documentation. That will be provided to her 

7etmle&t~-- La- 

~-immediatelyand~denotedin an-Appeals Tracking Log. 

-Board Appeals must be received before the 7" day preceding the date of the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made; or received before the third day preceding the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made if the ED has not responded before the 7 day mark mentioned in the 
sentence above. 

Board review of an appeal can only be based on the original application and documents submitted with the 
original application. No new information may be reviewed. 

2 



nay 23 0 2  02:38p L C J  Hagemenc, Inc. L Z 8 1 1  689-0103 

LCJ Manapment, Inc. 
I9276 F.M 1485 
Ncw Caiicy. 'Texas 17.357 
Phone (28 I) 689-2030 
Fax (281) 689-0103 
c-rnail 

facsimile transmittal 

TO: Rrvoke Unstibn Fax: 5 1247547154 

Fmm: Jini W!3shbiJm Dab?: 5/23/02 - 

. . 

Re: Appeals b r  TDHCAH 02025 and pngcs: 12 
fllliCA1102026 

.. . . .. .. ..- 

Ms. Boston, 

CRiglnak a m  being sent via Fed Exfar M i  Friday, May 24 

si-, 

Jini  Washhurn 

Ph (28 l)68Y-2030 ext.3 I 

Pax (281)6894103 

e-illail , jew~slibum(~~o.com 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  



1 ,  . .  
I 

May 22,2002 

mm -~ . .-,EIVED 
THE 

R Fr 

WASHBURN MAY 2 4 
G . R . 0 - U  .P 

Attn: Edwina Carrington 
Executive Director 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine, Suite 600 
Austin. Texas 78701 

2002 

LIHTC 

Re: 2002 LIHTC Application for The Village @ Prairie Creek 
TDHCA Number 02025 
Appeal of 2002 Application Scoring Notice 

Dear Ms. Carrington, 

Per Section 49.4(k) of the 2002 Qualified Allocation Plan, Woodbranch Village, Ltd., the 
applicant for the Village @ Prairie Creek, TDHCA# 02025, hereby formally appeals the 
Department’s 2002 Application Scoring Notice dated May 13,2002. The Final Points 
Awarded by the LIHTC Program were reduced by 8 points for the following reason: 

“Exhibit 41(8,0) - Based on the information presented in the rent schedule and the 
market study, the development fails both the 10% and 5% tests for all unit types.” 

The grounds for the Applicant’s appeal are as follows: 

A. The Qualified Allocation Plan does not define the terms “submarket” or 
“comparable market rate units”. Additionally, the Department has no 
standard or procedure to determine whether the “submarket” or 
“comparable market rate units” accurately portray existing market 
conditions. As a result, market analysts are not held accountable to the 
same standards when determining the boundaries of “submarkets” or 
whether available “comparable market rate units” exist within the 
established “submarket.” With regard to TDHCA #02025, the 
inconsistencies which exist among the various market analvst’s 
interpretation of these terms is providing an unfair advantaee to other 
applicants within our Region. 

The term “maximum allowable rents under the Program” severely restricts 
the areas for which mixed income developments can be created in the 

B. 

LCI MANAGEMENT 1 LCT CONSTRUCTION = WASHBURN & CO. 
19276 FM 1485 P.O. Box 489 New Caney, Texas 77357 

281.689.2030 1 800.689.0103 1 Fax: 281.689.0103 



Page Two 

Dallas MSA. Proposed applications that have 60% set-asides are penalized 
because the 60% Dallas AMI rents are so high that market rents cannot be 
supported within certain submarkets. However, applicants with 50% set-asides 
are able to meet the 10% and 5% tests within the same submarket because 
maximum 50% rents are attainable within the said submarket. The result is that 
applicants who have deep targeted with set- asides at 50% or less are meeting the 
10% and 5% test. However, in an effort to offset lost revenue for deep targeting, 
many applicants in OUT Region are charging market rents that are 5-10% higher 
than the maximum 60% rents. This situation is occurring in numerous 
Applications within our Region. These applicants are receiving points for 
the Exhibit but are charging rents that are not achievable as proven by our 
market study. With regard to TDHCA# 02025. this practice is providinp an 
unfair advantage to applicants who can pass the 10% and 5% tests based on 
50% AMI rents because it is left UP to the Underwriting Department to 
determine whether the market rents in the application are attainable. 

C. The resulting score is being challenged on the basis that the lost points are 
preventing the application from receiving its due process of Underwriting 
by the Department. Due to inconsistencies and questionable ethics in 
other applications, TDHCA #02025 is being discriminated against on 
the basis of its score. This provides an unfair advantage to 
applications that received mixed income points even if the 
underwriting analvsis concludes that the deal will not underwrite. 
This inequity is caused by the QAP interpretation that only the highest 
scoring applications will be sent to underwriting. 

Analysis: 

There continues to be significant controversy and confusion regarding the intent and 
interpretation of mixed income developments. The QAP lacks instruction with regard to 
proper administration of this Selection Criteria item. More importantly, it becomes more 
questionable and controversial when market analysts are not providing the department 
with an accurate picture of the existing market. Unfortunately, the Tax Credit application 
process has become a scoring contest with a “win at all cost attitude.” The result is that 
some applicants are not playing by the same rules as others, and the consequences of such 
actions have placed our application at a severe disadvantage. 

An open record review of the Market Studies submitted for Region 3 applications has 
revealed major discrepancies with regard to “submarket” delineation and “comparable” 
units. The concern is that Market Analysts are using different methods for determining 
the submarkets and comparables. Consequently, the different methods being utilized are 



Page Three 

making it possible for these applications to qualify for mixed income points while other 
applicants are not. Specifically, there are three applications in the South Dallas area 
which are of concern. For the purposes of this appeal, only one market study analysis 
will be discussed. The concerns noted within this review are consistent in all three 
applications and their respective market studies. 

The first concern focuses on the definition of submarkets. The analyst for this 
competing applicant used a three-mile radius to describe the “Competitive Market Area.” 
This radius was used to analyze the Supply/Demand for the affordable units in the 
submarket, as well as to determine the developments capture rate for affordable units. 
(As an aside, there are currently 1,025 existing and proposed LIHTC units within this 
radius.) However, the rent comparables for the development used in the Market Study 
did not come from the same three-mile radius. In fact, no LIHTC property listed in the 
submarket was used for a rent comparable. The comparables used in the market study 
were not described as being a part of any submarket. All of the comparables were chosen 
solely for market rate comparison alone, and some of those comparables were as much as 
7 miles away. Based on these comparables, that are not located within a specified 
submarket, the applicant was able to satisfy the 10% and 5% test. 

By comparison, the market analyst for TDHCA#02025, the appealing applicant, defined a 
submarket and used rent comparables within that submarket. Based on the existing 
market within that submarket, the analyst concluded that the market rents would not pass 
the 10% and 5% test. However, if allowed to go outside of the defined submarket, as is 
apparent in the previously mentioned market study, the analyst could provide the support 
needed to meet these TDHCA guidelines. This clearly supports our argument that the 
lack of consistency in defining submarkets between market analysts is benefiting some 
applicants. In terms of scoring, this has a direct impact on the ability of an application to 
be submitted to underwriting. 

A second concern was noted within the section of the market study that explains the 
market rental analysis. The competing applicant chose to set aside units at 30%, 40% and 
50% of the Dallas AMI. When determining market rents for this development, the QAP 
states that “comparable market rate units are at least 10% higher on a per net rentable 
square foot basis than the maximum allowable rents under the program.” Based on this 
definition, two conditions must be met: 1) the analyst must identify comparable market 
rate units and make adjustments accordingly for size, age and locations and 2) the 
applicant is required to use the maximum program rents for 50% incomes. When 
discussing comparable units, the analyst makes numerous references that the “new 
comparables” offer superior project amenities to the subject. Additionally, the analyst 
states that “Leasing concessions are being offered in the subject area ...” Please keep 
these comments in mind when presented with the following facts. The market analyst 
does a good job at reconciling market rents and stating average rents per square for the 
comparables. The analysis satisfies the 10% and 5% test based on using the maximum 



Page Four 

50% rents as required. What is disturbing is that the applicant’s market rents are, on 
average, 12.5% higher than the supported 50% maximum rents stated in the market study. 
In fact, the applicant has met the 10% and 5% test for the maximum 60% rents for the 
Dallas MSA. This should be of tremendous concern to the Department, especially in 
light of the fact that this development is suggesting market rents above comparable units 
that have better amenities. As part of this appeal, the applicant for TDHCA ?YO2025 is 
concerned with how the market analyst for the competing applicant supported the 60% 
maximum rents. Please allow the following quote from the market study: “The 
maximum net 60% rents average $893/unit (inclusive of 1,2,3, and 4 bedroom units for 
Dallas MSA). The submarket does not have any 1990+ units with which to compare 
average rents so we have used the Citv of Dallas average rent indicator for comparison. 
The Dallas County average rent for 1990+ construction is $1.08/SF or $1,012/unit ... 
Comparison of the average maximum net 60% rents ... and the City of Dallas 
indicator.. .indicates an 11.8% higher market rent than the maximum allowed under the 
program.” This analysis clearly describes an attempt to use the entire Dallas MSA to 
support the market rents for a submarket within the MSA that has no comparables. If this 
practice is allowed under the program, then it is not being utilized by all market analysts 
who prepare studies for the Department. 

In the case of this appeal, the market analyst for TDHCA# 02025 identified a submarket 
within the Dallas MSA. ’The area median income within this submarket is well below 
that for the entire Dallas MSA. Unfortunately, the “maximum allowable rents under the 
program” for the Dallas MSA apply to all suhmarkets within that MSA. Based on that 
fact, please read the following statement taken directly from the market study: “ This 
apparent disparity between a lower-income submarket and the more affluent MSA does 
not generally allow a 10% differential between market rents (driven by the lower 
household income at the submarket) and the maximum LIHTC rents (driven by the more 
affluent MSA). In order for a LIHTC developer to undertake a mixed rent project 
(market and restricted), it would have to be in an affluent region of the city that could 
afford market rents 10% above the 60% AMI level.” It is obvious fiom these two quotes 
that the market analysts are not using the same criteria for justifying the 10% and 5% test. 
Had the market analysts for TDHCA# 02025 used the entire Dallas MSA to justify its 
market rents, then the points for mixed income would not have been deducted. Again, 
OUT appeal is based on the fact that inconsistencies between the market analyst’s 
interpretation of the QAP are allowing points to be awarded unfairly. This is providing 
an unfair advantage to those applicants that are receiving points for mixed income, thus 
better positioning their applications for underwriting. 

Deep Targeting that is not supported with adequate GAP Financing sources coupled with 
the 2002 QAP scoring criteria are the main reasons why market analysts, and the 
applicants for the other Dallas applications previously mentioned, are providing cloudy 
pictures of the market. Scoring has become the end all, catch all theme for this year’s 



Page Five 

application round. Applications that do not score high enough will not be underwritten. 
Deep Targeting has allowed developers to chase points at the expense of developing 
financially sound and desirable developments. In the case of the development that has 
been described throughout this appeal, 80% of the development is set aside at 30%, 40% 
and 50% of AMI. This is a common theme among many applications because such a 
tremendous amount of points were available. The reality of Deep Targeting to such ari 
extent is this: The NO1 for the development is significantly reduced. Without reducing 
project costs and developing a sub-standard development, the only way to offset the 
income loss is to increase market rents or find significant soft money. Since the amount 
of soft money available is not sufficient to make up for the loss in mortgage, market rents 
are being increased. Unfortunately, the increased market rents are being supported by 
inaccurate and inconsistent information. In the case previously discussed, the competing 
applicant is charging market rents above the 60% LIHTC maximums, even though the 
rents are not supportable, nor are they required based on the 50% set aside units for the 
development. Essentially, the applicant is trying to sell the Department on this scenario: 
Depending on unit size, a market rate tenant is willing to pay anywhere from $492-$632 
more for the exact same unit and amenities, that are less superior than other market rate 
apartments in the area, while having the advantage of living with a population comprised 
of residents that make 30%-50% incomes. The business sense of that statement should 
shout loud and clear that 20% of these units will be vacant or difficult to rent, or the rents 
will be reduced to a point that they can be occupied. At this time, the Department has no 
compliance guidelines that check what market rents are actually being charged after the 
development is in operation. 

The end result is that the Department’s Underwriting Staff is the key to determining the 
long-term viability of these developments. The ability of the Underwriting staff to weed 
through the inconsistencies within the applications and the market studies falls directly 
under their jurisdiction. Frankly, it is a major responsibility that must be performed in an 
extremely short time frame. Still, it is their responsibility to protect the integrity of the 
Tax Credit Department and ensure that the information being provided to them is 
accurate and useful. In the case for this appeal, the applicant for TDHCA# 02025 argues 
that the ability of a deal to be sustainable and successful should be determined by the 
Undenvriting Staff and not by application score. Yet, when points are not being awarded 
fairly, the ability of an application to be underwritten is jeopardized. 

The Department cannot deny that significant inconsistencies exist within and between 
market studies and market analysts. Market analysts who are representing the market 
accurately to the Department are effectively penalizing the applicants for their honesty 
because other market analysts are “making the numbers work.” The applicant for 
TDHCA# 02025 would like to make the following recommendations with regard to this 
appeal: 



, .. 
I .- 

Page Six 

1. Award the points for mixed income developments to all applicants who 
sought them. Place the responsibility of verifying the viability of the market 
rents with the Underwriting Department. Their analysis of the feasibility and 
accuracy of the market information provided should be the determining factor 
as to whether the developments should be funded. This eliminates any unfair 
advantage that can be gained by applicants receiving mixed income points that 
are providing inconsistent information. (or) 

2. Disallow the points for mixed income developments to all applicants who 
sought them. Place the responsibility of verifying the viability of the market 
rents with the Underwriting Department. Their analysis of the feasibility and 
accuracy of the market information provided should be the determining factor 
as to whether the developments should be funded. This eliminates any unfair 
advantage that can be gained by applicants receiving mixed income points that 
are providing inconsistent information. (or) 

3. In MSA’s where maximum 60% rents are unattainable within certain 
submarkets, allow the applicant to use maximum 50% rents when calculating 
the 10% and 5% test. Additionally, ensure that the applicant charges market 
rents that are at least 10% higher than the 60% rents being proposed in the 
development. It is our belief that when market rents are below the 60% 
maximums, then the affordable 60% rents are well below the maximums as 
well. As long as the market study can support market rents 10% higher than 
the 60% rents being charge in the development, then the “intent” with regard 
to mixed income developments outlined in the QAP can still be attained. 

Recommendation #3 is the approach the applicant for TDHCA# 02025 chose to go, given 
the results of its market analyst. There was not an attempt to create a submarket that did 
not exist just to justify the 10% and 5% tests, as other applicants have been shown to do. 
Instead, the applicant chose to reduce 60% rents to a point where existing market rents in 
the submarket would be 10% higher than the 60% rents being used. Although not 
specifically allowed under the program, the result is a viable development that should 
underwrite with few questions. 



Page Seven 

Please give the appropriate time necessary to examine and respond to this appeal. The 
Department is faced with the monumental task of allocating Tax Credits as fairly and 
equitable as possible. It is obvious to this applicant that the loss of points associated with 
mixed income development is the result of inequitable market study practices, and that 
the loss of these points unfairly discriminates against this applicant. The applicant for 
TDHCA# 02025 is certain that the Department will make a fair and equitable decision. 

Sincerely, (+-[a 
James E. Washbum 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT O F  H O U S I N G  A N D  C O M M U N I T Y  AFFAIRS 
&ck Perry B o ~ a o  M r ~ s ~ a r  
GOVERNOR Michicl E. loner. Choir 

Eliubcih Andinon 
Shadrick B o p y  
C. Kent Coninc 
Vidd Gonuln 

Norberto Sdinrc 
June 5,2002 

Mr. James E. Washbum 
The Washbum Group 
19276 FM 1485 
New Caney, Texas 71351 
Facsimile: 281.689.0103 

Re: Response to Appeal Filed May 23,2002 
The Village at Prairie Creek, TDHCA Project No. 02025 

Dear Mr. Washbum: 

Consistent with §49.4(k) of the 2002 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAF’), I am writing in 
response to the appeal you filed on May 23,2002 on the above-referenced development. 

Auueal Review 
I have carefully reviewed the application you submitted, as well as your appeal, as it relates to 
§49.7(0(4)(1) of the 2002 QAF’. Your appeal does not contest the findings of the Department’s scoring, 
but challenges the validity of scoring because of the potential for defining “submarket” in a manner that 
favors scoring instead of accurately reflecting the area from which the development’s tenants will most 
probably be drawn. In formulating the scoring for the item, the Department implicitly places bust in the 
ethics of the market analysts under contract to the applicants. The issue challenged could have been 
resolved only at public hearings on the QAF’. Upon application for the mixed income points, the applicant 
implicitly accepted the normal operating procedure within the Department; specifically, that market 
analysts define the appropriate submarkets subject to the Department’s review. Furthermore, under the 
rules, the applicant cannot appeal the Department’s decisions with respect to any application of another ’ 

applicant, and the Department must accept the properly supported findings of the market analysts 
associated with competing applications. However, comments such as these are essential to generating 
feedback for the 2003 QAF’. 

Appeal Determination 
Based on the above reasons, your appeal has been denied. The eight points deducted for Exhibit (4)(I) 
will not be reinstated. 

Section 49.4(k) of the 2002 QAP indicates that if you are not satisfied with this response to your appeal, 
you may appeal directly in writing to the Board of the Texas Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs (the Board). Please note that an appeal filed with the Board must be received by the Board before 
at least seven days preceding the date of the board meeting at which the relevant allocation decision is 
expected to be made. To have an appeal considered by the Board at the June 24 Board meeting, the appeal 

Visit UI on thr world wide web at: tuww.tdhca.rtate.u.ur 
507 SABlNE - SUITE 400 * P. 0. BOX 13941 * AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3941 * (512) 475-3800 

ii F n n d m  n&dpp” 



Mr. James Washburn 
June 5,2002 
Page 2 of 2 

must be received by Delores Groneck, Board Secretary, no later than June 17, although it is strongly 
suggested that you submit it by June 13. 

If you have questions or comments, please call (5 12) 475-3340. 

Sincerely, 

Executive Director 













OZOg(bAL  
Texas Depatment of Housing and Community Affairs 
La$ IncorheHousing Tax Credit Program 
2002 APPEALS REVIEW AND PROCESSING FORM 

Essential Dates to Track 

Development Number: odogb Development Name: hf urn0 S j d  Adr. 

Enter Date Here 
~ 

Date Appeal Received: 

receipt of appeal!) 
Date the ED Response was Sent Out to Appellant 

(-f& r w  d. 5122- ', OriL 5!23\ 
14 Day Deadline for Response from Executive hector:  (enter upon 

Date any Board Appeal Information was Requested from LIHTC 

Nw 7 2 , 2 0 0 L  

5, ma 
s .;K>o* 

1 



HANDLING RULES AND INSTRUCTIONS 

f; As the deadlines associated with the appeals policy are legislated deadlines, time is of the essence!! 

1. Initial appeals will come in to either LIHTC or Executive. They should all be passed on to LIHTC for 
initial processing and boldly marked as an APPEAL. If an appeal comes in to the Board, please check with 
tax credits to be sure an initial appeal has been handled through the Executive Director first. If an appeal 
comes in by email please make sure it gets promptly forwarded to a LIHTC Manager. 

2. LIHTC Staff will enter the Appeals in the LIHTC Database and notify one of the two managers that an 
appeal has been received and give it to a manager for prompt handling. LIHTC Staff will make one copy of 
the appeal for scanning and posting to the web, and one copy for the project file. 

3. LIHTC will compile all related documents to the appeal and will generate a draft response on behalf of 
the Executive Director. All appeals will be maintained in an Appeals folder kept with either one of the 
Managers while awaiting resolution and after a final response has been sent, the Appeal and response will 
be filed in the project folder. 

3. That draft response will be routed within 7-10 days of the receipt of the appeal to the Executive Director. 
I would suggest short meetings to go over these with LIHTC. These will be routed as an Executive Action 
Item marked specifically as an Appeal. 

I 

4. Once .the Executive.Director.has approved or revised the response, the.response document will be 

place). Attach a copy of the response,to the Appeals Form. 

5. If the Applicant is not satisfied with the ED response, they may appeal in writing to the Board. These will 
come in through Dolores Groneck. When she receives an appeal, she will ask the LIHTC Program for this 
form, all attachments, the file, and any other supporting documentation. That will be provided to her 

P d - f w  

-immediately-anddenoted -in-an  appeals Tracking Log. 

-Board Appeals must be received before the 7" day preceding the date of the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made; or received before the third day preceding the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made if the ED has not responded before the 7 day mark mentioned in the 

' sentence above. 

Board review of an appeal can only be based on the original application and documents submitted with the 
original application. No new information may be reviewed. 

2 



May-22-02 01 :51m Frm-sshs t z i o z z 5 8 e n  T-058 P.001/008 F-122 



. 
* SAN ANTONIO HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

818 South Flores Street POBox 1300 
San Antonio, Texas 78295-1300 

(210) 220-3210 Fax (210) 227-9307 

May 22,2002 RECEIVED 

MAY 2 3 2002 

LIHTC 

Ms. Ruth Cedillo 
Executive Director 

507 Sabine, Suite 300 
Austin, TX 78701 

RE: Appeal of Final Points Awarded for 2002 LJHTC Application for Refugio Street 
Apartments - TDHCA Number 02086 

Dear Ms. Cedillo: 

This letter will serve as our request to appeal the Department's 2002 Application Scoring Notice 
issued on May 13,2002 with respect to the following scoring items: 

Exhibit 210 

1 .  Explanation for Deduction: Refugio Street Public Facility Corporation is treated as a non- 
profit under Section 115, which does not meet the QAP definition for a "qualified non-profit 
organization." 

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA) 

2. Summary of reasons why the 3 points should be awarded: 
a,) Refugio Street Public Facility Corporation is treated as exempt from federal income tax 

pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 115 without the necessity of obtaining a 
determination letter. Refigio Street Public Facility Corporation also qualifies as an 
organization described in Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) which is exempt 
from federal income taxation under Code Section 501(a). Refugio will now file for a 
determination letter to such effect. Refugio is not affiliated with or controlled by a for 
profit organization. It was created by the San Antonio Housing Authority as a non-profit 
corporation specifically for this project, and includes as one of its exempt purposes the 
fostering of low income housing within the meaning of Code Section 42@)(5)(C). 

, 

Exhibit 213 

1 .  Explanation for Deduction: While the Applicant indicated that they would be selecting an 
additional 25-year extension in the self scoring sheet, the certification signed by the Applicant 
is clearly marked with only an additional 20 year extension. 

2. Summary of reasons why the 2 points deducted should be awarded: 
a,) As you indicate, the certification signed by the Applicant was marked with only an 

additional 20-year extension. However, this was an administrative error that was missed 
during review, All other documentation supports the fact that we were certifying the 25- 



Refugio Street Appeal Letter 
Page 2 of 2 

year extension. In addition to selecting the 25-year extension on the self-scoring sheet, 
the cover sheet for exhibit 213 also indicated that the length of the compliance period 
would be extended 25 years. 

b.) On April 15, 2002, we provided the Department with a corrected certification that 
reflects the 25-year extension. 

If further clarification on either of these issues, please call me at (210) 220-3210 or my Vice 
President for Development and Asset Management, Diana M a w ,  at (210) 220-3278. 

Very tnrly yours, 

Vice President 
Development and Asset Management 

cc: David Kelly, Carleton Residential Properties 
James Lifshutz, The Lifshutz Company 
Ms. Brooke Boston, TDHCA 



. 05:'13/02 PON 15:08  FAX - 
1 a 

LOW INCOME HOUSINGTAX CREDIT PROGRAM 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs - 

Date Issued: 05/13/0:! 

Kefigio Street Limited Partnership 
Diana Kinlaw 
81 8 S. HOES 
San Antonio, TX 78204 
Phone # (210) 220-3278 
Fax #: (210) 225-8872 

~~ 

~ ~~ 

~~ ~ 
~~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~ -~ 

RE: ~ ~2002 LIHTC Application for Refugio Street Apartments 
TDCHA Number 02086 

Attention: Diana Kinlaw 

TheTexaSI)&artment of Housingand_Community @airs (the Department) bas complered its review of 
the above-refcrmccd application for threshold documents and selection criteria points. Below, is a surmnary 
of points ~ ~. ~ requested, as calculatcd by the Applicaq followed by the points requested as calculated by thc 
DEpamncnr. The two numbers differ if the Applicant's calculation was incorrect. The points awarded by the 
LMTC Program are shown, followcd by the difference between the points rcquested (as calcuated by the 
-the pointrawardeh-ltyou participated in the Pre-Application process, the he-Application 
score requested (as calculated by the Department) and score awarded are also provided The results of the 
review an followed by an explanation of any adjus!ments, including points denied 

Final Pomts RequestedinApplication: ~~~~~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ 4 3 5  

~ ~~ ~~ ~ 

Pre-AT)plCaticm Scoring: 

.. Final Points Awarded bv LMTC h o r n  PreApp Points Award& 
Pinal Points Requested Calculated by LIHTC P r o m  Ed-1 
Difference b e e n  &quested and Awarded; 151 
Esplanntloa for Dcdndons 
Exhibit 210 (3,O)- Refigio Sheet public Facility Corp. is trcated as a non-profit mdcr Section 115, which 
does not meel the QAP definition for a "qualified non-profit organization." 
EX213 (14,12)- While the Applicant indicated that they would be selecting an additional 25 year 
extension In rhe self scoring sheet, the certification signed by the Applicant is clearly marked with only 
an additional 20 ycar extension. 

Please note that scores may still bc rcduced for points associated with low income targeting if the 
Underwriting Department determines that the application, as recommended, has a deferred developer fee 
that is pater than 50% of the entire developer fee, or if the Department learns lhat a subsidy is no 10- 
available to the applicant. If this occurs, you will be provided with a revised Application Scoring Notice. 

~~~~~~ 



0?/13/02 HON 15:08 FAX 
f' 

M O O Z  

LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs .-__ - __ ._ . .. 

A posting of all application scores, as well as a list of those projects recommwded for underwriting, will 
be available at www.tdhca.state.tx.us/lihtc on approximately May 16. The posting of the scores on the web 
will trigger the appeals policy, which is explaincd in detail in Section 49.4(k) of the 2002 Qualified 
Allocation Plan and Rules. If you have any concerns regarding potential miscalculations or errors made by 
the Department please conlilct me by facsimile (512.475.0764 or 512.476.0438) OT cmail to 

Sincexely, 

Broob$obtavl/ 
Brooke Boston 
Adhg Co-ManweT, LIH'IC Yrogam 



Exhibit 213 
~ . . . ... . . 

Points 
Exhibit 213(C) - Length of Compliance Period - additional 

25 years, Extended Use Period of 55 Years 14 

~ ~ ............ .... ... . . . . .. -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ,. . . . . . . .. . .. . .. .. . .. 



-. . -. . .̂___̂_..._...,..I _... .................. ............. 

..... 
. . 

. . .  ... . . . .  . .... . . . . . . . . .  . .  -. -. - . . . . .  ..... -. 
Thc initid compltaniz pcriod f&a'dcvclopm-mi is f i h  years. In acco~dancc with Codc..dewlopmcob are 
required 10 adhere 10 an extended low income tsi period for an additional IS years. To receive poinu the 
Lkwlopmcnt Owner clccts. in .the Application, 1O ex.tcnd the cornpliancc period beyond the a l m d c d  low 
m o m  use pmod. The p o d  c o m m s c s  with thc fim ycar of $e Wit Period. lhve haw selected Ihc 
following compliance and c x v d e d  ~rx.pCriod: 

. . .  

0 Extmd the compliance pcriod'foi "1 additional IO &. with + Exkded  Usc Period of40 years 

0 Extmd the compliance period for an additional IS p s .  with an Extmdcd Use Pcriod of 45 ycsn 

Extend chc compliancc penod for an ed&ti&al20 y a m .  with an Extmckd Use Period of SO years 

0 Extend the collphancc period for an additional 25 years, with an Exlmded Usc Pcriod OK% y a m  

.- - - __ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

By: Irj02 Its: Sccrelaryfrrcasurcr 
Dore 

. . . .  



. .  .. 

The initial compliancc pcriod for a devrlopmcnt is fiftscn ycUm. In acwrdancc ~ t h  Codc. dcvclopmcntr arc 
rcquircd 10 adhcrc l0.m cxundcd low incomc YSC period for an additional IS P r S .  To rcccivc points the 
Dcr'elopmcnt Ouncr cltctr. tn thc Application, to crvnd thc compliancc perid bcyond the cxtcndcd low 
income u x  Wnod. Thc period commcnecs with k c  first ycm af.thc Crcdtt Pcnod. Ywc have xlcctcd h e  
following campliancc and cxundcd use pcnod: 

0 Exicnd Ihc compliance period for nn ad&ti&al 10 years. wth an Exlcndcd Use Period ot dU Wrs 

0 Extend the comphancc penod Tor an ?Jditional IS ycarr. with an Extcndcd Uw Pcriod of45 ycnn 

0 Extend thc compliance period for an additional 20 ycarr, with M Fxendcd Usc Period of 50 ycars 

an additional 25 y c m ,  wthan Exundcd U& Pcnod of 55 ycars 

. . 

11s: sccrctaly,Trcasurcr 
. .  

STATEOF T C X ~ S  

COUNlYOF Bcxar 

~ ...... .. ~ . . . . - 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF H O U S I N G  A N D  COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 
Rick Perry BOARD MEMBERS 

Michael E. Jones, Chnb GOVERNOR 
Eliubcth Andcnon 

Edwina I? Crringron Shadrick Bopny 
Exrmvr DIRECTOR C. Kent Conine 

Via Gonuln 
Norbeno Sdinu 

~- 

June 5,2002 

Ms. Diana Kinlaw 
San Antonio Housing Development Corporation 
8 18 South Flores Street 
San Antonio, Texas 78295 . .  .-Eacsimile:-2 10.22~9307 .- -. 

-~ . .__.. ~. .. __ 
Re: 
- - - Refugio Street Apartments, TDHCA Project No. 02086 

Dear~Ms. Kinlaw: ~ ~ - . . .. .. 

Consistent with 549.4(k) of the 2002 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAF’), I am writing in 
response to the appeal you filed on May 22,2002 on the above-referenced development. 

Response to Appeal Filed May 22,2002 

. -. - - .- .. . - _ _  . . _ I  

.Appeal Review-_ _ _ ~  - -... . . - _ _  
In reference to 549.7(f)(5)(B) of the 2002 QAP, you indicated in your appeal that the Refugio Street 

.-Public -Facility- Corporation, exempt from income tax pursuant to Internal Revenue Code 115, also 
qualifies as an exempt organization under Internal Revenue Code, Section 501(c)(3). The 2002 QAP 
indicates that a Qualified Nonprofit Organization is, among other things, an organization that is described 
in the Internal Revenue Code, 5501(c)(3) or (4). However, no evidence was provided to document that 
Refugio Street Public Facility Corporation has exemption status under either of those sections. Refugio 
Street Public Facility Corporation’s income appears to be exempt from taxation pursuant to Section 115 
of the Internal Revenue Code. However, there is no reference in Sections 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4) or 115 
.indicating that an entity exempt for taxes under Section 115 also qualifies under Section 501(c)(3). 

As it relates to §49.7(f)(8) of the 2002 QAP, the additional documentation submitted on April 15 is not 
eligible for consideration as it was submitted after the application deadline. However, it was confirmed 
that the self-scoring sheet in the application reflects a request for the full 14 points, not merely the 12 
points reflected on the actual Exhibit 213 certification. 

Auueal Determination 
Based on the above reasons, your appeal has been partially approved. The 3 points deducted for Exhibit 
210 will not be reinstated. The two points for Exhibit 213 were reinstated. 

Section 49.4(k) of the 2002 QAP indicates that if you are not satisfied with this response to your appeal, 
.you may-appeal directly in writing to the Board of the Texas Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs (the Board). Please note that an appeal filed with the Board must be received by the Board before 

-~ 

Visit UI on rhe world wide web at: www.tdhca.rtat~..rx.ur 
507 SABlNE - SUITE 400 * P. 0. BOX 13941 * AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3941 * (512) 475-3800 

0 P n n d m  T k d p i p .  



Ms. Diana Kinlaw 
June 5,2002 
Page 2 of 2 

at least seven days preceding the date of the board meeting at which the relevant allocation decision is 
expected to be made. To have an appeal considered by the Board at the June 24 Board meeting, the appeal 
must be received by Delores Groneck, Board Secretary, no later than June 17, although it is strongly 
suggested that you submit it by June 13. 

If you have questions or comments, please call (512) 475-3340. 
.. . ~ ~ 

. .~ .~ ._ ._  . _  _ _  I . ~. ~. . 

Sincerely, 

L-+ 
0 - 

Edwina Carrington 
Executive Director 

. - ~~ ~ 













Texas DeDattment of Housing and Community Affairs 

Essential Dates to Track 

14 Day Deadline for Response from Executive Director: (enter upon 
Date Appeal Received: [+a - d 5/i?A*, odb s l t 4 )  J 

receipt of appeall) 
Date the ED Response was Sent Out to Appellant 

Date any Board Appeal Information was Requested from LIHTC 

Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program 
2002 APPEALS REVIEW AND PROCESSING FORM 

Enter Date Here 

Ptw u , m  0% 
T u r m q ,  Z a 3 - z  
Tdru q:soo d- 



, * .  HANDLING RULES AND INSTRUCTIONS 

As the deadlines associated with the appeals policy are legislated deadlines, time is of the essence!! 

1. Initial appeals will come in to either LIHTC or Executive. They should all be passed on to LIHTC for 
initial processing and boldly marked as an APPEAL. If an appeal comes in to the Board, please check with 
tax credits to be sure an initial appeal has been handled through the Executive Director first. If an appeal 
comes in by email please make sure it gets promptly forwarded to a LIHTC Manager. 

2. LIHTC Staff will enter the Appeals in the LIHTC Database and notify one of the two managers that an 
appeal has been received and give it to a manager for prompt handling. LIHTC Staff will make one copy of 
the appeal for scanning and posting to the web, and one copy for the project file. 

3. LIHTC will compile all related documents to the appeal and will generate a draft response on behalf of 
the Executive Director. All appeals will be maintained in an Appeals folder kept with either one of the 
Managers while awaiting resolution and after a final response has been sent, the Appeal and response will 
be filed in the project folder. 

3. That draftresponse will be routed'within 7-10 days of the receipt of the appeal to the Executive Director 
I would suggest short meetings to go over these with LIHTC. These will be routed as an Executive Action 

..Item marked specifically as an Appeal. 

~ 4 .   oncet the Executive Director hasapproved .or revised the response, the response document will be 

place). Attach a copy of the response to the Appeals Form. 

5. -If the~Applicant is not satisfied with the ED-response,-they may appeal in writing to the Board. These will 
come in through Dolores Groneck. When she receives an appeal, she will ask the LIHTC Program for this 
form, all attachments, the file, and any other supporting documentation. That will be provided to her 

IC  

- i r r t f f t e d a ~ ~ n ~ e n ~ t e d - i n ~ a n ~ p p e a l s  Tracking Log. 

Board Appeals must be received before the 7m day preceding the date of the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made; or received before the third day preceding the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made if the ED has not responded before the 7 day mark mentioned in the 
sentence above. 

Board review of an appeal can only be based on the original application and documents submitted with the 
original application. No new information may be reviewed. 

2 



OHC Sanger I, Ltd. 
16200 Dallas Parkway 

Suite 190 
Dallas, TX 75248 

May 20,2002 

Ms. Brooke Boston 
Acting Co-manager LIHTC Program 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

Via Fax: 512-475-0764 

RE: TDHCA Number 02069 

RECEIVED 
MAY 2 3 2002 

LIHTC 

I am writing in response to your letter of May 13,2002 disallowing points in our application for 
LITHC tax credits for Sanger Trials. 

Pursuant to your decision to deny 1 point for the letter from Senator Estes. We had previously 
been told in a phone call on the morning of March 1'' we could fax this letter to your office upon 
receipt. Accordingly, we faxed this letter, copy enclosed, and received confirmation of it's 
receipt at 1:51pm, copy enclosed. Therefore, please award our application this point as the letter 
was sent per phone instruction on March 1". 

Exhibit 206 (I) of the QAP states that comparable average market rate units must be 10 % greater 
on a NRSF basis than the maximum allowable rents under the program. We believe that we 
clearly meet this criterion on several counts. First, the appraisal only contains two market rate 
comparable properties (comps two and seven). Tenants at these properties pay market rate rents 
plus all water, water heating, sewer and electric utilities. These additional utility costs should be 
taken into account when arriving at the true rent differential between income and rent restricted 
costs and market rate comparable properties. As shown, in table one using the Denton County 
Housing (DHA) utility figures these market rate tenants incur additional utility costs over and 
above their base rent of $92, $14 1, $177 respectively for 1 ,2  and 3 bedroom apartments. As 
shown in table one, the total weighted average cost for these comparable market rate units is 
$1.07/SF, $1.03/SF, and $l.Ol/SF respectively for 1 ,2  and 3 bedroom units. We believe that 
these are the real comparable costs that should be used in determining if a proposed development 
meets the 10% rule contained in the QAP. 

The proposed development, Sanger Trails, contains a large number of units restricted to the 30%; 
40% and 50% income levels. Therefore, we believe that we must determine the weighted average 
maximum allowable rent under the program for the proposed development in order to determine 
the project qualifications for these points. As shown, the average one bedroom maximum rent is 
$576/ unit or $72/SF for one-bedroom units. Two bedroom units average $697 per unit or 
$.70/SF. Three bedroom units average $798 per unit or $.69/SF. 

Table three, compares the market rate average costs per SF with the maximum allowable average 
rents from table two. As shown, the market rate rents on a truly comparable basis are 
dramatically higher than the average maximum rents allowed under the program. Clearly, the 
proposed development average maximum rents are well below the minimum 10% rental variance 



threshold. Finally, even if only the 60% income level units are compared, giving no weight to the 
more numerous lower income level units, on truly comparable basis the property meets the 10% 
standard. Specifically, the maximum rent for a one bedroom is $748 per unit or $93.5/SF. 
Meanwhile the market rate unit is at $1.07/SF when adjusted to include comparable utility costs 
borne by the tenants. The maximum rent for a two bedroom unit is $ 898 per unit or $.898/SF. 
Again the market rate unit @ $1.03 is more than 10 YO more expensive. 
Finally, The maximum for the three bedroom unit is $1,037 per unit or $.902/SF. Again the 
market rate units @ $1.01 is more than 10% greater than the 60% maximum rent under the 
program. 

With regard to the development’s market rate rents being at least 5% higher than the maximum 
allowable rents a similar utility adjustment must be made as market rate tenets will be charged 
the proposed rents plus they will pay for their electric use, as most all market rate priorities do. 
Again if we use DHA’s electric utility allowances of $50, $68 and $94 respectively for 1 ,2  and 3 
bedroom units added to the market rate base rents then the development clearly passes the 5% 
rent differential test. Market rate one bedroom units at $715+$50 equate to $.956/SF versus the 
average maximum of rent level of $.72/SF. Likewise two bedroom units at $930+$68 equate to 
$.998/SF versus the average of $.70/SF. Finally at $1,090+$94 three bedroom units equate to 
$1.03 versus the average of $.69/SF. 

We are requesting that you review your earlier decision in view of this information and award 
our application the nine points we believe we are entitled to. 

Thanks in advance for your cooperation. 

Richard D. Kearl \ nial Equities, GP 

For \-... 
OHC Sanger I, Ltd. 

Enclosures 



Senator Craig Estes 
District 30 

February 27,2002 

Mr. Richard Shaw 
Outreach Housing Corporation Sanger I, Ltd. 
16200 Dallas Parkway, Suite 190 
Dallas, TX 75248 

Dear Mr. Shaw: 

Thank you for providing me with the packet of information explaining Outreach Housing 
Corporation's plans for building a 176-unit affordable apartment development at Sanger, 
Texas. 

It is my understanding that completion of the new Wal-Mart distribution facility has 
created a significant number of new jobs, thus generating the need for additional 
affordable housing. It seems that OHC's proposal to construct more affordable housing 
will fit hand-in-glove with the community's economic growth patterns. 

Based on the information that has been provided, I wish to join Sanger Mayor Tommy 
Kincaid by adding my endorsement to OHC's application being considered by the Texas 
Department of Housing and Community Affairs. 

CAPITOL OFFICE 
P.O. BOX 12068 DENTON DISTRICT OFFICE: SHERMANDISIRICTOFFICE: WICHITAFALffiDI5TRJCTOFFICE: 

Austin. Texas 78711 2220 Sa" laento Blvd., Ste. 318 1117Gallagher.Ste340 4245 Kemp Blvd., Sfe. 306 
Denton. Texas 76205 Sherman Texas 75090 Wichita Falls, Texas 76308 512/4634130 

FAX 5121463-8874 W3186&W7 940/6896191 
err- ~"",LLl.aAlod F% - ,.*. ,"n. nJI' 

940/89&0331 



- 
JOB I 

I I I I I I I 

I .' 1941 31 1 1 :50PMl 0 ' 4 9 "  115124750784 ..................I SEND ..............I 3/ '31EC144) COMPLETED ........................................ 

TOTAL 0 ' 4 9 '  PAGES SENT: 3 PAGES PRINTED: 0 

START TIME USAGE PHONE NUMBER/ADDRESS TYPE PAGES MODE STATUS 1 

.. : 



Table Two 
Market Rents/ SF vs. Proposed Rents/ SF 

- $ 919 $ 
8 629 53 $ 629 

Total Market '. 

$ 0.92 $ 141.00 $ 1,060.28 S 1.03 147.09% 
$ 0.63 $ 697.47 $ 0.70 I I 

Income Unit Maximum Utilitv MaxNet Number Monthlv MaxNet Tenantpaid Total . Total Rent Paid 

Three Bedroom Market Rate ** Market 1150 $ 1,090 $ - 
Three Bedroom AverageiTotal 1150 $ 704 42 $ 704 

~ ~~ 

Level Size Rent Allowance Rent Units Rents RenffNRSF Utilities Tenant Rent Renff NRSF as X of Avg. 
One Bedroom 30% 800 $ 373 $ 50 $ 323 1 $ 323 $ 0.40 $ 50.00 $ 373.00 
One Bedroom 4056 800 $ 499 $ 50 $ 449 18 $ 8.082 $ 0.56 $ 50.00 $ 499.00 
One Bedroom 50% 800 $ 623 $ 50 $ 573 23 $ 13,179 $ 0.72 $ 50.00 $ 623.00 
One Bedroom 60% 800 $ 748 $ 50 $ 698 3 $ 2,094 $ 0.87 $ 50.00 $ 748.00 
One Bedroom AveragwTotal 800 $ 576 $ 526 45 $ 526 $ 0.66 $ 576.18 $ 0.72 

$ 0.95 ' $  177.00 $ 1,267.00 $ i.01 146.05% 
$ 0.61 $ 798.10 $ 0.69 

Two Bedroom 
Two Bedroom 
Two Bedroom 

30% 1000 $ 448 $ 68 $ 380 0 $ - $ 0.38 $ 68.00 $ 448.00 
40% 1000 $ 599 $ 68 $ 531 22 $ 11,682 $ 0.53 $ 68.00 $ 599.00 
50% 1000 $ 748 $ 68 $ 680 27 $ 18.360 $ 0.68 $ 68.00 S 74800 

Two Bedroom 60% 1000 $ 898 $ 68 $ 830 4 $ 3,320 $ 083 $ 6800 $ 89800 
Two Bedroom AveragwTotal 1000 $ 697 $ 629 53 $ 629 $ 0.63 S 697.47 S 0.70 

Three Bedroom 
Three Bedroom 
Three Bedroom 

30% 1150 $ 518 $ 94 $ 424 1 $ 424 $ 0.37 $ 94.00 $ 518.00 
40% 1150 $ 691 $ 94 $ 597 17 $ 10,149 $ 0.52 $ 94.00 $ 691.00 
50% 1150 $ BE4 $ 94 $ 770 21 $ 16,170 $ 0.67 $ 94.00 $ 864.00 

Three Bedroom 60% 1150 $ 1,037 $ 94 $ 943 3 $ 2,629 $ 0.82 $ 94.00 $ 1,037.00 
Three Bedroom AveragwTotal i i 5 0  $ 798 $ 704 42 $ 704 $ 0.61 $ 798.10 S 0.69 

Table Three 
)One Bedroom Market Rate ** Market 800 $ 698 $ - 1  $ 0.87 I $ 92.00 $ 789.94 I $ i.07 148.4i% I 

I lone Bedroom AverageKotal 800 $ 526 45 $ 526 I $ 0.66 I $ 576.18 I $ 0.72 

Two Bedroom Market Rate .. Market 1000 
Two Bedroom AverageKotal 1000 I 

Sanger Trails tenants will pay only electric over and above their base rent 
** Per appraisal market comps two and seven only. See table one. 



Table One 
Market Rate 
Rent Differentials 

Market Comp Two: 

One Bedroom 
One Bedroom 
One Bedroom Avg./Total 

Two Bedroom 
Two Bedroom 
Two Bedroom 
Two Bedroom Avg./Tofal 

Three Bedroom 
Three Bedroom 
Three Bedroom Avg./Total 

Market Comp Seven 

One Bedroom 
One Bedroom 
One Bedroom Avg.notal 

Two Bedroom 
Two Bedroom 
Two Bedroom Avg./Total 

Three Bedroom 
Three Bedroom Avg./Total 

One Bedroom Avg./Totals 
Two Bedroom Avg./Totals 
Three Bedroom Avg./Totals 

Units 
84 
48 
132 

36 
24 
12 
72 

12 
12 
24 

56 
64 
120 

64 
28 
92 

28 
28 

252 
164 
52 

Net Tenant Total Total 
Face Paid Paid Monthly 

Size Rent Utilities * Rent RenUUtilitic 
713 $ 680 $ 92 $ 772 $ 64,848 
771 $ 720 $ 92 $ 012 $ 38,976 
734 $ 695 $ 78i  

952 $ 889 $ 141 $ 1,030 $ 37,08C 
1,113 $ 956 $ 141 $ 1,097 $ 26.328 
1.198 $ 996 $ 141 $ 1,137 $ 13,644 
1,047 $ 929 $ 1,07C 

1.248 $ 1,080 $ 177 $ 1,257 $ 15.084 
1,256 $ 1,120 $ 177 $ 1,297 $ 15,564 
1,252 $ 1,100 $ 1,277 

713 $ 680 $ 92 $ 772 $ 43,232 
771 $ 720 $ 92 $ 812 $ 51.968 
744 $ 701 $ 701 $ 793 

952 $ 889 $ 141 $ 1,030 $ 65,920 
1,113 $ 956 $ 141 $ 1,097 $ 30,716 
1,001 $ 909 $ 909 $ 1.05C 

1,248 $ 1,080 $ 177 $ 1,257 $ 35,196 
1,248 $ 1,080 $ 1,257 

$ 739 $ 698 $ 92 $ 79c 
$ 1.024 $ 919 $ 141 $ 1.05C 
$ 1,250 $ 1,090 $ 177 $ 1,267 

Total 
Paid Rent 
per NRSF 
$ 1.08 
$ 1.05 
$ 1.07 

$ 1.08 
$ 0.99 
$ 0.95 
$ 1.02 

$ 1.01 
$ 1.03 
$ 1.02 

$ 1.08 
$ 1.05 
$ 1.07 

$ 1.08 
$ 0.99 
S 1.05 

$ 1.01 
$ 1.01 

$ 1.07 
$ 1.03 
$ 1.01 

Tenants at these market comps pay for all electric water and sewer 
Amounts are form Denton County utility allowances 



- 
.::. . -. ?.: ??'/:. ..:, -. R E N F S ~ H E D U L . ~ ~ ~ ~ i e ~ f ~ ~ ~ l l : R e n t o l  Developmeni Pro,ec&;sS .'Lc3' " : , ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ . ~ ~ , . ; ~ ~ ~  

The rent ana uriliry limits availoble ai the rime rhe uppiication is submiireu snouid be used to complete [his form. Gross Rent 
cannor exceed the HL'D mmimum renr limils The unir mix and ner renrable squarefoorages should be consisrant wrrh [he: 
"Populations Served"section ol'the applicaiion. sire plan andarchirerrural drlravings. l 'n i r  +pes should be entered from 
smallest IO largest based an "k ajBedrooms" rhen wiihin the .same "i of Bedrooms"]iorn lowest I O  highest "Tenanr Paid 
Renu L'nii" 

or (TC6006) HOME High (HH) or Low (LH), Housing Trust Fund (HTO, j 0 1  ICJ I31 .Morrgage Revenue Bond (MRB), 
Communiiy Oevelopemeni Block Gram (CDBG) , Orher (OlJ (describe any "Other" resiriciians on an atlached sheerj. For 

"Tbpe of1'nir"designarion should be one or more ofthe following based on rhe unit's reni restrictions: Tax Credit (TCSO%j 

# of # O f  #of  Income 

Served Units rooms Bed. Baths Type of Unit Level 

TEXAS DE'4RTMENl OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFF41RS - UNIFORM APPLICATION [MULTIFAMILY HOUSING DEVELOPMENTI 
Rent Scneaule ,?l/(Filel. Version Dale 2/28/02 

Tenant Tenant Total Unit Size Net 
Gross Paid (Net ' Rentable Rent Utility Rentable sq, Ft, 

Sq. Ft.) Allow. 
Paid Monthly Rent Unit 
(C)-(D)= . 



I .  

RENT COMPARABLES 

Income Comparable Number: 
Name: 
Address: 
Construction: 

Unit Amenities: 

Complex Amenities: 

occupancy: 
Year of Construction: 
Utilities: 

Seven 
Cooper Glen Apartments 
3232 North Locust Street, Denton, Texas 
Two story garden style apartments with brick and wood 
siding exterior and pitched composition roofs. 
Full sized kitchens with microwaves, ceiling fans, 
washeddryer connections, fireplaces, patiohalconies, 
extra storage 
Pool, clubhouse/office, laundry room, Jacuzzi, fitness 
center, controlled access gates, assigned-covered parking 
100% 
1997 
Tenants pay electricity and water 

Rent Schedule February 2002 
~. , . . .  .,, .. , . . .  

,, . ", 
I 

Verified by: On site management 
Low Income Units/Programs: 
Rent Concessions: None 

None, all are market rent units 

Jock Poe Company. Incorporared Commcrciol Red Esrare Appraisais 



RENT COMPARABLES 

Income Comparable Number: 
Name: 
Address: 
Construction: 

Unit Amenities: 

Complex Amenities: 

Occupancy: 
Year of Construction: 
Utilities: 

Two 
The Coventry Apartments 
500 S. IH-35E, Denton, Texas 
Two story, garden apartments with brick and siding 
exterior, and pitched composition roofs. 
Full kitchens with ice makers and microwaves, ceiling 
fans, outside storage, mini-blinds 
Pool, water volleyball, sand volleyball, clubhouse, fitness 
center, carports ($25) and garages ($65) 
10% (still in construction and lease up) 
1996 
Tenant pays electricity and water 

3 B d / 2 B a  12 1,256 s1,120 S0.89 

TotaWAverages 246 885 1810 10.92 

Verified by: 
Rent Concessions: 
Low Income Units/Programs: None 
Comments: 

On site leasing and ALN Systems, Inc. 
No concessions being offered at this time 

This complex is under construction and in the early 
stages of its lease up. 

Jack Poe Company, Incorporated Commercial Real Estate Appraisais 



I 1 I , Hoarhly Dollsr Ulowancca 
I 

I Heanng 3. Natural Gn3 1 9 3  I 11.95 16.05 :O.X ' 22.90 1 
Unlit+ or Sctwcr 1 OBR ~ 1 B R  ' 3 B R  ' 3 B R  , 4 B R  , & 

i 

J - I ! 

(.Ur Conditioning I 10.89 I 14.18 i 22.97 i j6.00 i 50.74 i , 1 I 
I - 

1 Cwklne a, NaruraiGa I .61 I .a6 ~ I . i l  ; 1.35 I I.7.l ! 
b. E!ccnic I 5.27 ! 10.59 I i I . i l  ! 11.09 I Il.'l9 , 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF H O U S I N G  AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 
BOARD M~MBFRS 

Michael E. Jones, Chair 
Elizabeth Anderson 

Shsdrick Bogmy 
C. Kent Gninc  
Vidd Gonrnln 

Norbcno Sdinu 
June 4,2002 

Mr. Richard D. Kearl 
OHC Sanger I. Ltd. 
16200 Dallas Parkway, Suite 190 
Dallas, Texas 75248 
Facsimile: 972.733.1864 

Re: Response to Appeal Filed May 21,2002 
Sanger Trails Apartments, TDHCA Project No. 02069 

Dear Mr. Kearl: 

Consistent with §49.4(k) of the 2002 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAP), I am writing in 
response to the appeal you filed on February 21,2002 on the above-referenced development. 

Auueal Review 
Reeardine Exhibit 202. I have confirmed with our records that the letter from Senator Estes was received Y I 

prior to the Application submission deadline on March 1 and that the letter does indicate an endorsement 
of the proposed development. 

Regarding Section 49.7(f)(4)(I), relating to mixed income points, I have carefully reviewed the statements 
in your appeal. All rents used in the Department's mixed income calculation came from the rent schedule 
supplied in the Application or were based on the rent schedule if less than maximum LIHTC rents were 
proposed for the subject property. The one bedroom units in the application failed both the 5% test and 
the 10% test. The letter of 'appeal indicates that the weighted average maximum allowable LMTC rents 
were used by the applicant. The Department's calculation did not use a weighted average. The calculation 
was based on the "maximum allowable rents under the program" for each unit type as stated in the QAP. 
The maximum allowable LMTC rent for 60% one bedroom units in the subject area is $748. To calculate 
the net rent per square foot the $50 utility allowance is subtracted from the gross rent of $748, then 
divided by the 800 square foot size of the proposed 1 bedroom units. This calculation results in a net rent 
per square foot of $0.8725 as the Department's unit of comparison for one bedroom units. When 
compared to $0.8937 net rent per square foot for market rate units, the difference is only 2.4% instead of 
5%. For the 10% test, the market study summary indicates a submarket rent for comparables of $0.89 per 
square foot. Dividing $0.89 by $0.8725 yields 102%, indicating that the submarket rent is only 2% above 
the maximum LMTC rent per square foot. 

Apueal Determination 
Based on the above reasons, your appeal has been partially approved. One point is reinstated for the letter 
from Senator Estes. The 8 points deducted for Low Income Targeting will not be reinstated. 

Visit us on the world wide web at: www.tdhm.stntc.t~.x.ur 
5 0 7  SABINE - SUITE400 * P. 0. BOX 13941 *AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3941 (512) 475-3800 

a c: Plmtd." rq!dppr 



. Mr. Richard Kearl 
lune 4,2002 
Page 2 of 2 

Section 49.4(k) of the 2002 QAP indicates that if you are not satisfied with this response to your appeal, 
you may appeal directly in writing to the Board of the Texas Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs (the Board). Please note that an appeal filed with the Board must be received by the Board before 
at least seven days preceding the date of the board meeting at which the relevant allocation decision is 
expected to be made. To have an appeal considered by the Board at the June 24 Board meeting, the appeal 
must be received by Delores Groneck, Board Secretary, no later than June 17, although it is strongly 
suggested that you submit it by June 13. 

If you have questions or comments, please call (512) 475-3340, 

.' 

Sincerely, 

" 
Executive Director 







Essential Dates to Track: 

14 Day Deadline for Response from Executive Director: (enter upon 

Date the ED Response was Sent Out to Appellant 
Date any Board Appeal Information was Requested from LIHTC 

Date Appeal Received: F W p  rc S l L 3 '  07, ' A  fW& 5!Lq 

receipt of appeal!) 

1. Nature of Appeal 
Please identify the Nature of the Appeal by checking the appropriate box. Note that appeals may NOT be 
filed for anything other than one of these reasons. An Applicant may not appeal a decision made reclardinq 
an Application filed bv another Applicant! 

0 A. A determination regarding the Applications relating to: 

I 

0 
0 A2. Undetwriting Criteria; or 

A i .  Pre-Application or~Application Threshold Criteria 

scoring-of.the'application under the Pre-Application or Application Selection Criteria; or 

0 C. The amount of housing tax credits recommended to be allocated to the Application. 

C1.Has the applicant requested a copy of the underwriting report? 0 No 0 Yes 

C2. If applicable, has the underwriting report been sent? 0 No 0 Yes (Date: ) 

11.- jming~of-Appeal d Check here to confirm that the appeal has been filed within 7 days of release of the results for which the 
appeal is based. 

Enter Date Here 

s l Z S / v t  

W b  lo- 

1 



HANDLING RULES AND INSTRUCTIONS 

As the deadlines associated with the appeals policy are legislated deadlines, time is of the essence!! 

1, Initial appeals will come in to either LIHTC or Executive. They should all be passed on to LIHTC for 
initial processing and boldly marked as an APPEAL. If an appeal comes in to the Board, please check with 
tax credits to be sure an initial appeal has been handled through the Executive Director first. If an appeal 
comes in by email please make sure it gets promptly forwarded to a LIHTC Manager. 

2. LIHTC Staff will enter the Appeals in the LIHTC Database and notify one of the two managers that an 
appeal has been received and give it to a manager for prompt handling. LIHTC Staff will make one copy of 
the appeal for scanning and posting to the web, and one copy for the project file. 

3. LIHTC will compile all related documents to the appeal and will generate a draft response on behalf of 
the Executive Director. All appeals will be maintained in an Appeals folder kept with either one of the 
Managers while awaiting resolution and after a final response has been sent, the Appeal and response will 

-be filed in the project folder. 

3. -That draft response will be routed within 7-10 days of the receipt of the appeal to the Executive Director 
I would suggest short meetings to go over these with LIHTC. These will be routed as an Executive Action 
Item marked specifically as an Appeal. 

4. Once-the Executive .Director hasapproved or revised the response, the response document will be 

place). Attach a copy of the response to the Appeals Form. 

5. If theApplicant is not satisfied with the ED response, they may appeal in writing to the Board. These will 
come in through Dolores Groneck. When she receives an appeal, she will ask the LIHTC Program for this 
form, all attachments, the file, and any other supporting documentation. That will be provided to her 

~ m d b t o i i H T ~ W + ~ ~  

-immediately-and-denotedin an-Appeals Tracking Log. 

Board Appeals must be received before the 7"' day preceding the date of the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made; or received before the third day preceding the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made if the ED has not responded before the 7 day mark mentioned in the 
sentence above. 

Board review of an appeal can only be based on the original application and documents submitted with the 
original application. No new information may be reviewed. 

2 



n,ar 23 .02 0 2 :  38p  L C J  Magemenr, Inc. 1281 1 689-0103 p. 1 

LCJ Management, Inc. 
19276 F.M 1485 
Ncw Caney. ‘Texas 173.57 
Phone (281) 689-2030 
Fax (28 I) 6894 I03 
e-mail 

To: Brooke Unstim Fax: 5 12-475-0764 

F K ~ :  Jini  Washbum be: 5/23/02 - 
Re: Appeals I‘or TDHCAH 03025 and Pages: 12 

Tl~liCA1102026 

cc: 
-. .. .. - .- 

. 

Si-. 

J i m  Washhurn 

Ph (281)689-2030 exr.3 I 

V u  (28 l)6894003 

e-tiisil jrwaslibum(~~ “0.COll l  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  



THE 
WASHBURN 
G - R . 0 - U  - P  

May 22,2002 

Attn: Edwina Carrington 
Executive Director 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine, Suite 600 
Austin, .Texas 78701 

Re: 2002 LIHTC Application for Parkside Terrace Seniors Apartments 
TDHCA Number 02026 . .  
Appeal of 2002 Application Scoring Notice 

Dear Ms. Carrington, 

Per Section 49.4(k) of the 2002 Qualified Allocation Plan, Parkside Terrace, Ltd., the 
applicant for the Parkside Terrace Seniors Apartments, TDHCA# 02026, hereby formally 
appeals the Department’s 2002 Application Scoring Notice dated May 13,2002. The 
Final Points Awarded by the LIHTC Program were reduced by 8 points for the following 
reason: 

“Exhibit 41(8,0) -Based on the information presented in the rent schedule and the 
market study, the development fails both the 10% and 5% tests for all unit types.” 

The grounds for the Applicant’s appeal are as follows: 

A. The Qualified Allocation Plan does not define the terms “submarket” or 
“comparable market rate units”. Additionally, the Department has no 
standard or procedure to determine whether the “submarket” or 
“comparable market rate units” accurately portray existing market 
conditions. As a result, market analysts are not held accountable to the 
same standards when determining the boundaries of “submarkets” or 
whether available “comparable market rate units” exist within the 
established “submarket.” With reeard to TDHCA #02026, the 
inconsistencies which exist among the various market analvst’s 
interpretation of these terms is providing an unfair advantage to other 
applicants within our Region. 

LCJ MANAGEMENT 1 LCJ CONSTRUCTION * WASHBURN & CO. 

19276 FM 1485 1 P.O. Box 489 New Caney, Texas 77357 
281.689.2030 9 800.689.0103 9 Fax: 281.689.0103 



Page Two 

B. The resulting score is being challenged on the basis that the lost points are 
preventing the application from receiving its due process of Underwriting 
by the Department. Due to inconsistencies and auestionable ethics in 
other aprdications, TDHCA #02026 is being discriminated against on 
the basis of its score. This provides an unfair advantage to 
anplications that received mixed income points even if the 
underwriting analysis concludes that the deal will not underwrite. 
This inequity is caused by the QAP interpretation that only the highest 
scoring applications will be sent to underwriting. 

Analvsis: 

There continues to be significant controversy and confusion regarding the intent and 
interpretation of mixed income developments. The QAP lacks instruction with regard to 
proper administration of this Selection Criteria item. More importantly, it becomes more 
questionable and controversial when market analysts are not providing the department 
with an accurate picture of the existing market. Unfortunately, the Tax Credit application 
process has become a scoring contest with a “win at all cost attitude.” The result is that 
some applicants are not playing by the same rules as others, and the consequences of such 
actions have placed our application at a severe disadvantage. 

An open record review of Market Studies submitted for applications throughout the State 
has revealed major discrepancies with regard to “submarket” delineation and 
“comparable” units. The concern is that Market Analysts are using different methods for 
determining the submarkets and comparables. Consequently, the different methods being 
utilized are making it possible for these applications to qualify for mixed income points 
while other applicants are not. 

A thorough analysis of market study discrepancies is noted in the appeal filed by 
TDHCA# 02025, The Village @ Prairie Creek. The applicant for Parkside Terrace 
Seniors Apartments yields to the arguments documented within their appeal. The same 
market study discrepancies which cost TDHCA# 02025 mixed income points are 
affecting applicants in Region 6, the Houston MSA. For example, the market analyst for 
Parkside Seniors defined a submarket using geographic boundaries. The West boundary 
for the submarket is State Highway 288 (SH 288). SH 288 is also the West boundary line 
of the subject property. The analyst chose not to include comparables on the West side of 
SH 288 because it represented a different socio-economic population. Yet, market rents 
on this side of the Highway would have supported the 10% and 5% test, thus enabling the 
applicant to receive the mixed income points. Again, it is obvious that if the analyst had 
used a 3-mile radius instead of a geographic boundary, the applicant would have had no 
problem justifying market rents. The inconsistencies between market study analysts in 



Page Three 

determining submarkets and comparables is discriminating against some applicants and 
not others. 

The end result is that the Department’s Underwriting Staff is the key to determining the 
long-term viability of these developments. The ability of the Underwriting staff to weed 
through the inconsistencies within the applications and the market studies falls directly 
under their jurisdiction. Frankly, it is a major responsibility that must be performed in an 
extremely short time frame. Still, it is their responsibility to protect the integrity of the 
Tax Credit Department and ensure that the information being provided to them is 
accurate and useful. In the case for this appeal, the applicant for TDHCA# 02026 argues 
that the ability of a deal to be sustainable and successful should be determined by the 
Underwriting Staff and not by application score. Yet, when points are not being awarded 
fairly, the ability of an application to be underwritten is jeopardized. 

The Department cannot deny that significant inconsistencies exist within and between 
market studies and market analysts. Market analysts who are representing the market 
accurately to the Department are effectively penalizing the applicants for their honesty 
because other market analysts are “making the numbers work.” The applicant for 
TDHCA# 02026 would like to make the following recommendations with regard to this 
appeal: 

1. Award the points for mixed income developments to all applicants who 
sought them. Place the responsibility of verifying the viability of the market 
rents with the Underwriting Department. Their analysis of the feasibility and 
accuracy of the market information provided should be the determining factor 
as to whether the developments should be funded. This eliminates any unfair 
advantage that can be gained by applicants receiving mixed income points that 
are providing inconsistent information. (or) 

2. Disallow the points for mixed income developments to all applicants who 
sought them. Place the responsibility of verifying the viability of the market 
rents with the Underwriting Department. Their analysis of the feasibility and 
accuracy of the market information provided should be the determining factor 
as to whether the developments should be funded. This eliminates any unfair 
advantage that can be gained by applicants receiving mixed income points that 
are providing inconsistent information. (or) 

3. In MSA’s where maximum 60% rents are unattainable within certain 
submarkets, allow the applicant to use maximum 50% rents when calculating 
the 10% and 5% test. Additionally, ensure that the applicant charges market 
rents that are at least 10% higher than the 60% rents being proposed in the 
development. It is our belief that when market rents are below the 60% 
maximums, then the affordable 60% rents are well below the maximums as 



Page Four 

well. As long as the market study can support market rents 10% higher than the 
60% rents being charge in the development, then the “intent” with regard to 
mixed income developments outlined in the QAP can still be attained. 

Recommendation #3 is the approach the applicant for TDHCA# 02026 chose to go, given 
the results of its market analyst. There was not an attempt to create a submarket that did 
not exist just to justify the 10% and 5% tests, as other applicants have been shown to do. 
Instead, the applicant chose to reduce 60% rents to a point where existing market rents in 
the submarket would be 10% higher than the 60% rents being used. Although not 
specifically allowed under the program, the result is a viable development that should 
underwrite with few questions. 

Please give the appropriate time necessary to examine and respond to this appeal. The 
Department is faced with the monumental task of allocating Tax Credits as fairly and 
equitable as possible. It is obvious to this applicant that the loss of points associated with 
mixed income development is the result of inequitable market study practices, and that 
the loss of these points unfairly discriminates against this applicant. The applicant for 
TDHCA# 02026 is certain that the Department will make a fair and equitable decision. 

Si erely, 

&&- 
u a m e s  E. Washbum 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING A N D  COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 
Rick Perry 
GOVERNOR 

Edwina I? Carrington 
ExrcuTlvr Diarcroa 

BOARD MEMBERS 
Michael E. Jones, Chnb 

Elizabeth Anderson 
Shrdrick Bogmy 
C. Kcnr Gnine  
V1d.l Gonulcz 

Norbcrto Sdinu 
June 5,2002 

Mr. James E. Washbum 
The Washbum Group 
19276 FM 1485 
New Caney, Texas 77357 

..Facsimile: 281.689.0103 

-Re:-Response-to-Appeal-Filed-May23,-2002-- - 
Parkside-Terrace-Senior-Apartments, TDHCA Project No. 02026 

Dear Mr. Washbum: 

Consistent with -§49.4(k)-of-the 2002 Qualified Allocation-Plan-and-Rules-(QAF’), I am writing in 
r e s p o n s e ~ ~ h ~ p p ~ a l ~ - f i l ~ ~  on-May 23,2002 on the above-referenced development. 

Appeal Review 
I have carefully reviewed the application you submitted, as well as your appeal, as it relates to 
§49.7(0(4)(1) of the 2002 QAP. Your appeal does not contest the findings of the Department’s scoring, 
but challenges the validity of scoring because of the potential for defining “submarket” in a manner that 
favors scoring instead of accurately reflecting the area from which the development’s tenants will most 
probably be drawn. In formulating the scoring for the item, the Department implicitly places trust in the 
ethics of the market analysts under contract to the applicants. The issue challenged could have been 
resolved only at public hearings on the QAF’. Upon application for the mixed income points, the applicant 
implicitly accepted the normal operating procedure within the Department; specifically, that market 
analysts define the appropriate submarkets subject to the Department’s review. Furthermore, under the 
rules, the applicant cannot appeal the Department’s, decisions with respect to any application of another 
applicant, and the Department must accept the properly supported findings of the market analysts 
associated with competing applications. However, comments such as these are essential to generating 
feedback for the 2003 QAP. 

Auueal Determination 
Based on the above reasons, your appeal has been denied. The eight points deducted for Exhibit (4)(I) 
will not be reinstated. 

Section-49.4(k)of the 2002 QAF’ indicates that if you are not satisfied with this response to your appeal, 
you may appeal directly in writing to the Board of the Texas Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs (the Board). Please note that an appeal filed with the Board must be received by the Board before 
at least seven days preceding the date of the board meeting at which the relevant allocation decision is 
expected to be made. To have an appeal considered by the Board at the June 24 Board meeting, the appeal 

Vijir us on rhr world wide web ar: www.tdhra.rrarr.tx.ur 
507 SABlNE - SUITE 400 * P. 0. BOX 13941 *AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3941 * (512) 475-3800 

rJ l h n r r d o n  mykdp.9” 



Mr. James Washbum 
June 5,2002 
Page 2 of 2 

must be received by Delores Groneck, Board Secretary, no later than June 17, although it is strongly 
suggested that you submit it by June 13. 

If you have questions or comments, please call (5 12) 475-3340. 

Sincerely, . 

Edwina Camneton 
U L 

Executive Director 















m & ' T e x a s  Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

Essential Dates to Track: 

Date Appeal Received: 
14 Day Deadline for Response from Executive Director: (enter upon 

Date the ED Response was Sent Out to Appellant 
Date any Board Appeal Information was Requested from LIHTC 

receipt of appeall) 

UCI Sb 
Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program 
2002 APPEALS REVIEW AND PROCESSING FORM 

Enter Date Here 

S I h  /D 2.- 

q7 /07- 
In 15/07 . 

1 



HANDLING RULES AND INSTRUCTIONS 

As the deadlines associated with the appeals policy are legislated deadlines, time is of the essence!!' 

1. Initial appeals will come in to either LIHTC or Executive. They should all be passed on to LIHTC for 
initial processing and boldly marked as an APPEAL. If an appeal comes in to the Board, please check with 
tax credits to be sure an initial appeal has bee? handled through the Executive Director first. If an appeal 
comes in by email please make sure it gets promptly forwarded to a LIHTC Manager. 

2. LIHTC Staff will enter the Appeals in the LIHTC Database and notify one'of the two managers that an 
appeal has been received and give it to a manager for prompt handling. LIHTC Staff will make one copy of 
the appeal for scanning and posting to the web, and one copy for the project file. 

3. LIHTC will compile all related documents to the appeal and will generate a draft response on behalf of 
the Executive Director. All appeals will be maintained in an Appeals folder kept with either one of the 
Managers while awaiting resolution and after a final response has been sent, the Appeal and response will 
be filed in the project folder. 

3. That draft response will be routed within 7-10 days of the receipt of the appeal to the Executive Director. 
I would suggest short meetings to go over these with LIHTC. These will be routed as an Executive Action 
Item marked specifically as an Appeal. 

4. Once the Executive Director has approved or revised the response, the response document will be 
returned to LIHTC and sent out from our office (this allows us to better track all appeals action taking 
place). Attach a copy of the response to the Appeals Form. 

5. If the Applicant is not satisfied with the ED response, they may appeal in writing to the Board. These will 
come in through Dolores Groneck. When she receives an appeal, she will ask the LIHTC Program for this 
form, all attachments, the file, and any other supporting documentation. That will be provided to her 
immediately and denoted in an Appeals Tracking Log. 

Board Appeals must be received before the 7Ih day preceding the date of the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made; or received before the third day preceding the board meeting at which 
allocation decisions will be made if the ED has not responded before the 7 day mark mentioned in the 
sentence above. 

Board review of an appeal can only be based on the original application and documents submitted with the 
original application. No new information may be reviewed. 

2 



CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 
3306 DUVAL STREET 
AUSTIN, TEXAS,78705 

512-370-2777 
512-370-2712 FAX 

email: IDmanlev@austin.rr.com 

. .  

May 24,2002 

MLY 2 4 2002 

,. 

Ms. Brooke Boston 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Re: Cherry Mountain Villas 
TDHCA # 02 I36 
Appeal of Final Scoring Deduction 

Dear Brooke: 

On Thursday, May 23, 2002, Cherry Mountain Partners, Ltd. (the “Applicant”) filed an 
appeal (the “Appeal”) with the LIHTC Program staff requesting the reinstatement of the 
8 points deducted from the final score of the above referenced application for failure to 
meet the mixed-income 10% market rent test. 

This letter has been timely filed with the LIHTC Program staff today as a part of, and 
Addendum to, that Appeal to point out that the market rate rents needed to satisfy the 
10% test, compared with the rents presented in the Application, are as follows: 

Market Rents Reauired to Meet 10% Test Market Rents in ADolication 
# of Bedrooms Monthlv Rent Monthlv Rent/Sq.Ft. m&!!y Monthlv/Sa.Ft. 

1 BR $ 809 $ 1.079 $ 880 $ 1.17 

2 BR $ 972 $ 0.987 $ 1,056 $ 1.07 

3 BR $ 1,118 $ 0.974 $ 1,220 $ 1.09 

The market rents currently existing in the submarket as presented in  the Market Study 
performed by Applied Market Data Research Services, LLC (even after adjustment for 
rental concessions, an adjustment which is not required by the QAP) are in all cases 
higher than the required rents necessary to meet the 10% test. Please refer to pages 12-14 
of Chapter 1 of the Market Study. This data is all presented i n  the Rent Comparables 
section of the Market Study and has been further presented in  a different format for staff 
to review in the letter from Applied Market Data Research Services, LLC. attached with 
the original Appeal filing. 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 24,2002 
Page 2 

Clearly, the 10% test for the Cherry Mountain Villas Application has been met in  the 
Lakeway, Texas submarket. Even if the market rents are adjusted back to the rents net of 
rental concessions (an adjustment that is not required by the QAP and one which should 
not be applied unless applied to all LIHTC applications, universally, and with advance 
notice to applicants), the following market rents result: 

Market Rents Reauired to Meet 10% Test  Lakervav Market Rents Net of Concessions 
Monthlv Rent Monthlv Rent/Sq.Ft. MmMy Monthlv/Sq.Ft. 

I BR $ 809 $ 1.079 $ 812 $ 1.083 

2 BR $ 972 $ 0.987 $ 979 $ .994' 

3 BR $ 1,118 $ 0.974 $ 1,263 $ 1.100 

Applicant reiterates its request for a reinstatement of the 8 point scoring deduction so that 
its Final Score is 136. 

Applicant would be pleased to discuss this Appeal with staff at TDHCA's convenience. 
All information necessary to arrive at the information contained herein is contained in the 
Market Study and the Rent Schedule, as filed with the Application. 

Sincerely, 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 

By: Duval Partners, Ltd., General Partner 

Capital, LLC, its general partner 

y, Pgsident 

cc: TDHCA ERAC Committee 
Ben Sheppard, LIHT,C Program Analyst 





Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 2 

All the information necessary to accurately determine the correct market rate rent data was 
included i n  the Market Study in the “Rent Comparables” section of the Market Study. 
Attached hereto is a letter dated May 22, 2002 from Mr. Jack at AMD setting forth that data 
in a differently formatted worksheet to assist staff in  ruling on this Appeal. His conclusion is 
that the project’s affordable rents are well below the 10% threshold and, as such, the 
Applicant should be awarded the points requested in the original application. Indeed, the 
Market Study concludes on page 13 of the Chapter 1 that “...The average rents within the 
submarket based on the number of bedrooms for comparable market rate units are at least 
10% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than the maximum allowable rents 
under rhe LIHTC Program.. .” 
Applicant’s calculation of market rents included in  the Application (which was filed prior to 
the completion of the Market Study) yielded the following market rate rents for the Rent 
Schedule, as filed: 

# of Market Rents Market Rent 
Bedrooms 

1 
Per Sa.Ft. 
$ 1.17 

Per Unit 
$ 880 

2 $ 1.07 $ 1,056 
3 $ 1.09 $ 1,220 

The Applicant chose not to include the LIHTC rents at the maximum allowable, discounting 
them an average of 7% across the board to be conservative. 

Maximum LIHTC rents for the Property are all based on 60% of median incomes, as follows: 

LIHTC M a x  Rents LIHTC Max Rents 
less Utilities Per Sa.Ft. 

1 BR $ 735 $ 0.980 
2 BR 883 0.896 
3 BR 1,118 0.885 

Following completion of the Market Study, which was filed March 28, 2002,,the supported 
market rate rents contained therein were: 

# of Bedrooms Monthlv Rent Monthly Rent/Sa.Ft. 
I BR $ 876 $ 1.168 

2 BR $ 1,054 $ 1.070 

3 BR $ 1,333 $ 1.161 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 3 

Clearly, the Applicant’s estimate of the verage market rent was on target, as confirmed by 
the Market Study, and the necessary 10% differential between the maximum LlHTC rent 
(adjusted for utility allowances) and the average market rent was satisfied for the number of 
bedrooms, as well as on a net rentable square foot basis. 

The Applicant’s per unit market rents are 19.73% higher than the maximum LIHTC 
rents for the 1 bedroom units, 19.59% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 20.08% 
higher for the 3 bedroom units. On a per net rentable square foot basis, the Applicant’s 
market rents are higher than LIHTC max rents for the 1 bedroom units by 19.18%, 
19.42% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 31.19% higher for the 3 bedroom units. 

In addition, it is clearly obvious that the proposed rents for the market rate units in the 
proposed Development are at least 5% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than the 
maximum allowable rents under the LIHTC Program. Please refer to the Market Study for a 
confirmation of this at page 13 of Chapter I ,  as well as the Rent Schedule filed with the 
Application. 

Applicant would welcome the opportunity to discuss this Appeal with staff at TDHCA’s 
convenience, if that is deemed necessary. Please contact the undersigned at the number set 
forth above or by cell phone at 512-658-0417. 

Thank you for your consideration. We would be pleased to provide any additional 
information that may be of assistance to assist staff in  making its determination. We again 
respectfully request reinstatement of the 8 points deducted from the Applicant’s final score. 

Sincerely, 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD 

By: Duval Partners, Ltd:, General Partners Title Company 

s e t  Capital, LLC, its general Partners Title Company 

cc: Ben Sheppard, LIHTC Program Analyst 



u J M a y . 1 4 ,  ? 0 0 2 1  8 : 2 F A M d  MOORE BUILDING A S S O C I A T E S  N o . 0 8 8 7  P .  11'2 Qool 

&z; 5 i L  370- 2 7 l L  
LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 4-//Y/8Z -3: 2.2 A- 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Texm Department of Housing and tomrnwnily Affairs 

Daw Issued: 05/13/02 

Cherry Mountain Pa&rs, Ltd. 
carol C. Moore 
P.O. Box 154432 
Lufldn, TX 7.5915 
Phone # (936) 699-2960 
Fax #: (936) 699-29 

RE: 
!4 

2002 LIHTC Applicatlon for Cherry Mountain Vlllps 
TDCHA Number 01136 

Attention: Carol C. M o m  

l l c  Tenas Department of Housing and Community Afieirs (the Dep;lrtmmt) has coqleted its redew of  
the a b o v e - r e f d  application for thtcshold dncumentq and selection &I& points. Below, is a SumUtaw 
of point8 requcscrd, as dculalcd by *5  Applicant, followed by the points rcqucstcd as calculated bY thc 
Department. The two numbers differ ifthe Applicants calculation was incorrect. The pohb awarded by the 
L.L€JTC hgrm are shown, followed by the difference between the points rqucstcd (B calcuarcd by the 
Depamrmt) and the points awarded If  you participated in the I're-Applicah process, the he-Application 
score requested (as calculated byrhe Dcpamnent) and score awarded ate also provided. The results ofrhe 
review are followed by an aplanation of any adjustments, including points d c n i d  

Final Pbints Requested in Application: 'm-1 Final Points Requested Cnlculatcd by LLHTC Prosam: 
Final Points Awarded by LJHTC Proawn: 
Difference betwem Requcstcd and Awsrdcd: 

Explanation for Tleductinnr 
Fxhiiit (4)o (8,O) Based on the information presented in the rent schedule and the market sua, the 
development fails the 10% wsi. 

Please note that scores may still be reduced for points associated with low income targethg if [he 
Underwriting Department detcrrnines that the applicati&, as ~~commended, has a defeucd dcvclopCr fee 
that is greater than 50% of the emiro developm fee, or if Qc Department I e m  tbat P subsidy is no longer 
available to the applicant. Uthis OCCUIS, you will be provided with a revised Application Scoring Notice. 

Pre-App Points Requested! 
%Am, Points Awarded: 

R e c e i v e d  T i m e  M a Y . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



. os.Mav.14. 2 0 0 2 3 1  8:2EAMr MOORE BUILDING ASSOCIATES 

LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTIC@ 
Teras Department of Housing) bnd Community' Affairs - - .. . 

A posting of all application scores, a5 well as a list of hose projects r e c o m n d d  for uodemrriting, will 
be available at wWw.tdhca.state.tx.us/libtc on approximately May 16. The posting of the scores on the web 
will trigger the appeals policy, which is explained m detail in W o n  49.4(k) of the 2002 Qualified 
Allocation Plan and Rules. lf you haw any concrms regarding potential miscalculations or ermn made by 
the Department pleast mntacl me by facsimile (512.475.0764 or 512.476.0438) or e m 1  to 
SincaeIy, 

Brooke43- 
Brooke Boston 
Acting Co-Manager. LMTC P r o m  

R e c e i v e d  T i m e  M a v . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



MRY 2 2  2 0 0 2  4:34PN APT NRRKETDATR 2 1 0 3 4 0 5 8 3 0  

I 
P. 2 

I 

APARTMENT 
MARKETDATA RESEARCH SERVICES, LLC 

CONSULTANTS, ECONOMISTS, ANALYSTS 

May 22,2002 

Ms. Brooke Boston 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine, Suite S O 0  
Austin, Texas 7871 1 

RE: Cheny Mount Villas 
TDHCA#O2136. 

w 

Dear Brooke: 

The sponsor of the Cherry Mountain Villas project forwarded to me a copy of your letter 
dated May 13,2002. In this letter, the sponsor’s requested points were reduced because 
the development failed the 10% test. 

After the market study deadline, we received several deficiency notices requesting the 
completion of a newly formatted workahm provided by the state. As these letters were 
received on other projects, we quickly responded and returned the form. To our surprise, 
this was never requested for the Chary Mountain Villas project. We provide this 
information to you now. 

Income Subject Market Variance % 
Type 

I I I I I 
1-1 I 30% I $  0.447 ( S  1.168 IS (0.721)) -61.8% 

I 1-1 I 50% IS 0.801 I S  1.168 IS (036nl -31.4%1 
1-1 60% $ 0.980 $ 1.168 S (0.188) -16.1% 
1-1 Mkt. 9 1.078 $ 1.168 s (0.090) -1.7% 
2-2 30% $ 0.409 $ 1.070 S (0.661) -61.8% 

] .2-2 1 40% I S  0.572 I $ 1.070 IS (0.498)l -46.6%1 
2-2 I 50% I S  0.734 IS 1.070 I $ (0.336)l -31.4% 
2-2 I 60% I $  0.896 I $ 1.070 I S  (0.174)l -163% 

I 2-2 1 Mkt. I S  0.986 I S  1.070 ( $  (0.084)l -7.8% 



MRY 22 2002 4:34PM RPT MRRKETDRTR 2103405830 

From the table above and the attached detail, you can clearly see that this project’s 
affordable rents are well below the 10% threshold. As such, the developer should be 
awarded the points requested in the original application. 

Should you have any questions regarding this inform~tion, please feel fiee to contact me 
dinctly. 

Sincerely, 

Darrell G. Jack 
President 



11 
1RnDlk.n I 

I 
D 
-c 
N 
N 

N 
0 
0 
N 

e 
W 
h 

9 

.. 

D 
-a 
4 

9 
9 
io 
X 
rn 
-I 
a 
D 
4 
D 

N 

0 
W 
e 
0 
cn 
0 
0 

c 

m 

-u 
cn 



I MRY 2 2  2002 4:34PM R P T  MRRKETDRTR 

' 

2103405830 

- 
w1 AMLl a1 Lantma Rbiw Awrm R.olon: W1 

6836 W. Wllllm C D m  Texas N m b r  Unlb: 354 

Td.phon* Numtwr: (5121BBI6MH) Year Bulk 1888 
Fox Nunbr: (512)B8lsblD Lul sulvey Daw 01IIBnWZ 

4701 himlarsy Oahe Bhd Texas Nunbv Unb: 438 

Tdsphom Numbor: (512) 899-9300 YearBUlIl! Moo 
Fax Number. (512) 8 W d 3 M  W SUIVSY Daw 01H8R002 

7872s M.pCod.: BIZP a 

2 w 1  AmG at Monlerey Oaks AusUn Rsglon: W l  

78748 Map code: 

P -  4 

J 

5 

1 Sub-Market Property List 

Nw1 Caproo* Canyon Aualln -@on: NWl 
441 1 Sp*ewood splnm T W  NmberUrdW 338 

7875% Map cob: 5240 
Tel.phon* Number. (512) MZ-7MO YRr Bunt: 1W 
Fax Numb.r. (512) W-7008 L U t S ~ D l h :  01116Roo2 

NW2 Cherry Mowlain Vllb pmpcsad) Wav WlOn: Nwz 
Wld cherry Tnsr N m k r  Unlb: 180 

Telephaw Number: YOEBdlk 2003 
Fan Numbw: LUt SUNSy D-: 

MBp code: 

w1 a m A t m w  Auslh Ft.glWl: w1 
3050 Tamsmn Bivd. 1- Numb- Unlb: 210 

78745 Map cods: 61% 
Tskphono Number. (512) 3082OOO Year Bulk ID94 
Fax Numkr: (512) 30Ba06 Laat S u m  Date: OIRlIZWZ 

7 Nwl lndlan W w k  (n) Ausm itqlon: Nw1 
7624 Woodhdow Dr. Texas Number Udh: 244 

78731- Mapcoa: 52SE 
Telephone Number. (512) 3458653 Year Bulk 1995 
Fan Numbar: (512)345-1185 hrt 6Urv.l w. 0113Mo02 

Gabb at Park Mssa h t l n  ftwolon: NW1 

78731. map cod.: 524L 
Tmlcphons Numbar: (512) 451.8833 Yssrmufn: lee1 
Fat  Numbar: (512) 4516979 LastSUweynntm: 0 1 m m D 2  

58llMsnehhre TexS8 NumberUnlb: 148 

Sollbria II wtltl W o n :  NWI 
10372 BouldrX bne T0XM N u m b  Unlb: 280 

T d e p h a  Numbw. (612)249.1285 Y u r  Bulk Z W a  
78726 Mop Gods: 1 NW1 F r u  Number: (512) 9352354 L a 1  Suwey Daw. 0112BRD02 



CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 
3306 DUVAL STREET 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705 

512-370-2777 
512-370-2712 FAX 

email: IDmanlev@austin.rr.com 

May 24,2002 \, \ ,~ i. 
Ms. Brooke Boston.,, 
Texas Department of‘Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine i 
Austin, Texas 78701 ’’..\>,, 

Re: Cherry Mountain Villas 
TDHCA # 02 136 \ 

Appeal of Final Scoring Deduction 

~\ 

\<\ 

\ 

RECEIVED b’ 
MAY 2 4 2002 p’*. 

LIHTC 

‘\ 
Dear Brooke: 

On Thursday, May 23, 2002, Cherry Mquntain Partners, Ltd. (the “Applicant”) filed an 
appeal (the “Appeal”) with the LIHTC PZqgram staff requesting the reinstatement of the 
8 points deducted from the final score of the above referenced application for failure to 
meet the mixed-income 10% market rent test.‘ 

This letter has been timely filed with the LlHT 
Addendum to, that Appial to point out that the 
10% test, compared with the rents presented i n  th 

\ 
m staff today as a part of, and 
rate rents needed to satisfy the 
ation, are as follows: 

Market Rents Reauired to Meet 10% Test Market Rents in Amlication 
# of Bedrooms Monthlv Rent Monthlv Rent/Sa.Ft. Monthlv/Sa.Ft. 

I BR $ 809 

2 BR $ 972 

3 BR $ 1,118 $ 0.974 

The market rents currently existing in the sub 
performed by Applied Market Data Research 
rental concessions, an adjustment which is n 
higher than the required rents necessary to me 
of Chapter 1 of the Market Study. This dat 
section of the Market Study and has been fu 
to review in the letter from Applied Market 
the original Appeal filing. 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 24; 2002 
Page 2 

Clearly, the 10% test for the Cherry Mountain Villas Application has been met in the 
Lakeway, Texas submarket. Even if the market rents are adjusted back to the rents net of 
rental concessions (an adjustment that is not required by the QAP and one which should 
not be applied unless applied to all LIHTC applications, universally, and with advance 
notice to applicants), the following market rents result: 

Market Rents Required to Meet 10% Test Lakewav Market R e m  Net of C m  
#of Bedrooms Monthlv Rent Monthlv Renr/Sa.Ft. Malm Monthly/Sq.F t. 

2 BR $ 972 $ 0.987 $ 979 $ .994 

3 BR $ 1,118 $ 0.974 $ 1,263 $ 1.100 

Applicant reiterates its request for a reinstatement of the 8 point scoring deduction so that 
its Final Score is 136. 

I BR $ 809 $ 1.079 $ 812 $ 1.083 

Applicant would be pleased to discuss this Appeal with staff at TDHCA’s convenience. 
All information necessary to arrive at the information contained herein is contained in the 
Market Study and the Rent Schedule, as filed with the Application. 

Sincerely, 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 

By: Duval Partners, Ltd., General Partner 

Capital, LLC, its general partner 

By: 
~y Paul Manley, Pgsident 

cc: TDHCA ERAC Committee 
Ben Sheppard, LIHTC Program Analyst 



CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 
3306 DWAL STREET 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705 

512-370-2777 
512-370-2712 FAX 

email: lumanIev@austin.rr.coin 

May 23,2002 

~ Ms. Brooke Boston 

; 507 Sabine, Suite 500 
.’ Austin, Texas 7871 I 

: Re: Cherry Mountain Villas 

Texas Department of Hosing and Community Affairs 

TDHCA # 02 I36 
Appeal of Final Points Awarded 

Dear Brooke: 

This letter is written on behalf of Cherry Mountain Partners, Ltd. (the “Applicant”) to file a 
formal appeal (“Appeal”) with Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
(“TDHCA”) pursuant to Section 49.qK) of the 2002 QAP concerning the Final Points 
Awarded by LIHTC Program staff for the above referenced Cherry Mountain Villas project 
in the 2002 LlHTC Application Round. A copy of your letter determining the final score is 
attached for your ready reference. Specifically, the Applicant respectfully requests that 
TDHCA reinstate the eight (8) points deducted for failure to satisfy the 10% test, referencing 
Exhibit (4)(1), thereby resulting in a revised Final Points Awarded by LIHTC Program of 
136. 

I I n  support of this Appeal, the Applicant would show that the calculations performed by 
: TDHCA staff incorrectly interpreted data contained in the Market Feasibility Study prepared 
I for Applicant by Mr. Darrell Jack of Apartment Market Data Research Services, LLC 

(“AMD)  that was filed as part of the LIHTC Application (the “Market Study”). . 

TDHCA’s final scoring notification letter stated, in pertinent part, that ‘‘...[biased on the 
: information presented in the rent schedule and the market study, the development fails the 
: 10% test.” Therefore, a total of 8 points were deducted from Applicant’s final score. 

The 10% test referred to is stated in Section 49.7(f)(4)(1) of the QAP, and.in the Application 
Submission Procedures Manual at Section 10. Selection Criteria Scoring By Applicant 
(Exhibit 7), as follows: 

‘The average rents within the submarket based on the number of bedrooms for 
comparable market rate units are at least 10% higher on a per net rentable square foot 
basis than the maximum allowable rents under the LIHTC Program.” 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 2 

All the information necessary to accurately determine the correct market rate rent data was 
included in the Market Study in the “Rent Comparables” section of the Market Study. 
Attached hereto is a letter dated May 22,2002 from Mr. Jack at AMD setting forth that data 
in a differently formatted worksheet to assist staff in ruling on this Appeal. His conclusion is 
that the project’s affordable rents are well below the 10% threshold and, as such, the 
Applicant should be awarded the points requested in the original application. Indeed, the 
Market Study concludes on page 13 of the Chapter I that “...The average rents within the 
submarket based on the number of bedrooms for comparable market rate units are at least 
10% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than the maximum allowable rents 
under the LIHTC Program ...” 
Applicant’s calculation of market rents included in the Application (which was filed prior to 
the completion of the Market Study) yielded the following market rate rents for the Rent 
Schedule, as filed: 

# of Market Rents Market Rent 
BedmlmS Per Sn.Fl. Per Unit 

1 $ 1.17 $ 880 
2 $ 1.07 $ 1,056 
3 $ 1.09 $ 1,220 

The Applicant chose not to include the LIHTC rents at the maximum allowable, discounting 
them an average of 7% across the board to be conservative. 

Maximum LIHTC rents for the Property are all based on 60% of median incomes, as follows: 

LIHTC Max Rents LIHTC Max Rents 
less Utilities Per Sa.Ft. 

1 BR $ 735 
2 BR 883 
3 BR 1,118 

$ 0.980 
0.896 
0.885 

Following completion of the Market Study, which was filed March 28, 2002, the supported 
market rate rents contained therein were: 

#of Bedrooms Monthlv Rent Monthlv Rent/Sa.Ft. 
1 BR $ 876 $ 1.168 

2 BR $ 1.054 $ 1.070 

3 BR $ 1,333 $ 1.161 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 3 

Clearly, the Applicant’s estimate of the average market rent was on target, as confirmed by 
the Market Study, and the necessary 10% differential between the maximum LIHTC rent 
(adjusted for utility allowances) and the average market rent was satisfied for the number of 
bedrooms, as well as on a net rentable square foot basis. 

The Applicant’s per unit market rents are 19.73% higher than the maximum LIHTC 
rents for the 1 bedroom units, 19.59% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 20.08% 
higher for the 3 bedroom units. On a per net rentable square foot basis, the Applicant’s 
market rents are higher than LIHTC max rents for the 1 bedroom units by 19.18%, 
19.42% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 31.19% higher for the 3 bedroom units. 

In addition, it is clearly obvious that the proposed rents for the market rate units in the 
proposed Development are at least 5% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than the 
maximum allowable rents under the LIHTC Program. Please refer to the Market Study for a 
confirmation of this at page 13 of Chapter I ,  as well as the Rent Schedule filed with the 
Application. 

Applicant would welcome the opportunity to discuss this Appeal with staff at TDHCA’s 
convenience, if that is deemed necessary. Please contact the undersigned at the number set 
forth above or by cell phone at 512-658-0417. 

Thank you for your consideration. We would be pleased to provide any additional 
information that may be of assistance to assist staff in  making its determination. We again 
respectfully request reinstatement of the 8 points deducted from the Applicant’s final score. 

Sincerely, 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 

By: Duval Partners, Ltd., General Partners Title Company 

s e t  Capital, LLC, its general Partners Title Company 

cc: Ben Sheppard, LIHTC Program Analyst 



No.0811 P .  112 Qool  u J M a v . l . l ,  ? 0 0 2 1  8:26AMa MOORE B U I L D I N G  A S S O C I A T E S  

&z; 5 i L  370- 2712,  
LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Texas DeDartment of Howsine and Community Affobs 

5 h y / @ 2  

Date 05/13/02 

Chsny Mountain Partners, Ltd. 
Carol C. Moore 
P.O. Box 154432 
Lufkin, TX 75915 
Phone #: (936) 689-2960 
Fax #: (936) 699-2+ 

RE: 2002 LIHTC Applieatlon for Cherry Mountsln V I l h  
TDCAA Number 02136 

Attention: Carol C. Moore 

Thc T c x s  Department of Housing aud Community Affairs (the Department) has completed its revicw of 
the a b o v w e f e r d  application for threshold dncum&q and selection critaia points. Below, is a sommary 
of pObIl requcsltd, as daleularcrl by Ihc Applicanb followed by the points rcquurcd as calcuhrcd by thc 
Department. The two numbers differ iPthe Applicant's calculation was incorrect The points awarded by the 
LuiTC Pmgrnm are shown, followed by the difference between tlre points requested (as calcuarcd by the 
DepalUrmt) and the pohs awarded If you panicipated in the Re-Application process, the Prehpplication 
score requested (as calculated byhe Dcpanmait) and score awarded are also provided. Tbe results of the 

_I review are followed by an explanation of any adjuuunmb, including paints d e n i d  

Find Points Requested in Appiication: m-1 Re-App Points Requested! 
PreApp Points Awsrd~d: 

Final Poin!s Requested Calculated by LMTC Prowam: 
Final Points Awardad by LIHTC Propram: 
Difference betwcm Requcstcd and Awarded: 

Explaaatlon for Deductinn9 
Exhibit (4)o (8,O) Based on the information presented in the rent schedule and the market study. the 
development fails the 10% wsi. 

Please note rhnt score6 may still bs reduced for points associated with low income targeting if the 
undmuritiilg Dcpartmeut determines that the application, as recommended, has a deferred dcvclaper fee 
that i s  greater than 50?? of the emire dcveloprr fee, or if thc Oeprtment learns that a subsidy is no longer 
available to the applican!. lfthis OCCUTS. you will be provided with arevised Application Scaring Notico. 

R e c e i v e d  T i m e  M a Y . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



os.MaY.14. 200211 8:26AMr MOORE B U l l D l N G  ASSOCIATES 

LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Vexor Deportment of Housing and Community'Affuirs .. . 

A posting of all application scows, as well as a lis~ of rhosc projects IeMrmnrndtd Tor uaderwriting, Will 
be available at www.tdhca.state.tx.udlihtc on approxiroately May 16. The posting of the scores on the web 
will trigger the appeals po,lcy, which is explained m detail in Secljon 49.Lyk) of the 2002 Qualified 
Allocation Plan and Rules. If you haw any concans regarding potential miscalculations or errors made by 
the Drplrhaent please contact me by facsimile (312.475.0764 or 512.476.0438) or email to 

SrnGerdy, 

B r O o k e / ' B ~  
Brook Boston 
Acting Co-Managcr. LMTC P r o m  

Received T i m e  M a y . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



MAY 22 2002 4:34PM APT MRRKETDRTR 

r , 
Income Subject Market Variance T O  

Twe 

2103405830 

I 
APARTMENT 
MARKETDATA RESEARCH SERVICES, LLC 

CONSULTANTS. ECONOMISTS. ANALYSTS 

May 22,2002 

Ms. Brooke Boston 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabime, Suite S O 0  
Austin. Texas 7871 1 

RE: Cherry Mount Villas 
TDHCA # 02 136 

f. 

Dear Brooke: 

The sponsor of the Cherry Mountain Villas project forwarded to me a copy of your le.tter 
dated May 13,2002. In this letter, the sponsor’s requested points were redud  because 
the development failed the 1OOh test. 

Mer the market study deadline, we received several deficiency notices requesting the 
completion of a newly formatted worksheet provided by the state. As these lutexs were 
received on other projects. we quickly responded and returned the form. To OUT surprise., 
this was never requested for the Cherry Mountain Villas project. We provide this 
information to you now. 

1-1 I 30% IS 0.447 ( S  1.168 S (0.721) -61.8% 
1-1 1 50% 1 $ 0.801 IS 1.168 S (0367) -31.4% 

P . 2  



MAY 22 2002 4 r 3 4 P M  A P T  M R R K E T U R T A  

Income 
Type 

2103405930 

Subject Market Variance % 

P ,  3 

3-2 
3-2 
3-2 
3-2 

40% S 0563 $ 1.161 $ (0.598) -51.5% 
50% $ 0.724 $ 1.161 $ (0.437) -37.7% 
~ W O  S 0.885 S 1.161 $ (0.276) 33.8% 
Mkt. S 0.974 S 1.161 S t0.18n -16.1% 

From the table above and the attached detail, you can clearly see that this project’s 
affardable rents are well below the 10% threshold. As such, the developer should be 
awarded the points requested in the original application. 

Should you have any questions regarding this information, please feel &ee to contact me 
dimtly. 

Sincerely, 

B J !  
Darrell G. Jack 
President 



____ 

1 I I I I I 

1 
2 
2 

- I  814 e 1.1n 8 . e  . $  1.191 1.1371 . 5  
Ira, I 1.113 1 - $  - $  1.113 8 . 1 1.113 I . I  
14m I 1aDo I - e  - I  1.m I - s  - e rmr 

t - rrvlp lam I - 1  , I . .  8 

~ 

x 
D < 
N 
N 

N 
0 
0 
N 

P 

W 
P 
U 
x 

.. 

E 

cn 



. .  MRY 22 2002 4 r 3 4 P M  R P T  MRRKETDRTR 

5 

e 

7 

a 

2103405830 

w1 CWhAlBarmncreek Auslh R.glon: w1 
3XOTarmmn Blvd. TOXU Numbs Unlt.. 210 

TsIbp.phw Numbr. (512) y)B2M)o Yaar Buk 1884 
Fax Nu-. (512) 3082008 M S u ~ y  Dab: 01R112002 

Nw1 oebks at Park MOM kptin mfJlon: Nyv1 

76748 Map Gods: 613C 

5811 Mesa CRive TOIS8 Number Unlts: 146 
78731- MapCoQe: 

Tdaphone Number: (512)4514eP Y r n  Bulk 1981 
Fax Humbmr: (512) 4SI-BDIO L o t  Suuuy 01/23!2aDZ 

Nwl lndliln CiWk (A) Aurth m: W1 
7630 W h d w  ck. T€U* Number Unlt.: 244 

711131- M.pcod.: 526E 
Tohphona Numba. (512) 345-8853 Ymar Mk lee5 
Fan Numbm? (512) 345-1188 Lld Burvmy Dds: QITJORw1 

Nw1 Santena I Auan -Ion: NW1 
10320 Boulda Lane TexsS Nunbu Unlb: 274 

7ma- UlpCOdP 
Telophorv Numb.r, (512) UW22 ' YlUBUW. 2ooo 
FB Numbm (612) 336-2351 Lad B U n y  Daw: 01IZBRoD2 

P -  4 



CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 
3306 DUVAL STREET 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705 

512-370-2777 
512-370-2712 FAX 

email: Ipmanley@austin.rr.com 

May 24,2002 

Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine 

C Program staff requesting the reinstatement of the 
ers, Ltd. (the “Applicant”) filed an 

eferenced application for failure to 

Dear Brooke: 

On Thursday, May 
appeal (the “Appeal”) with th 

This letter has be 
Addendum to, th 

gram staff today as a part of, and 
et rate rents needed to satisfy the 
lication, are as follows: 

Market Rents in Application 

$ 880 $ 1.17 

2 BR $ 1,056 $ 1.07 

1 BR $ 1,220 $ 1.09 

# of Bedrooms * Monthlv/Sa.Ft. 

The market rents currently existing in the 
performed by Applied Market Data 
rental concessions, an adjustment 
higher than the required rents 
of Chapter 1 of the Market 

in the Market Study 
after adjustment for 

to pages 12-14 
Comparables 

are in all cases 

section of the Market Study and has been further presented\in a different format for staff 
to review in  the letter from Applied Market Data Research Services, LLC. attached with 
the original Appeal filing. 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 24,2002 
Page 2 

Clearly, the 10% test for the Cherry Mountain Villas Application has been met in the 
Lakeway, Texas submarket. Even if the market rents are adjusted back to the rents net of 
rental concessions (an adjustment that is not required by the QAP and one which should 
not be applied unless applied to all LIHTC applications, universally, and with advance 
notice to applicants), the following market rents result: 

Market Rents Reauired to Meet 10% Test Lakewav Market Rents Net of Co ncessions 
# of Bedrooms Monthlv Rent Monthlv Rent/Sq.Ft. MQrddy MonthlvlSq.Ft. 

I BR $ 809 $ 1.079 $ 812 $ 1.083 

2 BR $ 972 $ 0.987 $ 979 $ ,994 

' 3BR $ 1,118 $ 0.974 $ 1,263 $ 1.100 

Applicant reiterates its request for a reinstatement of the 8 point scoring deduction so that 
its Final Score is 136. 

Applicant would be pleased to discuss this Appeal with staff at TDHCA's convenience. 
All information necessary to arrive at the information contained herein is contained in the 
Market Study and the Rent Schedule, as filed with the Application. 

Sincerely, 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 

By: Duval Partners, Ltd., General Partner 

Capital, LLC, its general partner 

By: 
I,&y Paul Manley, P k i d e n t  

cc: TDHCA ERAC Committee 
Ben Sheppard, LIHTC Program Analyst 



. 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 
3306 DWAL STREET 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705 

512-370-2777 
512-370-2712 FAX 

email: ID- 

May 23,2002 

Ms. Brooke Boston 
Texas Department of Hosing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine, Suite 500 
Austin, Texas 7871 1 

Re: Cherry Mountain Villas 
TDHCA # 02136 
Appeal of Final Points Awarded 

Dear Brooke: 

This letter is written on behalf of Cherry Mountain Partners, Ltd. (the “Applicant”) to file a 
formal appeal (“Appeal”) with Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
(‘TDHCA”) pursuant to Section 494K)  of the 2002 QAP concerning the Final Points 
Awarded by LlHTC Program staff for the above referenced Cherry Mountain Villas project 
in the 2002 LlHTC Application Round. A copy of your letter determining the final score is 
attached for your ready reference. Specifically, the Applicant respectfully requests that 
TDHCA reinstate the eight (8) points deducted for failure to satisfy the 10% test, referencing 
Exhibit (4)(1), thereby resulting in  a revised Final Points Awarded by LlHTC Program of 
136. 

: In  suppon of this Appeal, the Applicant would show that the calculations performed by 
: TDHCA staff incorrectly interpreted data contained in the Market Feasibility Study prepared 
i for Applicant by Mr. Darrell Jack of Apartment Market Data Research Services, LLC 
I ( “AMD) that was filed as part of the LlHTC Application (the “Market Study”). 

TDHCA’s final scoring notification letter stated, in pertinent part, that "...[biased on the 
’ information presented in  the rent schedule and the market study, the development fails the 
I 10% test.” Therefore, a total of 8 points were deducted from Applicant’s final score. 

The 10% test referred to is’stated in Section 49.7(0(4)(1) of the QAP, and in the Application 
: Submission Procedures Manual at Section 10. Selection Criteria Scoring By Applicant 
i (Exhibit 7), as follows: I 

‘The average rents within the submarket based on the number of bedrooms for 
comparable market rate units are at least 10% higher on a per net rentable square foot 
basis than the maximum allowable rents under the LlHTC Program.” 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 2 

All the information necessary to accurately determine the correct market rate rent data was 
included in the Market Study in the “Rent Comparables” section of the Market Study. 
Attached hereto is a letter dated May 22, 2002 from Mr. Jack at AMD setting forth that data 
in a differently formatted worksheet to assist staff in ruling on this Appeal. His conclusion is 
that the project’s affordable rents are well below the 10% threshold and, as such, the 
Applicant should be awarded the points requested i n  the original application. Indeed, the 
Market Study concludes on page 13 of the Chapter 1 that “...The average rents wifhin the 
submarket based on the number of bedrooms for comparable market rate units are at least 
10% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than the maximum allowable rents 
under the LIHTC Program ...” 
Applicant’s calculation of market rents included in the Application (which was tiled prior to 
the complet~on of the Market Study) yielded the following market rate rents for the Rent 
Schedule, as filed: 

# of Market Rents Market Rent 
Bedrooms Per Sa.Ft. Per Unit 

1 $ 1.17 $ 880 
2 $ 1.07 $ 1,056 
3 $ 1.09 $ 1,220 

The Applicant chose not to include the LIHTC rents at the maximum allowable, discounting 
them an average of 7% across the board to be conservative. 

Maximum LIHTC rents for the Property are all based on 60% of median incomes, as follows: 

LIHTC Max Rents LIHTC Max Rents 
less Utilities Per Sa.Ft. 

1 BR $ 735 
2 BR 883 
3 BR 1,118 

$ 0.980 
0.896 
0.885 

Following completion of the Market Study, which was filed March 28, 2002, the supported 
market rate rents contained therein were: 

#of  Bedrooms Monthly Rent Monthly Rent/Sq.Ft. 
1 BR $ 876 $ 1.168 

2 BR $ 1,054 $ 1.070 

3 BR $ 1,333 $ 1.161 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 3 

Clearly, the Applican estimate of the average market rent was on target, as confirmed by 
the Market Study, and the necessary 10% differential between the maximum LIHTC rent 
(adjusted for utility allowances) and the average market rent was satisfied for the number of 
bedrooms, as well as on a net rentable square foot basis. 

The Applicant’s per unit market rents are 19.73% higher than the maximum LIHTC 
rents for the 1 bedroom units, 19.59% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 20.08% 
higher for the 3 bedroom units. On a per net rentable square foot basis, the Applicant’s 
market rents are higher than LJHTC max rents for the 1 bedroom units by 19.18%, 
19.42% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 31.19% higher for the 3 bedroom units. 

In addition, it is clearly obvious that the proposed rents for the market rate uni ts  in the 
proposed Development are at least 5% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than the 
maximum allowable rents under the LIHTC Program. Please refer to the Market Study for a 
confirmation of this at page 13 of Chapter I ,  as well as the Rent Schedule filed with the 
Application. 

Applicant would welcome the opportunity to discuss this Appeal with staff at TDHCA’s 
convenience, if that is deemed necessary. Please contact the undersigned at the number set 
forth above or by cell phone at 512-658-0417. 

Thank you for your consideration. We would be pleased to provide any additional 
information that may be of assistance to assist staff in  making its determination. We again 
respectfully request reinstatement of the 8 points deducted from the Applicant’s final score. 

Sincerely, 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 

By: Duval Partners, Ltd., General Partners Title Company 

s e t  Capital, LLC, its general Partners Title Company 

cc: Ben Sheppard, LIHTC Program Analyst 



uJMay.14 ? O D 2 1  8:26AMd MOORE BUILDING ASSOCIATES N0.0887 P. l i 2  ~ o o l  

&T6; 512 370-z712 ,  
LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 5 / I y / @ 2  % ' : z o A -  
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE, 
Texas Department of How5ing and Community ~ffairr 

Date Issud 05/13/02 

Chcny Mountain Partma, Lrd. 
Carol C. Moore 
P.O. Box 154432 
Lufkidn, TX 75915 

Fax # (936) 699-29 
Phone # (936) 

RE: 2002 LIHTC ApplicaUDa for Cherry Mountain Vlllps 
TDCAA Number 02136 

Ancnrion: Carol C. Moore 

I h c  Texas Depaflment of Housing and Community Affairs (the Dep;utment) has completed its review of 
rhe abon-referenced application for tbreshold documents and selection cri!cria points. Below, i s  a summary 
af'pointr requested, as dalculatd by the Applicmt, followed by the points rtquwtcd as calculated by rhc 
Departmat. The two numbcrs differ if the Applicant's calculation was incorrect. The points awarded hy thc 
W T C  l'rogcm BR shah, followed by the difference between the points rcqusstcd (as calcuared by the 
Depafment) and the pohts awarded If you pmicipated in the Re-Applicalton process, the he-Application 
score requested (as calculatcd byrhe Depament) and score awarded are du, provided. The results of &IC 
review are followed by an explanation of any adjurtmenb, including p in ts  denicd 

Final Points Requested in Application: H-1 Final Points Requested Calculated by LMTC Romm: 
Find PoinW Awarded bv LMTC P r o m :  
Difference betwn? Requcstcd and Awarded: 

Explanation for Deductions 

Exhibit (4)o (8,O) Baced on the mfomtion presented in the rent schedule and the market srudy. the 
development fails the 10% lest. 

he-App Poinu Requested! 
PrbApp Points Award& 

Please note that scores may niU be reduced for points associated with low income targeting if the 
Underwriting Dcpartmeut detertnines that the applicaui&, as rccammended, has a deferrcd dcvcloper fce 
that is greater than 50% of the entire dcveloptx fee. or if thc Dylamnent lcnms that D subsldy is no longer 
available to h e  applicam. V~his occurs, you will be provided with a revised Application Scoring Notice. 

R e c e i v e d  T i m e  M a v . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



, os.Mav.14. 2 0 0 2 3 1  8:26AMr MOORE B U l l D l N G  A S S O C I A T E S  

LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTIC@ 
Teras Deportment of Housing and Community' Affolrs 

.... 

A posting of all application scares, as well as a list of hose projects r e c o m a d n l  for l l U d e ~ I h &  will 
be availablc at www.tdhca.state.tx.us/l&c on approximately May 16. The posting of the scores on the web 
will trigger the appeals palicy, which is explained m detail in Section 49.4Q of the 2002 Qualified 
Allocation Plan and Rules. If you bavc any concerns rbgarding potential miscalculatioas or ermrs mdc by 
the Departmarit please contact me by facsimile (312.475.0764 or 512.476.0438) or ernail to 

Sincaely, 

?3voohvBo%mw 
Brooke Bostorl 
Acting Co-Manager. LMTC Progmm 

R e c e i v e d  T i m e  M a y . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



. MRY 22 2002 4:34PM R P T  MRRKETDRTA 2103405830 

I 
APARTMENT 
MARKETDATA RESEARCH SERVICES, LLC 

CONSULTANTS, ECON~MISTS, ANALYSTS 

I 

May 22,2002 

Ms. Brooke Boston 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine, Suite 500 
Austin, Texas 7871 1 

RE: Cheny Mount Villas 
TDHCA#O2136 

Dear Brooke: 

The sponsor of the Cherry Mountain Villas project forwarded to me a copy of your letter 
dated May 13, 2002. In this letter, the sponsor’s requested points were reduced because 
the development failed the 10% test. 

After the market study deadline, we received several deficiency notices requesting the 
completion of a newly fomalted worksheet provided by the state. As these letters were 
received on other projects, we quickly responded and returned the form. To our Surprise. 
this was never requested for the Cherry Mountain V i h  project. We provide this 
information to you now. 

2-2 I 50% [ S  0.734 IS 1.070 I $ (0336)I -31.4 
2-2 I 60% I S  0.896 I .$ 1.070 1 S (0.174)l -162% 

I 2-2 I Mkt I S  0.986 I S  1.070 I S  (0.08411 -7.8%1 



. MAY 22 2002 4r34PM R P T  M R R K E T D A T R  

3-2 I 60% 
3-2 1 Mkt 

2103405830 

S 0.885 I $ 1.161 S (0.276) -23.8% 
$ 0.974 I $  1.161 S (0.187) -16.1% 

' P . 3  

I 
~ ~ I Income I Subject I Market I Variance 1 

I Type I 
% 

3-2 I 40% I S  0.563 1 $ 1.161 19 (0.598)l , -51.5% 
I 3-2 I 50% / $  0.724 I S  1.161 IS 10.43n1 -37.7%I 

From the table above and the attached detail, you &n clearly see that this project's 
affordable renb are well below the 10% threshold. As such, the developer should be 
awarded the points requested in the original application. 

Should you have any questions regarding this information, please feel f k  to contact me 
directly. 

Sincerely, ma - 
Darrell G. Jack 
President 



T 

I 
I 

x 
I) 
< 
N 
N 

N 
0 
0 
N 

P 

w 
P 
D 
I 

.. 

D 
D 
4 

I 
D n 
X 
m 
--I 
a 
D 
4 
D 

N 

0 
w 
e 
0 
vl 
rn 
w 
0 

c 

-0 

rn 



P -  4 * , M R Y  22 2002 4:34PW APT MRRKETDRTR 2103405830 

1 

2 

5 

8 

' 

8 

- 
Sub-Market Property List rnursdw. ~ ~ b r u g y  28. zm 
w1 AMU al Lanhna Rldge Ausm RqJon: wl 

8838 W. WlIIIm C a m  T o m  N m b r  Unib: 354 

Td.Phan0 NtrmW (512)BBlbwo Year Bulk 1898 
F U  Nunbr:  (612)881-5610 L.r( survq DIM: Oltle2W2 

W l  Amli al Montsroy Oak8 A d n  Reglon: Wl  
4701 Monlany a k a  Bhd Texas Nunbar Unb: 438 

Tdephon Number. (512) 889-8300 YerBulll: MOO 
F U  Numbor: (512) 89983a3 Lml Survsy Dab: OIHBR002 

NWI Caproo* Cmm hurl Raglan: NWl 
4411 Spioewood Spina TsxoS NumborUrdb. 338 

Tollphon8 Number: (512) 502.7WO Yew BuRr 1894 

78735 MqCod.: 812P . 

78740. mp code: 

7875s w p  cod.: 524D 

Faa Number: (512) 502.7008 L U t S I l m y h h :  01tlsRo02 

4 N w  Chew Mornlaln Vllb (pmpoud) Lake weu ttealon: N W Z  
wm cherry TKUS Numbw UnIW 180 

TdwJ~on Number: Yew Bdlt  2 m  
Yap cods: 

F u  Numbw Lad 5 u ~ s y  Date: 

w1 a m m m m w  AMlln R a m :  w1 
3050 lemarmn b d .  1- Numba Unlb: 210 

Tolophone Numbw. (512)Jo62WO Year Bulk 1 W  
Fax Nu- (512) 3o82oo8 Last SUMY Daw 0 1 n 1 m 2  

Nw1 Gabb at Path Mssa AwUn moian: NW1 
5811 M m a  hhre TOMS Number Unb: 148 

78731- Map Cod.: 524L 
Tdephona Number: (512)451*8833 Year Bulk 1881 
F a  Humbur: (512I451.6S79 LatSrnvby Dab: Oli23ROD2 

NW1 lmm W w k  (A) Aurth M i o n :  NW1 
7650 WdhoYw Dr. Texas Number U n i t s  244 

78731- Map cod.: 52SE 
TDhphOllO Numbs: (512) 345-8853 Year Bullt: 1995 
F u  Number: (512)345-1185 uai Bulvmy Dde: 01130RMll 

78745 Map code: 8l3C 

Nw1 Santsna I Audn Rwlon: NW1 
10320 Bwlda Lane Tern Nunbar Unlb: 274 

78728- hbpCodK 
Telephone Numbr. (512) UW4P ' Y8WBU1fi 2ooo 
Far Number: (612) 3362354 Lad Slmoy Daw 0112BROD2 

NWI sonbna II Aum -Ion. w1 

10322 Boulda Lene T0XM N u m k  Unlu: 280 

ldaphono Number. (512)249-1285 Y o u  Bulle ZOM 
Far Number: (5121 338-2351 Last S U N O Y  Daw. oinmm 

78728 Hap Cods: 



CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 
3306 DWAL STREET 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705 

‘\ 512-370-2777 
512-370-2712 FAX 

i, email: Ipmanley@austin.rr.com 
\~ 

May 23,2002 

‘., Ms. Brooke Boston 
Texas Department of Hosin& nd Community Affairs 

Austin, Texas 7871 1 

Re: Cherry Mountain Villas 
TDHCA # 02 136 
Appeal of Final Points Awarded 

“\\, 

507 Sabine, Suite 500 f 

Dear Brooke: 

This letter is written on behalf of Cherry (the “Applicant”) to file a 
formal appeal (“Appeal”) with Texas and Community Affairs 
(‘TDHCA”) pursuant to Section 
Awarded by LIHTC Program staff Villas project 
in the 2002 LIHTC Application 
attached for your ready 
TDHCA reinstate the 
Exhibit (4)(1), 

the Final Points 

. 

\ 136. 

In support of this Appeal, the Applicant would show that the 
TDHCA staff incorrectly interpreted data contained in the Marke 
for Applicant by Mr. Darrell Jack of Apartment Market Data 
(“AMD’) that was filed as part of the LIHTC Application (the “Mark 

TDHCA’s final scoring notification letter stated, i n  pertinent 
information presented in  the rent schedule and the market stud 
10% test.” Therefore, a total of 8 points were deducted from Ap 

The 10% test referred to is stated in Section 49.7(f)(4)(1) of the 
Submission Procedures Manual at Section 10. Selection Criteria Scoring By 
(Exhibit 7), as follows: 

“The average rents within the submarket based on the number of bedrooms for 
comparable market rate units are at least 10% higher on a per net rentable square foot 
basis than the maximum allowable rents under the LlHTC Program.” 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 2 

All the information necessary to accurately determine the correct market rate rent data was 
included in the Market Study in the “Rent Comparables” section of the Market Study. 
Attached hereto is a letter dated May 22, 2002 from Mr. Jack at AMD setting forth that data 
in a differently formatted worksheet to assist staff in ruling on this Appeal. His conclusion is 
that the project’s affordable rents are well below the 10% threshold and, as such, the 
Applicant should be awarded the points requested in  the original application. Indeed, the 
Market Study concludes on page 13 of the Chapter 1 that “...The average rents within the 
submarket based on the number of bedrooms for  comparable market rate units are at least 
10% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than #he maximum allowable rents 
under the LIHTC Program.. .” 
Applicant’s calculation of market rents included in  the Application (which was filed prior to 
the completion of the Market Study) yielded the following market rate rents for the Rent 
Schedule, as filed: 

# of Market Rents Market Rent 
Bedrooms Per Sa.Ft. Per Unit 

2 $ 1.07 $ 1,056 
1 $ 1.17 $ 880 

3 $ 1.09 $ 1.220 

The Applicant chose not to include the LIHTC rents at the maximum allowable, discounting 
them an average of 7% across the board to be conservative. 

Maximum LIHTC rents for the Property are all based on 60% of median incomes, as follows: 

LIHTC Max Rents LIHTC Max Rents 
less Utilities Per Sa.Ft. 

1 BR $ 735 $ 0.980 
2 BR 883 0.896 
3 BR 1,118 0.885 

Following completion of the Market Study, which was filed March 28, 2002, the supported 
market rate rents contained therein were: 

#o f  Bedrooms 
1 BR 

Monthly Rent Monthly Rent/Sa.Ft 
$ 876 $ 1.168 

2 BR $ 1,054 $ 1.070 

3 BR $ 1,333 $ 1.161 



Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 3 

Clearly, the Applicant’s estimate of the average market rent was on target, as confirmed by 
the Market Study, and the necessary 10% differential between the maximum LIHTC rent 
(adjusted for utility allowances) and the average market rent was satisfied-for the number of 
bedrooms, as well as on a net rentable square foot basis. 

The Applicant’s per unit market rents are 19.73% higher than the maximum LIHTC 
rents for the 1 bedroom units, 19.59% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 20.08% 
higher for the 3 bedroom units. On a per net rentable square foot basis, the Applicant’s 
market rents are higher than LIHTC max rents for the 1 bedroom units by 19.18%, 
19.42% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 31.19% higher for the 3 bedroom units. 

In  addition, it is clearly obvious that the proposed rents for the market rate units in the 
proposed Development are at least 5% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than the 
maximum allowable rents under the LIHTC Program. Please refer to the Market Study for a 
confirmation of this at page 13 of Chapter 1 ,  as well as the Rent Schedule filed with the 
Application. 

Applicant would welcome the opportunity to discuss this Appeal with staff at TDHCA’s 
convenience, if that is deemed necessary. Please contact the undersigned at the number set 
forth above or by cell phone at 512-658-0417. 

Thank you for your consideration. We would be pleased to provide any additional 
information that may be of assistance to assist staff in  making its determination. We again 
respectfully request reinstatement of the 8 points deducted from the Applicant’s final score. 

Sincerely, 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 

By: Duval Partners, Ltd., General Partners Title Company 

sset Capital, LLC, its general Partners Title Company 

BY 

cc: Ben Sheppard, LIHTC Program Analyst 



, U % a v , l 4 .  20021 8:26AMG M O O R E  BUILDING A S S O C I A T E S  N o . 0 8 8 7  P .  I / ?  mool 

&%; 5lz 370- z ? l L  
LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM K . Y / @ Z  %! Z d  A- 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 

Date Issued. 05/13/02 

Cherry Mountain Pamcrs, Lid. 
Carol C. Moore 
P.O. Box 154432 
Lufldn, TX 7.5915 
Phone #: (9361 699.29% 
Fax # (936) 699-29 

RE: 2002 LIHTC Application for Cherry Mountain VUlss 
TDCHA Number 02136 

Atfention: Carol C. Moorc 

Tcnas Departmant of Housing and Community M a k s  (the D e m e n t )  has completed its review of 
the above-referenced application for threshold document9 and selection criteria poinu. Below, is a ~ ~ m m a T y  
oPpoinrs rcqucstcd, as calculated by the Applicanf, followed by the points Tcquestcd % calculated by thc 
D e p h m t .  Thc two numbcrs differ if the Applicant’s calculation was incorrect. The points awarded by rhc 
LIHTC t’r~ogram are shown, followed by the difference between the points requested (as calcwwd by the 
Depmient) and the points awarded If you panicipated in the Pre-ApplicaVLon process, &be he-Application 
score requested (8s calculated by the Depamnent) and score awarded are also provided. The results ofthe 
review are followed by an explanation of anyacljjustmcnb. including points denied 

Final Pbints Requested in Application: 
Final Points Requested Cnlculated by LMTC Promm: 
Final Points Awarded bv LMTC P r o m :  
Difference between Requcstcd and Awarded 

Explanation for Deductinns 

Exhibit (4)o: (8,O) Baced on the information presented in the rent schedule and the market study. the 
development fails thc 10% ICSI. 

’ 

he-App Points Requested! 
FYe.App Points Awatdcd: 

Please note that scores may sfill be reduced tor points associated with low income targeting i f  the 
Undenvritiiig Dcpartmeut deterrnines thal the application, as rccamcnded, has a deferred dcvcloper fee 
that is greater than 50% of the emir0 developor fee, or if thc Department learns that a subsidy is no longer 
available to the applican1. lf ihis occurs, you will be provided with a revised Application Scoring Noticc. 

R e c e i v e d  T i m e  M a v . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



o5.Mav . l 4 .  2 0 0 2 ~ 1  8:26AMr MOORE BUILDING A S S O C I A T E S  

LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Texas Deparhnent of Housing) and Community’ Affairs - .. . --. 

A porting of all application scores, as well as a list of those projects recommcndcd for undenvriting, will 
be awilablc at www.tdhcn.state.tx.ud1hc on approximately Msy 16. The posting of the scores on the web 
will triggar the appeals policy, which is explained in detail in Section 49.4(k) of the 2M12 Qualified 
Allocation Plan and Rules. If you havc any concerns regarding potential miscalculations or errors made by 
the Department please contact me by facsimile (512.475.0764 or S 12.476.0438) or e m d  to 

Sincerely, 

Brodcefb-&3vv 
Brooke Boston 
Acting Co-Manager. LWI’C Probmm 

R e c e i v e d  T i m e  M a v . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



MRY 22 2002 4:34PM R P T  M R R K E T D R T R  2103405830 

I 
APARTMENT 
MARKETDATA RESEARCH SERVICES, LLC 

CONSULTANTS, ECONOMISTS, ANALYSTS 

May 22,2002 

Ms. Brooke Boston 
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine, Suite 500 
Austin, Texas 7871 1 

RE: Cherry Mount Villas 
TDHCA# 02136 

Dear Brooke: 

The sponsor of the Cheny Mountain Vlllas project forwarded to me a copy of your letter 
dated May 13, 2002. In this letter, the sponsor's requested points were reduced because 
the development failed the 10% test. 

After the market study deadlime, we received several deficiency notwes requesting the 
completion of a newly formatted worksheet provlded by the state. As these letters were 
received on other projects, we quickly responded and returned the form. To our surprise, 
this was never requested for the Cherry Mountain Villas project. - We provide this 
information to you now. 



nHY 22 2002 4 : 3 4 P M  APT MRRKETDRTA 2 1 0 3 4 0 5 8 3 0  

I Income I Subject 1 Market [ Variance I YO 

I Tvoe I 
t , -,= , I 

I I I I I 
I I I I I 

3-2 1 40% I$ 0.563 I $ 1.161 1 $ (0.598)l -51.5 
3-2 1 50% I $  0.724 I $ 1.161 I $  (0.437)l -37.7 
3-2 I 60% IS 0.885 IS 1.161 1 S (0.2701 -23.8 
3-2 I Mkt. I$ 0.974 I $  1.161 I $  (0.187)l -16.1% 

From the table above and the attached detail, you can clearly see that this project’s 
affordable rents are well below the 10% threshold. As such, the developer should be 
awarded the points requested in the original application. 

Should you have any questions regarding this information, please feel fkee to contact me 
directly. 

Sincerely, 

332- 

P.  3 

Darrell G. Jack 
President 



I 

I 
D 

N 
N 

N 
0 
0 
N 

e 
W 
e 
-0 
3 

.. 

D 
-0 
-I 

3 
D 
io 
71 
m 
--I 
tl 
D 
--I 
D 

N 

0 
W 
P 
0 
Ln 

W 
0 

I 

m 

-0 

Ln 



MRY 22 2002 4 : 3 4 P M  R P T  M R R K E T D R T R  2103405830 P.4 

Su b-Market Property List 
w1 AMLl a1 Lantana m e  h u l l  Region: W1 

6836 W. WIlUafn Caman Texas Nmnb~ Unlw. 354 

Tdephono Number: (512)891-5600 Year Bulk 1846 
Fax Nwnbr: (512)891-5510 M Survey Dam olrlemxlz 

w1 Amli at Monterey Oaks Auslin -Ion: w1 
4701 Montemy Oaks B M  T e r n  Number Unltr: 439 

Tdaphone Number. (512) 8999300 YearBulH: moo 
Fax Number: (512) 8998303 Lasl Survay Daw 01HBR002 

NW1 CaPr& canyon h U n  Region: NW1 
4411 Spkavmcd Splngs TexaS Number Unftr. 338 

78758 Map cods: 524D 
Telephone Numb: (512) 502-7000 Year Built: 1994 
Fax Number: (512) 50z-7~9 Last SUNW mtu: 

Thursday. ~ebruiay 28, 2w 

78735. hlspcods: 612P _I 

7874% Nap coda: 

OlllM2W2 

NW2 Cherry Mounlaln Vllb (Proposed) Lake Way Realon: NW2 
Wld cherry TSraS Number UniW 180 

Mmp Code: 
Telephone Number: Year Built: 2003 
Fax N u m k .  Laat Survey Data: 

w1 amAtBartonm Ausun Region: w1 
3050 Tamarmn Blvd. Tern  Number Udb: 210 

Telephone Numbw. (512) 5082000 Year Bum: 1994 
Fax Number: (512) 3062008 h a 1  Survey DM.: 01RllZW2 

NW1 O a b k  at Park Msss Austin Rnglon: NW1 

76745 Map Code: 613C 

5811 Mesa hive Texas Number U n h :  148 
78731- Hap coda: 5 2 4  

Telephone Number: (512) 451-8933 Ysar Bulk 1901 
01R3rZOM Fax N u m k .  (512) 451-6979 Last Survey Daw 

NW1 Indian Creek (A) Austh Region: NW1 
7630 Woodhollow Ik. Tenas Number Units: 244 

78731- MspCode: 525E 
Tdsphons Number: (512) 345-8653 Year Butit: 1885 
Fax Number: (512) 345-1185 Lart survey Dats. 0113onWz 

NW1 Sankna I Auelin Roglon: NWI 
10320 Bwlder Lane Texas Number Unlt.: 274 

Telephone Numhr: (512) 2494422 YlarBUln: 2000 
Fax N u m h  (512) 33€-2354 Last S w o y  Daw. 01RBROM 

NWI sontern II Austln Realon: NW1 
10322 Boulder Lane T a l  Numbar UnluI: 280 

Telophme Number. (512)24&1285 Year Bulk ZWO 
Fa= Number: (512) 3362354 LESI Survey Dale: 01RBRWZ 

Nap cods: 78128- 

78128 Map coda: 

Copyriehl, 2000 Aperlment Ma&lData Research Sewleas. LLC. 



;/23/28Fi2 13: 85 88888888EE 
Ic. 

r .. 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 
3306 DWm STREET 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705 
’ 512-370-2777 

512-370-2712 FAX 
email: Ipm anlev@austin.rr.cm 

May 23,2002 

Ms. Brooke Boston 
Texas Department of Hosing and Community Affairs 
507 Sabine, Suite 500 
Austin, Texas 7871 1 

Re: Cherry Mountain Villas 
TDHCA # 02136 
Appeal of Final Points Awarded 

Dear Brooke: 

This letter is written on behalf of Cherry Mountain Partners, Ltd. (the “Applicant”) to file a 
formal appeal (“Appeal”) with Texas Depamnent of Housing and Community Affairs 
(“TDHCA”) pursuant to Section 494K) of the 2002 QAP concerning the Final Points 
Awarded by LIHTC Program staff for the above referenced Cherry Mountain Villas project 
in the 2002 LIHTC Application Round. A copy of your letter determining the final score is 
attached for your ready reference. Specifically, the Applicant respectfully requests that 
TDHCA reinstate the eight (8) points deducted for failure to satisfy the 10% test, referencing 
Exhibit (4)(I), thereby resulting in a revised Final Points Awarded by LIHTC Program of 
136. 

In support of this Appeal, the Applicant would show that the calculations performed by 
TDHCA staff incorrectly interpreted data contained in the Market Feasibility Study prepared 
for Applicant by Mr. Darxell Jack of Apartment Market Data Research Services, LLC 
(“AMD) that was filed as part of the LMTC Application (the “Market Study”). 

TDHCA’s final scoring notification letter stated, i n  pertinent part, that “...[b]ased on the 
information presented in  the rent schedule and the market study. the development fails the 
10% test.” Therefore, a total of 8 points were deducted from Applicant’s final score. 

The 10% tesr referred to is stated in Section 49.7(0(4)(1) of the QAP, and in the Application 
Submission Procedures Manual at Section 10. Selection Criteria Scoring By Applicant 
(Exhibit 7), as follows: 

“The average rents within the submarket based on the number of bedrooms for 
comparable market rate units are at least 10% higher on a per net rentable square foot 
basis than the maximum allowable rents under the LIHTC Program.” 



;/23/28!2 13: 85 8888888888 PAGE 02 

M s .  Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 2 

All the information necessary to accurately determine the correct market rate rent data was 
included in the Market Study in the “Rent Comparables” section of the Market Study. 
Attached hereto is a letter dated May 22, 2002 from Mr. Jack at AMD setting forth that data 
in a differently formatted worksheet to assist staff in ruling on this Appeal. His conclusion i s  
that the project’s affordable rents are well below the 10% threshold and, as such, the 
Applicant should be awarded the points requested in the original application. Indeed, the 
Market Study concludes on page 13 of the Chapter 1 that “...The Avemge rents within the 
submwket based on the number of bedrooms for  comparable market rate units are at least 
10% higher on a per net rentable square foot bask than the maximum allowable rents 
under the LIHTC Program.. .’? 

Applicant’s calculation of market rents included in the Application (which was filed prior to 
the completion of the Market Study) yielded the following market rate rents for rhe Rent 
Schedule, as filed: 

f of -Market Rests Market Rent 
Bcdrooma Per Sa.F t Per Unit 

1 $ 1.17 $ 880 
2 $ 1.07. $ 1,056 
3 $ 1.09 $ 1,220 

The Applicant chose not to include the LIHTC rents at the maximum allowable, discounting 
them an average of 7% across the board to be conservative. 

Maximum LIHTC rents for the Property are all based on 60% of median incomes, as follows: 

LlHTC Max Renk LIHTC Max Rents 
less Utilities Per Sa.F t. 

1 BR $ 135 
2 BR 883 
3 BR 1,118 

$ 0.980 
0.896 
0.885 

Following completion of the Market Study, which was filed March 28. 2002, the supported 
market rate rents contained therein were: 

# of Bedroom S Monthlv Rent Monthlv R ent/Sa.Fl. 
1 BR $ 876 $ 1.168 

2 BR $ 1,054 $ 1.070 

3 BR $ 1,333 $ 1.161 



i /z3/2a?z 13: 05 a m a a m m a  

I 
Ms. Brooke Boston 
May 23,2002 
Page 3 

PPlGE 03 

Clearly, the Applicant’s estimare of the average market rent was on target, as confirmed by 
the Market Study, and the necessary 10% differential between the maximum UHTC rent 
(adjusted for utility allowances) and the average market rent was satisfied for the number of 
bedrooms, as well as on a net rentable square foot basis. 

The Applicant’s per unit market rents are 19.73% higher than the maximum LIHTC 
rents for the 1 bedroom units, 19.59% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 20.08% 
higher for the 3 bedroom units. On a per net rentable square foot basis, the Applicant’s 
market rents are higher than LIHTC rnax rents for the 1 bedroom units by 19.18%, 
19.42% higher for the 2 bedroom units, and 31.19% higher for the 3 bedroom units. 

In addition, it is clearly obvious that the proposed rents for the market rare units in the 
proposed Development are at least 5% higher on a per net rentable square foot basis than the 
maximum allowable rents under the LIHTC Program. Please refer to the Market Study for a 
confirmation of this at page 13 of Chapter 1, as well as the Rent Schedule filed with the 
Application. 

Applicant would welcome the opportunity to discuss this Appeal with staff at TDHCA’s 
convenience. if that is  deemed necessary, Please contact the undersigned at the number set 
forth above or by cell phone at 512-658-0417. 

Thank you for your consideration. We would be pleased to provide any additional 
information that may be of assistance to assist staff in making its determination. We again 
respectfully request reinstatement of the 8 points deducted from the Applicant’s final score. 

Sincerely, 

CHERRY MOUNTAIN PARTNERS, LTD. 

By: Duval Partners, Ltd., General Partners Title Company 

By: Mortgage Asset Capital, LLC, its general Partncrs Title Company 

BY 
Larry Paul Manley, President 

cc: Ben Sheppard. LIHTC Program Analyst 



&To; 5 l L  3 7 0 - z 7 1 2  
LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROGRAM 5 / I Y / b E  % ! * & A -  
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Texor Oermdment of Housing and Community A f f d  - 

Date Issued: 05/l3/DZ 

Chorry Mountain PaPam, Lrd. 
Carol C. Moot% 
P.O. Box 154432 
LUfkin,TX 1591s 
Phoae #: (93s) 699-2960 
Fa #: (936) 6 9 9 - 2 9 G  

Re: 2002 LIHTC Application tor Cherry Mountain Wllas 
TDCHA Number 02136 

Ahendon: Cnml C. Mwro 

The Texas Dspanment of Housing and Community M n k  (the DepMmmt) has complemd its redew O f  
rho ab0n-nfemux.d application for tt~cshold d o c u m e h  and salectiwn criraia poim. Below, 1s 6 Sumrmnery 
of pinta rcquerrcd, 8s calculated by the Applicant, lollowad by the pine xcqucstcd as calculatsd by Cbc 
Departmat. The Wo mvnbas diffrr if the Applicant's dculation was inconea. The pains awarded by the 
U T C  Rognm are shown, follmed by the diffmencs betweonthe points requested (as calcuakd by the 
Department) and the points awarded If you pardoipated in the Pre-Applkatfon process, tha Re-Application 
smre requested (as ~al~uleced by rhe Depamneit) and score awarded are also provided, The fesult5 of me 
review are followed by an r*planadon of any adjustmanlr, inoluding pints d e n i d  

Fmnl Paints Requested in hpplicafion: 
Final Poimr Requested G1c;ulatod by LlHTC Romm: 
Final Poi- Awardad bv LM?C Program 
Difference between Rquostcd and A w d e d  

Explaealton for nedudlnnr 
M i i t  (4)o: (&a) B s e d  on Ihe information presented in the rent schedule and the market srudy, the 
developmat fa;b the 10% ICSI. 

Re-Application Scaring. 

Re-App Points Awardcd: 
171 

Please note !hat scores may niU be redwad forpoink associated with low income targen'ng if dw 
UndcnuriUng &parfmern deterrnihes tha~ the application, as ~~commcndul, has a defwrcd dcvcloper fee 
that i s  p a t a  tban SO% of the omim develupm fcc, or 1f the Dcpamnent ICMU that 4 subsidy i s  no longer 
available IO the applicanl. Ifihls occurs, you will be provided witb a revised Application Scoring Notkc. 

R e c e i v e d  T i m e  M a Y . 1 4 .  8 : 0 9 A M  



85/23/2882 13:85 8688868888 
' osMav34. 200211 8:26AMr MOORE B U I L D I N G  A S S O C I A T E S  

LOW lNCOM6 HOUSING TAX CREDIT PRQ6RAM 
2002 APPLICATION SCORING NOTICE 
Texor Oepartment of Housing and Community' A f f a k  

" _I. 

A posling of all rpplication scorev, 0s well as a Hn ofhose projects m w m n d d  for U~derwriting, wil l  
be wailable at v m w . t d h c a . s t a t e . ~ u ~  on approximelcly May 16. The posting of the SCOIW 011 the web 
will trimer the appeals policy, which is explnhedin detail in Section 4 9 . 4 0  OIIhs 2002 Qualified 
Allocntioa Plan and Rules. If you havc any concana regding potential miscalculations or ermrs mdc by 
the Department p l m  wntact rnc by facsimile (512.475.0764 01 512.476.0438) or cmailto 
sincueIy. 

Bmt7bl3c%a?wu 
Brooke Boston 
Acting Co-Managor. LMTC Propam 

R e c e i v e d  Time MaY.14. 8 : 0 9 A M  



2103405830 
PAGE klb 

P -  2 

APARTMENT 
MARKETDATA RESEARCH SERVICES, LLC 

CONSULTANTS, ECONOMISTS, ANALYSTS 

May 22,2002 

Ma. Brooke Boston 
Texan Departmat of Housing and Community A f f h  
507 Sabme, Suite 500 
Amth,Tcxas 78711 

R E  Cherry Mount V i h  
TDHCA # 02136 

* 
Dear Brooke: 

T%e sponsor of &e Chmy Mountain Vi l le  project fmarded to me a a p y  of p u r  1-r 
dated May 13, 2002. In this letter, the sponsor's requested points were reduced because 
the development Wed the 10% test 

Mer the market study deadline, we received several deficiency notices requesting the 
completion of a newly farmatted wolkshest provided by the state. As these letters were 
weived on other projects, we quickly responded and returned the form. To out surprise, 
this waa never requested fix the Cherry Mountain Villas project. We provids this 
information to 'you now. 

Income Subjed Market Variance % 

TYPr 
I I I I I 

1-1 I 30% I S  0.447 I S  1.168 I S  (0.721)l -61.8% 
1-1 I 90% I S  0.801 I S  1.168 I S  (0367))J -31.4Yo 
1-1 I 60% I S  0.980 1 S 1.168 I S  (O.laS)[ -16.1% 

a-a soyo $ 0.409 5 1.070 S (0.661) -61.8% 
2-2 4oyo S 0.5'12 S 1.070 S (0.498) 46.6% 
2-2 50% S 0.734 S 1.070 S (0.336) -31.4% 
t a  60% S 0.896 S 1.070 5 (0.174) -162% 

1 2-2 I Mk?. I $  0.986 I$ 1.070 ) $  (O.OS4)I -7.8Y-j 



2103405830 

Income Subject Market 
TYPe 

wtit u /  
P.  3 

Variance % 

3-2 
3-2 
3-2 
5 2  

40% S 0.563 S 1.161 $ (0.596) -515% 
50% $ 0.724 S 1.161 S (0.437) -37.7% 
60% S 0.885 S 1,161 $ (0.276) -23.8% 

Mlrt s 0.971 s 1.161 s (0.187) - 1 6 . 1 ~ ~  

From the table above and the amhed dstail, you can clearly see that this project’s 
affdablc rata are well below the 10% threshold. As such, the developer ahould be 
awarded the points requested in the original application. 

Should you have any questions regadkg this infomation, please feel free to contact me 
directly. 

Damll G. Jack 
President 





" 3 1  L J I  L U U L  LJG u3 LIuLIULIWLIUyJyJ 

.HRY 22 2002 4:34PM RPT HRRKETDRTR 
. I  ' 

2103405830 
r m c  L ~ Y  

P -  4 



TEXAS DEPARTMENT O F . H O U S I N G  AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 
Rick Perry BOARD MEMBERS 
GOVERNOR Michael E. Jones, Chair 

Eliubcch Anderson 
Edwina I? Carringcon Shidrick Bogany 
& c u m  D ~ R L C ~ R  C. Kent Conine 

Vidd G o n d n  
Norbeno Sdinu 

June 5,2002 

Mr. Larry Paul Manley 
Cherry Mountain Partners, Ltd. 

-3306 Duval-Street 
Austin, TX 78705 
Facsimile: 512.370.2712 

-Re: - Response to.Appeal Filed May 24,2002 
Cherry Mountain Villas, TDHCA Project No. 02136 

Dear Mr:Manley: ____ 

Consistent with §49.4(k) of the 2002 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAP), I am writing in 
response to the appeal you filed on May 24,2002 on the above-referenced development. 

Apueal Review 
Regarding §49.7(0(4)(1) of the 2002 QAP, relating to mixed income points, I have carefully reviewed the 

-statements in your appeal. All rents used for the subject development in the mixed income calculations 
came from the rent schedule supplied in the Application, or were based on the rent schedule if less than 

..~ __ ~~~~ 

maximum LMTC rents were proposed. . .  . 

The above-referenced application only failed the 10% test for one bedroom units: The rent schedule 
contains market rents of $1.17 per square foot for one bedroom units and $1.07 for two bedroom units 
that are not supported by the comparables once rental concessions are included. In accordance with the 
QAP, the market analyst is required to provide an attribute adjustment matrix for the units most 
comparable to the subject.’Because the market study identifies concessions in the comparables, it would 
be improper to use an adjusted comparable rent that did not include adjustments for the concessions. The 
analyst’s statement that the concessions will “bum off‘ before the subject is placed in service is 
irrelevant. The analysis must describe the subject at the current point in time. The market study contains a 
matrix on page 14, and again on page 92, indicating a rent net of concessions for one bedroom units of 
$1.063 per square foot, instead of the $1.078 necessary to show submarket rents that exceed the subject’s 

-maximum one bedroom LIHTC rent of $0.98 by 10%. 

- Appeal Determination 
Based on the above reasons, your appeal has been denied. The eight points requested for Exhibit (4)(I) 
were not reinstated. 

-. 

Section 49.4(k) of the 2002 QAF’ indicates that if you are not satisfied with this response to your appeal, 
.you may appeal directly in writing to the Board of the Texas Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs (the Board). Please note that an appeal filed with the Board must be received by the Board before 
at least seven days preceding the date of the board meeting at which the relevant allocation decision is 
expected to be made. To have an appeal considered by the Board at the June 24 Board meeting, the appeal 

Visit us on the world wide web at: www.tdhca.itate.u.ur 
507 SABINE - SUITE 400 - P. 0. BOX 13941 * AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3941 * (512) 475-3800 ’ 

3 Pnnndon m+dppr 



MI. Larry Paul Manley 
June 5,2002 
Page 2 of 2 

must be received by Delores Groneck, Board Secretary, no later than June 17, although it is strongly 
suggested that you submit it by June 13. 

If you have questions or comments, please call (5 12) 475-3340 

Sincerely, , --+ Executive Edwina Camngton Director 



 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: TDHCA Board Members 

CC: Ruth Cedillo, Deputy Executive Director 
 David Burrell, Director of Housing Programs 

FROM: Brooke Boston, Acting LIHTC Co-Manager 

THROUGH: Edwina Carrington, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Report on the 2002 Tax Credit Allocation Round Recommendations 

DATE: June 17, 2002 

 
This memo describes the documents enclosed in this mailing, which represent the Department’s 2002 
application round recommendations. 

The recommendations are presented in this two volume Board Book. Volume One contains the Board Meeting 
Agenda, documentation for Appeals to the Board, Allocation Summary Reports and summaries for 
recommended developments in the first several regions. Volume Two contains the summaries for the 
remainder of the regions, as well as the recommended Forward Commitments. Each summary is comprised of 
a Project Profile and Board Summary, a Compliance Status Summary, and a Multifamily Credit Underwriting 
Analysis.  

 

I. SET ASIDES AND REGIONAL ALLOCATION FORMULA 

As required by §49.6(b) of the Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (QAP), several set asides are required to be 
met for the 2002 cycle. In addition to those exclusive set asides identified below, the Elderly Set Aside was an 
overlaying set aside that any qualified Applicant could select in addition to their Primary Set Aside. The 
Elderly Set Aside is 15% of the Credit Ceiling, which is $5,597,817. 

Set Aside % of Ceiling Minimum 
Credits to 
Allocate 

At-Risk Developments 15% $5,597,817 

General 60% $22,391,269 

Nonprofit 10% $3,731,878 

Rural 15% $5,597,817 



TxRD Sub Set Aside 25% of the Rural 
Set Aside 

$1,399,454 

 

As required by §2306.111 of the Texas Government Code, the Department is now utilizing a regional 
distribution formula to distribute credits from the State Housing Credit Ceiling. Based on this formula, each of 
the eleven service regions is targeted to receive a certain portion of the total ceiling. The following depicts 
each region’s anticipated credits based on the formula. 

 

Region Allocation Formula*  Major Metro Areas 
1 $1,612,996  Lubbock, Amarillo 
2 $1,126,815  Abilene, Wichita Falls 
3 $5,231,139  Dallas, Fort Worth 
4 $2,175,571  Texarkana, Longview, Marshall 
5 $1,719,713  Beaumont, Port Arthur 
6 $7,377,092  Houston 
7 $3,476,334  Austin, Waco, College Station 

8A $4,318,916  San Antonio 
8B $6,999,280  Corpus Christi, McAllen, Laredo 
9 $1,127,713  Midland, Odessa, San Angelo 

10 $2,153,214  El Paso 
 

 

II. DEMAND FOR THE CREDIT AND SET ASIDES 

The demand for the credit remains high and exceeds the state’s credit ceiling by a ratio of over 1 to 3 
statewide. Based on the regional allocation, some regions had greater demand than others; while Regions 8B 
and 9 are oversubscribed by only 1.6 to 1, Region 7 is oversubscribed by 6.8 to 1. The applications submitted 
represented a total credit request of approximately $89 million. The available 2002 state credit ceiling is 
$37,318,782. 
 
III. PROJECT EVALUATION 

Central to this effort was the need to ensure fairness and consistency in evaluating all of the applications, and 
adhere to all required guidelines. 

In accordance with state law, the Department held public hearings across the state to receive comments on the 
2002 applications from citizens, neighborhood groups, and elected officials. The hearings and written 
comments provided valuable information regarding the need for and the impact of awarding credits to many 
developments. 

This was the first year that the Pre-Application process was implemented. There were originally 139 Pre-
Applications submitted. Of those, 114 submitted a full Application and 25 determined not to proceed. As of 
March 1, 29 new applications were submitted, yielding a total of 143 applications competing for credits. 

Evaluation of the applications began with the Threshold Criteria review. This review is a prerequisite for 
further consideration under the Selection Criteria’s competitive point system. LIHTC staff reviewed Threshold 
and Selection Criteria using a system of peer reviews to confirm the accuracy of the scores awarded and to 
maintain consistency in the interpretation of the criteria requirements. As the Threshold and Selection Criteria 
evaluations were completed, the applications selected were transmitted to the Credit Underwriting Division for 
a detailed feasibility analysis.  



Staff from the Department inspected all proposed development sites to make a first-hand assessment of site 
conditions and to evaluate the physical state of projects applying for rehabilitation tax credits. 

The Compliance and Monitoring Division reviewed all recommended applications for instances of material 
non-compliance. The allocating agencies of other states were contacted to request comments on the applicants’ 
previous participation in their programs.  

In making recommendations for which developments would be underwritten, staff relied solely on the regional 
allocation, set aside requirements and scores.  

 

IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Likewise, in making recommendations for which developments would be recommended, staff again relied 
primarily on the regional allocation, set aside requirements and scores. Staff ensured that developments not 
recommended by the Underwriting Division were not recommended to the Board and also ensured that the tax 
credit cap per Applicant of $1.6 million was not exceeded. 

In making its recommendations to the Board, staff was guided by section 42(m) of the Code which states: 
“The housing credit amount allocated to a project shall not exceed the amount the housing credit agency 
determines is necessary for the financial feasibility of the project and its viability as a low-income housing 
project.”  

To ensure that the 2002 credit allocations translate into affordable housing units within 24 months, the QAP 
provides that:  

1. the Carryover documentation must be submitted to the Department no later than the second Friday in 
October of the year in which the Commitment Notice is issued; 

2. the Project Owner's closing of the construction loan shall occur not later than the second Friday in June of 
the year after the execution of the Carryover Allocation Document with the possibility of a one-time 30 
day extension; and 

3. the Project Owner must commence and continue substantial construction activities not later than the 
second Friday in November of the year after the execution of the Carryover Allocation Document. 

In summary, staff is seeking action on the following: 

1. approval of the recommendation for the issuance of Commitment Notices to tax credit applicants 
under the 2002 allocation round, and 

2. approval of the Forward Commitment of tax credits not to exceed 15% of the 2003 state per capita 
credits to 2002 applicants. 

The LIHTC Program, Compliance Division and Credit Underwriting Division staff are available to address 
any questions or comments the Board may have. 

                                                 

                                                 



Sorted by Region and Final Score
2002 LIHTC Recommended Developments

Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 1
02056 Amarillo Gardens Apartments Amarillo Potter AR $461,090 100 100 Steve Dalrymple1 140 AC$265,578A
02029 North Grand Villas Amarillo Potter G $1,049,367 115 144 Ralph J. Collins1 137 AC$1,050,826A
02155 Blue Water Garden Apartments Hereford Deaf Smith AR $412,835 132 132 Daniel F. O'Dea1 133 AC$400,844A
02159 La Mirage Villas Perryton Ochiltree R $161,864 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla1 87 AC$161,815A
02157 La Mirage Apartments Borger Hutchinson R $104,374 47 48 Patrick A. Barbolla1 86 AC$104,374A
02150 Fairview Manor Apartments Childress Childress R $113,567 48 48 William S. Swan1 46 AC$113,155A

$2,303,097 489 5196 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $1,612,996 $2,096,592

Projects Located in Region 10
02051 Pueblo Montana El Paso El Paso G $234,001 36 36 Bobby Bowling IV10 146 AC$228,465A
02052 Burgundy Palms El Paso El Paso G $639,769 100 100 Bobby Bowling IV10 141 AC$618,843A
02053 Castner Palms El Paso El Paso G $639,769 100 100 Bobby Bowling IV10 141 AC$624,635A
02067 Meadowbrook Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso G $239,536 25 25 Ike J. Monty10 133 AC$235,505A
02061 Painted Desert Townhomes, Ltd. Clint El Paso R $161,276 20 20 Ike J. Monty10 121 AC$160,173A
02036 Gateway East Apartments El Paso El Paso AR $394,320 104 104 Daniel O'Dea10 104 AC$394,662A

$2,308,671 385 3856 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $2,153,214 $2,262,283

Projects Located in Region 2
02046 Colony Park Apartments, I & II Eastland Eastland R $52,470 68 68 Joe Chamy2 157 AC$53,565A
02047 Walnut Hills Apartments Baird Callahan R $22,152 24 24 Joe Chamy2 153 AC$21,842A
02044 Brownwood Retirement Village Brownwood Brown R $412,509 76 76 Joe Chamy2 141 AC$409,727A
02148 Windmill Point Apartments Merkel Taylor R $545,899 68 76 Kurt P. Kehoe2 123 AC$562,502A
02152 Cordell Apartments Brownwood Brown R $70,969 30 30 Dennis Hoover2 48 AC$70,780A

$1,103,999 266 2745 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $1,126,815 $1,118,416

Page 1 of 4

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:05

* "A" means Recommended for an Award. 
Development numbers 02001 through 02010 are 2002 Forward Commitments.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 3
02149 Madison Point Apartments Dallas Dallas G $1,053,119 140 176 Kurt P. Kehoe3 157 AC$1,091,818A
02083 Villas of Lancaster Lancaster Dallas G $680,510 142 144 Deborah A. Griffin3 154 AC$679,272A
02034 Terrell Senior Terraces, Phase II Terrell Kaufman NP $764,357 144 180 Barry Halla3 143 AC$781,495A
02097 Park Manor Apartments Waxahachie Ellis AR $312,861 60 60 Diana McIver3 138 AC$288,644A
02091 Riverwalk Townhomes Stephenville Erath R $542,766 76 76 R.J. Collins3 122 AC$544,106A
02158 Briarwood Apartments Kaufman Kaufman R $151,278 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla3 65 AC$151,278A
02002 Cedar Hill Gardens Cedar Hill E $385,791 79 1323 0$385,791A
02008 Prairie Commons Dallas G $378,365 54 723 0$378,365A
02006 Roseland Estates Dallas NP $638,488 108 1383 0$638,488A

$4,907,535 850 1,0259 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $5,231,139 $4,939,257

Projects Located in Region 4
02045 Paris Retirement Village Paris Lamar R $376,203 68 76 Joe Chamy4 146 AC$373,692A
02030 Ray's Pointe Texarkana Bowie G $1,045,881 115 144 Michael Hartman4 126 AC$1,047,330A
02071 Panola Apartments Carthage Panola R $66,201 32 32 Thomas Frye4 93 AC$61,052A
02156 Town North Apartments Texarkana Bowie AR $278,976 100 100 Daniel F. O'Dea4 73 AC$275,871A
02072 Jacksonville Square Apartments Jacksonville Cherokee R $88,415 44 44 Thomas Frye4 72 AC$86,940A

$1,855,676 359 3965 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $2,175,571 $1,844,885

Projects Located in Region 5
02174 Gateway Village Seniors Beaumont Jefferson G $760,790 110 116 David Hendricks5 136 AC$719,168A
02112 Cardinal Village Nacogdoches Nacogdoche G $799,990 95 96 Jeffery Spicer5 125 AC$762,000A
02175 Creekside Estates, Phase II Lufkin Angelina R $539,182 60 60 Carol C. Moore5 112 AC$473,198A

$2,099,962 265 2723 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $1,719,713 $1,954,366

Page 2 of 4

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:06

* "A" means Recommended for an Award. 
Development numbers 02001 through 02010 are 2002 Forward Commitments.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 6
02147 Heatherbrook Apartments Houston Harris G $1,048,837 140 176 Joseph Kemp6 167 AC$1,084,340A
02119 Lovett Manor Houston Harris G $1,098,812 158 198 H. Elizabeth Young6 155 AC$1,085,628A
02099 Sunrise Village Apartments Houston Harris NP $644,263 72 80 Thomas Scott6 147 AC$616,304A
02080 Fallbrook Ranch Apartments Houston Harris G $936,951 156 196 W. Barry Kahn6 146 A$936,382A
02081 Bay Forest Ranch La Porte Harris G $969,872 156 196 Isaac Mathews6 146 AC$969,008A
02089 Gateway Pavilion Houston Harris G $1,159,683 200 248 Ryan Dearborn6 144 AC$1,185,675A
02120 Humble Memorial Gardens Humble Harris NP $367,807 71 75 David Muguerza6 142 AC$366,177A
02161 Bayou Bend Apartments Waller Waller R $123,808 56 56 James W. Fieser6 70 A$96,390A
02163 Cedar Cove Apartments Sealy Austin R $123,035 54 54 James W. Fieser6 68 AC$93,636A
02160 Green Manor Apartments Hempstead Waller R $87,971 40 40 James W. Fieser6 67 A$63,915A
02162 Willowchase Apartments Hempstead Waller R $126,135 57 57 James W. Fieser6 67 AC$91,616A
02010 Champion Forest Apartments Houston G $610,346 115 1926 0$610,346A

$7,297,520 1,275 1,56812 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $7,377,092 $7,199,417

Projects Located in Region 7
02042 Saddle Creek Apartments at Kyle, 

FKA, Steeplechase Apartments
Kyle Hays G $449,745 80 104 Laura Musemeche7 151 AC$448,615A

02098 Ashford Park Austin Travis NP $1,138,022 200 200 Walter Moreau7 141 AC$1,130,257A
02027 Creekside Townhomes Burnet Burnet R $388,022 54 60 Dennis Hoover7 129 AC$369,601A
02004 Williams Trace Apartments Cameron NP $355,436 68 687 0$355,436A
02001 Crescent Village Elgin R $356,005 57 767 0$356,005A
02005 Brenham Oaks Apartments Brenham R $441,453 76 767 0$441,453A

$3,128,683 535 5846 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $3,476,334 $3,101,367

Projects Located in Region 8A
02075 Heatherwilde Estates San Antonio Bexar G $1,140,628 140 176 Leroy Leopold8A 162 AC$1,068,403A
02092 SA Union Pines II Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $706,232 152 152 Dianna L. Gum8A 134 AC$640,106A
02146 Bexar Creek San Antonio Bexar G $621,995 61 72 Thomas J. 

McMullen, Jr.
8A 132 AC$614,528A

02093 SA Union Park Apartments San Antonio Bexar AR $321,873 100 100 Samuel Tijerina8A 114 AC$300,006A
02094 SA Ridgecrest Apartments San Antonio Bexar AR $494,845 152 152 Samuel Tijerina8A 91 AC$458,769A
02009 Las Villas de Merida San Antonio G $917,770 120 1608A 0$917,770A

$4,203,343 725 8126 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $4,318,916 $3,999,582

Page 3 of 4

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:06

* "A" means Recommended for an Award. 
Development numbers 02001 through 02010 are 2002 Forward Commitments.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 8B
02043 King's Crossing Kingsville Kleberg G $779,906 120 120 Mark Musemeche8B 145 AC$777,472A
02011 Aransas Pass Retirement Center Aransas Pass San Patricio R $414,031 76 76 Charles Holcomb8B 142 AC$416,498A
02103 Valley View Apartments Pharr ETJ Hidalgo G $973,101 121 128 Mike Lopez8B 137 AC$899,933A
02076 Laredo Vista II Laredo Webb G $865,960 115 115 Raul Loya8B 127 AC$864,275A
02037 Villa Hermosa Apartments Crystal City Zavala R $568,236 60 60 Alfredo Castaneda8B 121 AC$565,712A
02107 Holly Park Apartments Corpus Christi Nueces G $866,332 172 172 Kelly Elizondo8B 115 AC$888,921A
02033 Pueblo de Paz Apartments Mission Hidalgo G $869,606 160 200 John Pitts8B 112 AC$862,724A
02153 Encanta Villa Apartments Rio Grande Cit Starr R $55,677 24 24 Juan Cantu8B 105 AC$55,529A
02154 Rio Vista Apartments Roma Starr R $61,812 28 28 Dennis Hoover8B 105 AC$61,645A
02007 Portside Villas Ingleside G $563,846 108 1448B 0$563,846A
02003 El Pueblo Dorado Pharr G $885,689 132 1768B 0$885,689A

$6,904,196 1,116 1,24311 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $6,999,280 $6,842,244

Projects Located in Region 9
02079 Arbor Terrace II Apartments Odessa Ector G $1,060,162 120 120 Bert Magill9 143 AC$925,169A
02104 Santa Rita Senior Village Midland Midland G $790,000 136 136 Sharon Laurence9 135 AC$821,462A

$1,850,162 256 2562 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $1,127,713 $1,746,631

$37,962,844 6,521 7,334$37,105,04071 Statewide Amount Available: $37,318,782

Page 4 of 4

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:06

* "A" means Recommended for an Award. 
Development numbers 02001 through 02010 are 2002 Forward Commitments.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Sorted by Region, Award Status and Final Score
2002 LIHTC Recommendations

Does not reflect Withdrawn or Terminated Files

Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 1
02056 Amarillo Gardens Apartments Amarillo Potter AR $461,090 100 100 Steve Dalrymple1 140 AC$265,578A
02029 North Grand Villas Amarillo Potter G $1,049,367 115 144 Ralph J. Collins1 137 AC$1,050,826A
02155 Blue Water Garden Apartments Hereford Deaf Smith AR $412,835 132 132 Daniel F. O'Dea1 133 AC$400,844A
02159 La Mirage Villas Perryton Ochiltree R $161,864 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla1 87 AC$161,815A
02157 La Mirage Apartments Borger Hutchinson R $104,374 47 48 Patrick A. Barbolla1 86 AC$104,374A
02150 Fairview Manor Apartments Childress Childress R $113,567 48 48 William S. Swan1 46 AC$113,155A

$2,303,097 489 5196 $2,096,592

02054 Senior Residences at St. 
Anthony's

Amarillo Potter NP $715,743 102 102 Steve Dalrymple1 132 NR$0N

02055 Family Residences at Greentree Amarillo Potter NP $584,478 76 96 Kelly Hunt1 103$0N
$1,300,221 178 1982 $0

$3,603,318 667 7178 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $1,612,996

Page 1 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:37

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 10
02051 Pueblo Montana El Paso El Paso G $234,001 36 36 Bobby Bowling IV10 146 AC$228,465A
02052 Burgundy Palms El Paso El Paso G $639,769 100 100 Bobby Bowling IV10 141 AC$618,843A
02053 Castner Palms El Paso El Paso G $639,769 100 100 Bobby Bowling IV10 141 AC$624,635A
02067 Meadowbrook Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso G $239,536 25 25 Ike J. Monty10 133 AC$235,505A
02061 Painted Desert Townhomes, Ltd. Clint El Paso R $161,276 20 20 Ike J. Monty10 121 AC$160,173A
02036 Gateway East Apartments El Paso El Paso AR $394,320 104 104 Daniel O'Dea10 104 AC$394,662A

$2,308,671 385 3856 $2,262,283

02065 Sunset View Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso G $158,286 16 16 Ike J. Monty10 129$0N
02059 Mountainside Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso NP $158,286 16 16 Ike J. Monty10 129$0N
02060 Desert Garden Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso G $436,891 48 48 Ike J. Monty10 128$0N
02068 Geronimo Trails Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso NP $220,376 22 22 Ike J. Monty10 128$0N
02064 Mission Del Valle Townhomes, 

Ltd.
Socorro El Paso NP $164,226 16 16 Ike J. Monty10 126$0N

02062 Camino Del Norte Townhomes, 
Ltd.

El Paso El Paso G $328,898 36 36 Ike J. Monty10 126$0N

02063 Rancho Del Valle Townhomes, 
Ltd.

Socorro El Paso NP $285,785 32 32 Ike J. Monty10 126$0N

02164 Talbot Townhomes, Ltd. Canutillo El Paso G $281,883 32 32 Ike J. Monty10 113$0N
02166 Jardin Sereno Senior Community, 

Ltd.
El Paso El Paso G $305,850 56 56 Ike J. Monty10 109$0N

$2,340,481 274 2749 $0

$4,649,152 659 65915 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $2,153,214

Projects Located in Region 2
02046 Colony Park Apartments, I & II Eastland Eastland R $52,470 68 68 Joe Chamy2 157 AC$53,565A
02047 Walnut Hills Apartments Baird Callahan R $22,152 24 24 Joe Chamy2 153 AC$21,842A
02044 Brownwood Retirement Village Brownwood Brown R $412,509 76 76 Joe Chamy2 141 AC$409,727A
02148 Windmill Point Apartments Merkel Taylor R $545,899 68 76 Kurt P. Kehoe2 123 AC$562,502A
02152 Cordell Apartments Brownwood Brown R $70,969 30 30 Dennis Hoover2 48 AC$70,780A

$1,103,999 266 2745 $1,118,416

02070 Woodview Apartments Wichita Falls Wichita G $822,833 98 104 John Boyd2 135 AC$774,967N
02141 Big Country Senior Village Abilene Taylor G $809,000 140 140 Randy Stevenson2 121$0N

$1,631,833 238 2442 $774,967

$2,735,832 504 5187 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $1,126,815

Page 2 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:37

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 3
02149 Madison Point Apartments Dallas Dallas G $1,053,119 140 176 Kurt P. Kehoe3 157 AC$1,091,818A
02083 Villas of Lancaster Lancaster Dallas G $680,510 142 144 Deborah A. Griffin3 154 AC$679,272A
02034 Terrell Senior Terraces, Phase II Terrell Kaufman NP $764,357 144 180 Barry Halla3 143 AC$781,495A
02097 Park Manor Apartments Waxahachie Ellis AR $312,861 60 60 Diana McIver3 138 AC$288,644A
02091 Riverwalk Townhomes Stephenville Erath R $542,766 76 76 R.J. Collins3 122 AC$544,106A
02158 Briarwood Apartments Kaufman Kaufman R $151,278 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla3 65 AC$151,278A
02008 Prairie Commons Dallas G $378,365 54 723 0$378,365A
02002 Cedar Hill Gardens Cedar Hill E $385,791 79 1323 0$385,791A
02006 Roseland Estates Dallas NP $638,488 108 1383 0$638,488A

$4,907,535 850 1,0259 $4,939,257

02078 Sphinx  at Murdeaux Dallas Dallas G $1,144,545 150 150 Jay O. Oji3 153 AC$1,133,095FC03
$1,144,545 150 1501 $1,133,095

02074 Arbor Woods Dallas Dallas G $1,080,924 120 151 Cheryl Geiser3 161 NR$0N
02025 The Village @ Prairie Creek Dallas Dallas G $1,139,789 156 196 James E. 

Washburn
3 141$0N

02142 Mayfair Ridge Apartments Sanger Denton G $715,000 120 120 Richard Higgins3 139$0N
02117 Bardin House Senior Apartments Arlington Tarrant G $931,048 180 225 Guy Brignon3 139$0N
02069 Sanger Trails Apartments Sanger Denton G $862,436 140 176 Richard Shaw3 135$0N
02143 Parkland Pointe II Arlington Tarrant G $734,949 118 148 Don Paxton3 135$0N
02096 Douglass Place Senior Housing Plano Collin NP $530,060 63 63 Diana McIver3 127$0N
02173 Cedar View Apartments Mineral Wells Palo Pinto R $487,312 64 64 Leslie Donaldson3 119 NR$0N
02108 The Pegasus Dallas Dallas G $1,197,481 124 156 Glenn Lynch3 113$0N
02039 Oak Timbers-Rockwall Rockwall Rockwall G $606,471 108 120 Lynda Pittman3 102$0N
02171 Colony Grove Apts., Ltd. Corsicana Navarro R $605,069 76 76 Elaina D. Glockzin3 67$0N

$8,890,539 1,269 1,49511 $0

$14,942,619 2,269 2,67021 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $5,231,139

Page 3 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:37

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 4
02045 Paris Retirement Village Paris Lamar R $376,203 68 76 Joe Chamy4 146 AC$373,692A
02030 Ray's Pointe Texarkana Bowie G $1,045,881 115 144 Michael Hartman4 126 AC$1,047,330A
02071 Panola Apartments Carthage Panola R $66,201 32 32 Thomas Frye4 93 AC$61,052A
02156 Town North Apartments Texarkana Bowie AR $278,976 100 100 Daniel F. O'Dea4 73 AC$275,871A
02072 Jacksonville Square Apartments Jacksonville Cherokee R $88,415 44 44 Thomas Frye4 72 AC$86,940A

$1,855,676 359 3965 $1,844,885

02110 Northside Apartments Tyler Smith G $799,916 95 96 Jeffery Spicer4 118 AC$744,356FC03
$799,916 95 961 $744,356

02135 Lakeridge Apartments Texarkana Bowie G $1,047,148 112 112 Jerry Moore4 112$0N
02040 The Residences on Stillhouse 

Road
Paris Lamar R $360,233 72 76 Dan Allgeier4 106 AC$356,659N

$1,407,381 184 1882 $356,659

$4,062,973 638 6808 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $2,175,571

Projects Located in Region 5
02174 Gateway Village Seniors Beaumont Jefferson G $760,790 110 116 David Hendricks5 136 AC$719,168A
02112 Cardinal Village Nacogdoches Nacogdoche G $799,990 95 96 Jeffery Spicer5 125 AC$762,000A
02175 Creekside Estates, Phase II Lufkin Angelina R $539,182 60 60 Carol C. Moore5 112 AC$473,198A

$2,099,962 265 2723 $1,954,366

02172 Stone Hearst Beaumont Jefferson G $1,051,195 115 144 Ralph J. Collins5 130 AC$1,059,411N
02169 Pine Needle Cove, Ltd. Nacogdoches Nacogdoche R $577,387 72 72 Elaina D. Glockzin5 62$0N
02170 Timber Villas, Ltd. Nacogdoches Nacogdoche NP $571,938 76 76 Denise Bryant5 61$0N

$2,200,520 263 2923 $1,059,411

$4,300,482 528 5646 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $1,719,713

Page 4 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:37

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 6
02147 Heatherbrook Apartments Houston Harris G $1,048,837 140 176 Joseph Kemp6 167 AC$1,084,340A
02119 Lovett Manor Houston Harris G $1,098,812 158 198 H. Elizabeth Young6 155 AC$1,085,628A
02099 Sunrise Village Apartments Houston Harris NP $644,263 72 80 Thomas Scott6 147 AC$616,304A
02080 Fallbrook Ranch Apartments Houston Harris G $936,951 156 196 W. Barry Kahn6 146 A$936,382A
02081 Bay Forest Ranch La Porte Harris G $969,872 156 196 Isaac Mathews6 146 AC$969,008A
02089 Gateway Pavilion Houston Harris G $1,159,683 200 248 Ryan Dearborn6 144 AC$1,185,675A
02120 Humble Memorial Gardens Humble Harris NP $367,807 71 75 David Muguerza6 142 AC$366,177A
02161 Bayou Bend Apartments Waller Waller R $123,808 56 56 James W. Fieser6 70 A$96,390A
02163 Cedar Cove Apartments Sealy Austin R $123,035 54 54 James W. Fieser6 68 AC$93,636A
02160 Green Manor Apartments Hempstead Waller R $87,971 40 40 James W. Fieser6 67 A$63,915A
02162 Willowchase Apartments Hempstead Waller R $126,135 57 57 James W. Fieser6 67 AC$91,616A
02010 Champion Forest Apartments Houston G $610,346 115 1926 0$610,346A

$7,297,520 1,275 1,56812 $7,199,417

02118 Calhoun Place Ltd. Houston Harris G $944,815 142 178 H. Elizabeth Young6 154 AC$944,815N
02123 Villas at Park Grove Katy Harris G $627,566 120 150 Ignacio Grillo6 142$0N
02125 Mayfair Apartments Houston Harris G $1,200,000 152 152 William D. Henson6 141$0N
02121 Northpoint Retirement Village Houston Harris G $441,623 72 76 Janet K. Miller6 138$0N
02151 Windsor Gardens Apartments South Houston Harris NP $968,058 153 192 Chelsea 

Muhammad
6 136$0N

02028 Cricket Hollow Townhomes Willis Montgomery G $1,032,801 160 160 Brian Cogburn6 136 AC$1,030,313N
02026 Parkside Terrace Senior Apts. Houston Harris G $496,778 76 96 James E. 

Washburn
6 132$0N

02050 The Reserve at Central City Galveston Galveston G $669,337 128 160 Randall F. Parr6 129$0N
02058 Sundown Village Apartments Houston Harris G $1,052,425 173 216 Joyce 

Rinehart/Chris 
Richardson

6 127$0N

02122 College Street Apartments Richmond Fort Bend G $742,286 135 135 Deborah Rush6 94 AC$689,164N
$8,175,689 1,311 1,51510 $2,664,292

$15,473,209 2,586 3,08322 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $7,377,092

Page 5 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:37

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 7
02042 Saddle Creek Apartments at Kyle, 

FKA, Steeplechase Apartments
Kyle Hays G $449,745 80 104 Laura Musemeche7 151 AC$448,615A

02098 Ashford Park Austin Travis NP $1,138,022 200 200 Walter Moreau7 141 AC$1,130,257A
02027 Creekside Townhomes Burnet Burnet R $388,022 54 60 Dennis Hoover7 129 AC$369,601A
02005 Brenham Oaks Apartments Brenham R $441,453 76 767 0$441,453A
02004 Williams Trace Apartments Cameron NP $355,436 68 687 0$355,436A
02001 Crescent Village Elgin R $356,005 57 767 0$356,005A

$3,128,683 535 5846 $3,101,367

02015 Eagle's Point Apartments Austin Travis G $1,200,000 192 240 Robert H. Voelker7 144 AC$1,200,000FC03
$1,200,000 192 2401 $1,200,000

02116 Killeen Stone Ranch Apartment 
Homes

Killeen Bell NP $485,975 115 128 Michael G. 
Lankford

7 143 NR$0N

02106 Wasson Villas Austin Travis G $652,650 100 126 David T. Leonard7 141$0N
02137 Caspita Apartments Cedar Park Williamson G $1,200,000 207 244 Stuart Shaw7 140$0N
02048 North Bluff Apartments Austin Travis G $560,675 76 96 Rick J. Deyoe7 134$0N
02101 Johnny Morris Apartments Austin Travis G $1,200,000 169 225 Christopher 

Bergmann
7 132$0N

02024 Winchester Lake (dba Bastrop 
Villas)

Bastrop Bastrop G $631,040 96 120 Todd L. Borck7 131$0N

02100 Grove Place Apartments Austin Travis NP $775,000 146 184 Kelly White7 128$0N
02136 Cherry Mountain Villas Lakeway ETJ Travis G $997,076 144 180 Larry Paul Manley7 128$0N
02049 Cannon Park Apartments Austin Travis G $774,919 128 160 Rick J. Devoe7 126$0N
02126 Chandlers Cove Apartments Round Rock Williamson G $1,200,000 190 238 David Saling7 121$0N
02057 Elm Ridge Apartments Austin Travis AR $443,055 130 130 Gene Morrison7 116 NR$0N
02127 Villas on Sixth Street Apartments Austin Travis G $1,083,095 126 160 David Saling7 112$0N
02128 Cedar Point Retirement 

Apartments
Cedar Park Willamson G $826,774 160 188 David Saling7 109$0N

02012 Highland Oaks Apartments Marble Falls Burnet R $555,515 76 76 Jean MacDonald7 102$0N
$11,385,774 1,863 2,25514 $0

$15,714,457 2,590 3,07921 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $3,476,334

Page 6 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:37

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 8A
02075 Heatherwilde Estates San Antonio Bexar G $1,140,628 140 176 Leroy Leopold8A 162 AC$1,068,403A
02092 SA Union Pines II Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $706,232 152 152 Dianna L. Gum8A 134 AC$640,106A
02146 Bexar Creek San Antonio Bexar G $621,995 61 72 Thomas J. 

McMullen, Jr.
8A 132 AC$614,528A

02093 SA Union Park Apartments San Antonio Bexar AR $321,873 100 100 Samuel Tijerina8A 114 AC$300,006A
02094 SA Ridgecrest Apartments San Antonio Bexar AR $494,845 152 152 Samuel Tijerina8A 91 AC$458,769A
02009 Las Villas de Merida San Antonio G $917,770 120 1608A 0$917,770A

$4,203,343 725 8126 $3,999,582

02041 Villas at Costa Verde San Antonio Bexar G $1,066,667 190 200 Daniel B. Markson8A 129 Not A$1,066,667FC03
$1,066,667 190 2001 $1,066,667

02145 Mission View Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $1,035,163 136 136 Tim Merriweather8A 129$0N
02087 El Capitan Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $677,500 88 112 Rob Burchfield8A 129$0N
02086 Refugio Street Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $825,945 105 210 Diana Kinlaw8A 127 AC$747,562N
02035 Eisenhauer Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $1,051,700 192 192 Shannon Duvall8A 125$0N
02131 Meadows of Oakhaven Pleasanton Atascosa R $396,577 72 76 Michael T. Gilbert8A 108$0N
02133 Ryan Crossing Villas Selma Guadalupe G $880,282 144 180 Fred Odanga8A 101 AC$870,821N

$4,867,167 737 9066 $1,618,383

$10,137,177 1,652 1,91813 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $4,318,916

Page 7 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:37

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommende

d by UW

Projects Located in Region 8B
02043 King's Crossing Kingsville Kleberg G $779,906 120 120 Mark Musemeche8B 145 AC$777,472A
02011 Aransas Pass Retirement Center Aransas Pass San Patricio R $414,031 76 76 Charles Holcomb8B 142 AC$416,498A
02103 Valley View Apartments Pharr ETJ Hidalgo G $973,101 121 128 Mike Lopez8B 137 AC$899,933A
02076 Laredo Vista II Laredo Webb G $865,960 115 115 Raul Loya8B 127 AC$864,275A
02037 Villa Hermosa Apartments Crystal City Zavala R $568,236 60 60 Alfredo Castaneda8B 121 AC$565,712A
02107 Holly Park Apartments Corpus Christi Nueces G $866,332 172 172 Kelly Elizondo8B 115 AC$888,921A
02033 Pueblo de Paz Apartments Mission Hidalgo G $869,606 160 200 John Pitts8B 112 AC$862,724A
02153 Encanta Villa Apartments Rio Grande Cit Starr R $55,677 24 24 Juan Cantu8B 105 AC$55,529A
02154 Rio Vista Apartments Roma Starr R $61,812 28 28 Dennis Hoover8B 105 AC$61,645A
02007 Portside Villas Ingleside G $563,846 108 1448B 0$563,846A
02003 El Pueblo Dorado Pharr G $885,689 132 1768B 0$885,689A

$6,904,196 1,116 1,24311 $6,842,244

02023 Ensenada De La Palma Brownsville Cameron G $959,106 122 136 Todd L. Borck8B 127 NR$0N
02095 The Arbors at Aransas Pass Aransas Pass San Patricio R $389,137 57 60 Diana McIver8B 122 NR$0N
02032 Padre De Vida Apartments McAllen Hidalgo G $1,040,635 144 180 P. Rowan Smith, 

Jr.
8B 116 AC$1,025,408N

02031 La Estrella Apartments Pharr Hidalgo NP $852,835 160 200 Kim Hatfield8B 110 AC$845,973N
$3,241,713 483 5764 $1,871,381

$10,145,909 1,599 1,81915 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $6,999,280

Projects Located in Region 9
02079 Arbor Terrace II Apartments Odessa Ector G $1,060,162 120 120 Bert Magill9 143 AC$925,169A
02104 Santa Rita Senior Village Midland Midland G $790,000 136 136 Sharon Laurence9 135 AC$821,462A

$1,850,162 256 2562 $1,746,631

$1,850,162 256 2562 Projects in Region Amount Available for Region: $1,127,713

$87,615,290 13,948 15,963

Page 8 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:37

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Sorted by Set Aside, Award Status and Final Score
2002 LIHTC Recommendations 

Does not reflect Withdrawn or Terminated Files

Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

Projects Located in Set Aside AR
02056 Amarillo Gardens Apartments Amarillo Potter AR $461,090 100 100 Steve Dalrymple1 140 AC$265,578A
02097 Park Manor Apartments Waxahachie Ellis AR $312,861 60 60 Diana McIver3 138 AC$288,644A
02155 Blue Water Garden Apartments Hereford Deaf Smith AR $412,835 132 132 Daniel F. O'Dea1 133 AC$400,844A
02093 SA Union Park Apartments San Antonio Bexar AR $321,873 100 100 Samuel Tijerina8A 114 AC$300,006A
02036 Gateway East Apartments El Paso El Paso AR $394,320 104 104 Daniel O'Dea10 104 AC$394,662A
02094 SA Ridgecrest Apartments San Antonio Bexar AR $494,845 152 152 Samuel Tijerina8A 91 AC$458,769A
02156 Town North Apartments Texarkana Bowie AR $278,976 100 100 Daniel F. O'Dea4 73 AC$275,871A

$2,676,800 748 7487 $2,384,374

02057 Elm Ridge Apartments Austin Travis AR $443,055 130 130 Gene Morrison7 116 NR$0N
$443,055 130 1301 $0

$3,119,855 878 8788 Projects in Set Aside Amount Required to Meet Set Aside: $5,597,817

Projects Located in Set Aside E
02002 Cedar Hill Gardens Cedar Hill E $385,791 79 1323 0$385,791A

$385,791 79 1321 $385,791

$385,791 79 1321 Projects in Set Aside Amount Required to Meet Set Aside: $0

Page 1 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:15

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
One development is shown as an Eldelry Set Aside Development because it was a 2002 Forward Commitment, at which time the Elderly Set Aside was a non-overlapping set aside.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

Projects Located in Set Aside G
02147 Heatherbrook Apartments Houston Harris G $1,048,837 140 176 Joseph Kemp6 167 AC$1,084,340A
02075 Heatherwilde Estates San Antonio Bexar G $1,140,628 140 176 Leroy Leopold8A 162 AC$1,068,403A
02149 Madison Point Apartments Dallas Dallas G $1,053,119 140 176 Kurt P. Kehoe3 157 AC$1,091,818A
02119 Lovett Manor Houston Harris G $1,098,812 158 198 H. Elizabeth 

Young
6 155 AC$1,085,628A

02083 Villas of Lancaster Lancaster Dallas G $680,510 142 144 Deborah A. Griffin3 154 AC$679,272A
02042 Saddle Creek Apartments at 

Kyle, FKA, Steeplechase 
Apartments

Kyle Hays G $449,745 80 104 Laura Musemeche7 151 AC$448,615A

02080 Fallbrook Ranch Apartments Houston Harris G $936,951 156 196 W. Barry Kahn6 146 A$936,382A
02051 Pueblo Montana El Paso El Paso G $234,001 36 36 Bobby Bowling IV10 146 AC$228,465A
02081 Bay Forest Ranch La Porte Harris G $969,872 156 196 Isaac Mathews6 146 AC$969,008A
02043 King's Crossing Kingsville Kleberg G $779,906 120 120 Mark Musemeche8B 145 AC$777,472A
02089 Gateway Pavilion Houston Harris G $1,159,683 200 248 Ryan Dearborn6 144 AC$1,185,675A
02079 Arbor Terrace II Apartments Odessa Ector G $1,060,162 120 120 Bert Magill9 143 AC$925,169A
02053 Castner Palms El Paso El Paso G $639,769 100 100 Bobby Bowling IV10 141 AC$624,635A
02052 Burgundy Palms El Paso El Paso G $639,769 100 100 Bobby Bowling IV10 141 AC$618,843A
02029 North Grand Villas Amarillo Potter G $1,049,367 115 144 Ralph J. Collins1 137 AC$1,050,826A
02103 Valley View Apartments Pharr ETJ Hidalgo G $973,101 121 128 Mike Lopez8B 137 AC$899,933A
02174 Gateway Village Seniors Beaumont Jefferson G $760,790 110 116 David Hendricks5 136 AC$719,168A
02104 Santa Rita Senior Village Midland Midland G $790,000 136 136 Sharon Laurence9 135 AC$821,462A
02092 SA Union Pines II Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $706,232 152 152 Dianna L. Gum8A 134 AC$640,106A
02067 Meadowbrook Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso G $239,536 25 25 Ike J. Monty10 133 AC$235,505A
02146 Bexar Creek San Antonio Bexar G $621,995 61 72 Thomas J. 

McMullen, Jr.
8A 132 AC$614,528A

02076 Laredo Vista II Laredo Webb G $865,960 115 115 Raul Loya8B 127 AC$864,275A
02030 Ray's Pointe Texarkana Bowie G $1,045,881 115 144 Michael Hartman4 126 AC$1,047,330A
02112 Cardinal Village Nacogdoches Nacogdoche G $799,990 95 96 Jeffery Spicer5 125 AC$762,000A
02107 Holly Park Apartments Corpus Christi Nueces G $866,332 172 172 Kelly Elizondo8B 115 AC$888,921A
02033 Pueblo de Paz Apartments Mission Hidalgo G $869,606 160 200 John Pitts8B 112 AC$862,724A
02008 Prairie Commons Dallas G $378,365 54 723 0$378,365A
02007 Portside Villas Ingleside G $563,846 108 1448B 0$563,846A
02003 El Pueblo Dorado Pharr G $885,689 132 1768B 0$885,689A
02010 Champion Forest Apartments Houston G $610,346 115 1926 0$610,346A

Page 2 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:15

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
One development is shown as an Eldelry Set Aside Development because it was a 2002 Forward Commitment, at which time the Elderly Set Aside was a non-overlapping set aside.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02009 Las Villas de Merida San Antonio G $917,770 120 1608A 0$917,770A
$24,836,570 3,694 4,33431 $24,486,519

02078 Sphinx  at Murdeaux Dallas Dallas G $1,144,545 150 150 Jay O. Oji3 153 AC$1,133,095FC03
02015 Eagle's Point Apartments Austin Travis G $1,200,000 192 240 Robert H. Voelker7 144 AC$1,200,000FC03
02041 Villas at Costa Verde San Antonio Bexar G $1,066,667 190 200 Daniel B. Markson8A 129 Not A$1,066,667FC03
02110 Northside Apartments Tyler Smith G $799,916 95 96 Jeffery Spicer4 118 AC$744,356FC03

$4,211,128 627 6864 $4,144,118

Page 3 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:15

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
One development is shown as an Eldelry Set Aside Development because it was a 2002 Forward Commitment, at which time the Elderly Set Aside was a non-overlapping set aside.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02074 Arbor Woods Dallas Dallas G $1,080,924 120 151 Cheryl Geiser3 161 NR$0N
02118 Calhoun Place Ltd. Houston Harris G $944,815 142 178 H. Elizabeth 

Young
6 154 AC$944,815N

02123 Villas at Park Grove Katy Harris G $627,566 120 150 Ignacio Grillo6 142$0N
02106 Wasson Villas Austin Travis G $652,650 100 126 David T. Leonard7 141$0N
02025 The Village @ Prairie Creek Dallas Dallas G $1,139,789 156 196 James E. 

Washburn
3 141$0N

02125 Mayfair Apartments Houston Harris G $1,200,000 152 152 William D. Henson6 141$0N
02137 Caspita Apartments Cedar Park Williamson G $1,200,000 207 244 Stuart Shaw7 140$0N
02142 Mayfair Ridge Apartments Sanger Denton G $715,000 120 120 Richard Higgins3 139$0N
02117 Bardin House Senior Apartments Arlington Tarrant G $931,048 180 225 Guy Brignon3 139$0N
02121 Northpoint Retirement Village Houston Harris G $441,623 72 76 Janet K. Miller6 138$0N
02028 Cricket Hollow Townhomes Willis Montgomery G $1,032,801 160 160 Brian Cogburn6 136 AC$1,030,313N
02143 Parkland Pointe II Arlington Tarrant G $734,949 118 148 Don Paxton3 135$0N
02069 Sanger Trails Apartments Sanger Denton G $862,436 140 176 Richard Shaw3 135$0N
02070 Woodview Apartments Wichita Falls Wichita G $822,833 98 104 John Boyd2 135 AC$774,967N
02048 North Bluff Apartments Austin Travis G $560,675 76 96 Rick J. Deyoe7 134$0N
02026 Parkside Terrace Senior Apts. Houston Harris G $496,778 76 96 James E. 

Washburn
6 132$0N

02101 Johnny Morris Apartments Austin Travis G $1,200,000 169 225 Christopher 
Bergmann

7 132$0N

02024 Winchester Lake (dba Bastrop 
Villas)

Bastrop Bastrop G $631,040 96 120 Todd L. Borck7 131$0N

02172 Stone Hearst Beaumont Jefferson G $1,051,195 115 144 Ralph J. Collins5 130 AC$1,059,411N
02087 El Capitan Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $677,500 88 112 Rob Burchfield8A 129$0N
02050 The Reserve at Central City Galveston Galveston G $669,337 128 160 Randall F. Parr6 129$0N
02065 Sunset View Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso G $158,286 16 16 Ike J. Monty10 129$0N
02145 Mission View Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $1,035,163 136 136 Tim Merriweather8A 129$0N
02060 Desert Garden Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso G $436,891 48 48 Ike J. Monty10 128$0N
02136 Cherry Mountain Villas Lakeway ETJ Travis G $997,076 144 180 Larry Paul Manley7 128$0N
02058 Sundown Village Apartments Houston Harris G $1,052,425 173 216 Joyce 

Rinehart/Chris 
Richardson

6 127$0N

02086 Refugio Street Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $825,945 105 210 Diana Kinlaw8A 127 AC$747,562N
02023 Ensenada De La Palma Brownsville Cameron G $959,106 122 136 Todd L. Borck8B 127 NR$0N

Page 4 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:15

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
One development is shown as an Eldelry Set Aside Development because it was a 2002 Forward Commitment, at which time the Elderly Set Aside was a non-overlapping set aside.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02062 Camino Del Norte Townhomes, 
Ltd.

El Paso El Paso G $328,898 36 36 Ike J. Monty10 126$0N

02049 Cannon Park Apartments Austin Travis G $774,919 128 160 Rick J. Devoe7 126$0N
02035 Eisenhauer Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $1,051,700 192 192 Shannon Duvall8A 125$0N
02126 Chandlers Cove Apartments Round Rock Williamson G $1,200,000 190 238 David Saling7 121$0N
02141 Big Country Senior Village Abilene Taylor G $809,000 140 140 Randy Stevenson2 121$0N
02032 Padre De Vida Apartments McAllen Hidalgo G $1,040,635 144 180 P. Rowan Smith, 

Jr.
8B 116 AC$1,025,408N

02108 The Pegasus Dallas Dallas G $1,197,481 124 156 Glenn Lynch3 113$0N
02164 Talbot Townhomes, Ltd. Canutillo El Paso G $281,883 32 32 Ike J. Monty10 113$0N
02127 Villas on Sixth Street Apartments Austin Travis G $1,083,095 126 160 David Saling7 112$0N
02135 Lakeridge Apartments Texarkana Bowie G $1,047,148 112 112 Jerry Moore4 112$0N
02128 Cedar Point Retirement 

Apartments
Cedar Park Willamson G $826,774 160 188 David Saling7 109$0N

02166 Jardin Sereno Senior Community, 
Ltd.

El Paso El Paso G $305,850 56 56 Ike J. Monty10 109$0N

02039 Oak Timbers-Rockwall Rockwall Rockwall G $606,471 108 120 Lynda Pittman3 102$0N
02133 Ryan Crossing Villas Selma Guadalupe G $880,282 144 180 Fred Odanga8A 101 AC$870,821N
02122 College Street Apartments Richmond Fort Bend G $742,286 135 135 Deborah Rush6 94 AC$689,164N

$35,314,273 5,204 6,18643 $7,142,461

$64,361,971 9,525 1,20678 Projects in Set Aside Amount Required to Meet Set Aside: $22,391,269

Page 5 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:15

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
One development is shown as an Eldelry Set Aside Development because it was a 2002 Forward Commitment, at which time the Elderly Set Aside was a non-overlapping set aside.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

Projects Located in Set Aside NP
02099 Sunrise Village Apartments Houston Harris NP $644,263 72 80 Thomas Scott6 147 AC$616,304A
02034 Terrell Senior Terraces, Phase II Terrell Kaufman NP $764,357 144 180 Barry Halla3 143 AC$781,495A
02120 Humble Memorial Gardens Humble Harris NP $367,807 71 75 David Muguerza6 142 AC$366,177A
02098 Ashford Park Austin Travis NP $1,138,022 200 200 Walter Moreau7 141 AC$1,130,257A
02006 Roseland Estates Dallas NP $638,488 108 1383 0$638,488A
02004 Williams Trace Apartments Cameron NP $355,436 68 687 0$355,436A

$3,908,373 663 7416 $3,888,157

02116 Killeen Stone Ranch Apartment 
Homes

Killeen Bell NP $485,975 115 128 Michael G. 
Lankford

7 143 NR$0N

02151 Windsor Gardens Apartments South Houston Harris NP $968,058 153 192 Chelsea 
Muhammad

6 136$0N

02054 Senior Residences at St. 
Anthony's

Amarillo Potter NP $715,743 102 102 Steve Dalrymple1 132 NR$0N

02059 Mountainside Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso NP $158,286 16 16 Ike J. Monty10 129$0N
02068 Geronimo Trails Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso NP $220,376 22 22 Ike J. Monty10 128$0N
02100 Grove Place Apartments Austin Travis NP $775,000 146 184 Kelly White7 128$0N
02096 Douglass Place Senior Housing Plano Collin NP $530,060 63 63 Diana McIver3 127$0N
02063 Rancho Del Valle Townhomes, 

Ltd.
Socorro El Paso NP $285,785 32 32 Ike J. Monty10 126$0N

02064 Mission Del Valle Townhomes, 
Ltd.

Socorro El Paso NP $164,226 16 16 Ike J. Monty10 126$0N

02031 La Estrella Apartments Pharr Hidalgo NP $852,835 160 200 Kim Hatfield8B 110 AC$845,973N
02055 Family Residences at Greentree Amarillo Potter NP $584,478 76 96 Kelly Hunt1 103$0N
02170 Timber Villas, Ltd. Nacogdoches Nacogdoche NP $571,938 76 76 Denise Bryant5 61$0N

$6,312,760 977 1,12712 $845,973

$10,221,133 1,640 1,86818 Projects in Set Aside Amount Required to Meet Set Aside: $3,731,878

Page 6 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:15

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
One development is shown as an Eldelry Set Aside Development because it was a 2002 Forward Commitment, at which time the Elderly Set Aside was a non-overlapping set aside.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

Projects Located in Set Aside R
02046 Colony Park Apartments, I & II Eastland Eastland R $52,470 68 68 Joe Chamy2 157 AC$53,565A
02047 Walnut Hills Apartments Baird Callahan R $22,152 24 24 Joe Chamy2 153 AC$21,842A
02045 Paris Retirement Village Paris Lamar R $376,203 68 76 Joe Chamy4 146 AC$373,692A
02011 Aransas Pass Retirement Center Aransas Pass San Patricio R $414,031 76 76 Charles Holcomb8B 142 AC$416,498A
02044 Brownwood Retirement Village Brownwood Brown R $412,509 76 76 Joe Chamy2 141 AC$409,727A
02027 Creekside Townhomes Burnet Burnet R $388,022 54 60 Dennis Hoover7 129 AC$369,601A
02148 Windmill Point Apartments Merkel Taylor R $545,899 68 76 Kurt P. Kehoe2 123 AC$562,502A
02091 Riverwalk Townhomes Stephenville Erath R $542,766 76 76 R.J. Collins3 122 AC$544,106A
02061 Painted Desert Townhomes, Ltd. Clint El Paso R $161,276 20 20 Ike J. Monty10 121 AC$160,173A
02037 Villa Hermosa Apartments Crystal City Zavala R $568,236 60 60 Alfredo Castaneda8B 121 AC$565,712A
02175 Creekside Estates, Phase II Lufkin Angelina R $539,182 60 60 Carol C. Moore5 112 AC$473,198A
02154 Rio Vista Apartments Roma Starr R $61,812 28 28 Dennis Hoover8B 105 AC$61,645A
02153 Encanta Villa Apartments Rio Grande Cit Starr R $55,677 24 24 Juan Cantu8B 105 AC$55,529A
02071 Panola Apartments Carthage Panola R $66,201 32 32 Thomas Frye4 93 AC$61,052A
02159 La Mirage Villas Perryton Ochiltree R $161,864 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla1 87 AC$161,815A
02157 La Mirage Apartments Borger Hutchinson R $104,374 47 48 Patrick A. Barbolla1 86 AC$104,374A
02072 Jacksonville Square Apartments Jacksonville Cherokee R $88,415 44 44 Thomas Frye4 72 AC$86,940A
02161 Bayou Bend Apartments Waller Waller R $123,808 56 56 James W. Fieser6 70 A$96,390A
02163 Cedar Cove Apartments Sealy Austin R $123,035 54 54 James W. Fieser6 68 AC$93,636A
02162 Willowchase Apartments Hempstead Waller R $126,135 57 57 James W. Fieser6 67 AC$91,616A
02160 Green Manor Apartments Hempstead Waller R $87,971 40 40 James W. Fieser6 67 A$63,915A
02158 Briarwood Apartments Kaufman Kaufman R $151,278 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla3 65 AC$151,278A
02152 Cordell Apartments Brownwood Brown R $70,969 30 30 Dennis Hoover2 48 AC$70,780A
02150 Fairview Manor Apartments Childress Childress R $113,567 48 48 William S. Swan1 46 AC$113,155A
02001 Crescent Village Elgin R $356,005 57 767 0$356,005A
02005 Brenham Oaks Apartments Brenham R $441,453 76 767 0$441,453A

$6,155,310 1,337 1,37926 $5,960,199

Page 7 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:15

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
One development is shown as an Eldelry Set Aside Development because it was a 2002 Forward Commitment, at which time the Elderly Set Aside was a non-overlapping set aside.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02095 The Arbors at Aransas Pass Aransas Pass San Patricio R $389,137 57 60 Diana McIver8B 122 NR$0N
02173 Cedar View Apartments Mineral Wells Palo Pinto R $487,312 64 64 Leslie Donaldson3 119 NR$0N
02131 Meadows of Oakhaven Pleasanton Atascosa R $396,577 72 76 Michael T. Gilbert8A 108$0N
02040 The Residences on Stillhouse 

Road
Paris Lamar R $360,233 72 76 Dan Allgeier4 106 AC$356,659N

02012 Highland Oaks Apartments Marble Falls Burnet R $555,515 76 76 Jean MacDonald7 102$0N
02171 Colony Grove Apts., Ltd. Corsicana Navarro R $605,069 76 76 Elaina D. Glockzin3 67$0N
02169 Pine Needle Cove, Ltd. Nacogdoches Nacogdoche R $577,387 72 72 Elaina D. Glockzin5 62$0N

$3,371,230 489 5007 $356,659

$9,526,540 1,826 1,87933 Projects in Set Aside Amount Required to Meet Set Aside: $5,597,817

$87,615,290 13,948 15,963138

Page 8 of 8

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:15

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
One development is shown as an Eldelry Set Aside Development because it was a 2002 Forward Commitment, at which time the Elderly Set Aside was a non-overlapping set aside.
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Sorted by Award Status and Final Score
2002 LIHTC Recommendations - Elderly Set Aside

Does not reflect Withdrawn or Terminated Files

Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02119 Lovett Manor Houston Harris G $1,098,812 158 198 H. Elizabeth 
Young

6 155 AC$1,085,628A

02083 Villas of Lancaster Lancaster Dallas G $680,510 142 144 Deborah A. Griffin3 154 AC$679,272A
02045 Paris Retirement Village Paris Lamar R $376,203 68 76 Joe Chamy4 146 AC$373,692A
02034 Terrell Senior Terraces, Phase II Terrell Kaufman NP $764,357 144 180 Barry Halla3 143 AC$781,495A
02120 Humble Memorial Gardens Humble Harris NP $367,807 71 75 David Muguerza6 142 AC$366,177A
02011 Aransas Pass Retirement Center Aransas Pass San Patricio R $414,031 76 76 Charles Holcomb8B 142 AC$416,498A
02098 Ashford Park Austin Travis NP $1,138,022 200 200 Walter Moreau7 141 AC$1,130,257A
02044 Brownwood Retirement Village Brownwood Brown R $412,509 76 76 Joe Chamy2 141 AC$409,727A
02174 Gateway Village Seniors Beaumont Jefferson G $760,790 110 116 David Hendricks5 136 AC$719,168A
02104 Santa Rita Senior Village Midland Midland G $790,000 136 136 Sharon Laurence9 135 AC$821,462A

$6,803,041 1,181 1,27710 $6,783,376

02015 Eagle's Point Apartments Austin Travis G $1,200,000 192 240 Robert H. Voelker7 144 AC$1,200,000FC03
$1,200,000 192 2401 $1,200,000

Page 1 of 2

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:23

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02116 Killeen Stone Ranch Apartment 
Homes

Killeen Bell NP $485,975 115 128 Michael G. 
Lankford

7 143 NR$0N

02121 Northpoint Retirement Village Houston Harris G $441,623 72 76 Janet K. Miller6 138$0N
02026 Parkside Terrace Senior Apts. Houston Harris G $496,778 76 96 James E. 

Washburn
6 132$0N

02054 Senior Residences at St. 
Anthony's

Amarillo Potter NP $715,743 102 102 Steve Dalrymple1 132 NR$0N

02096 Douglass Place Senior Housing Plano Collin NP $530,060 63 63 Diana McIver3 127$0N
02049 Cannon Park Apartments Austin Travis G $774,919 128 160 Rick J. Devoe7 126$0N
02095 The Arbors at Aransas Pass Aransas Pass San Patricio R $389,137 57 60 Diana McIver8B 122 NR$0N
02141 Big Country Senior Village Abilene Taylor G $809,000 140 140 Randy Stevenson2 121$0N
02108 The Pegasus Dallas Dallas G $1,197,481 124 156 Glenn Lynch3 113$0N
02128 Cedar Point Retirement 

Apartments
Cedar Park Willamson G $826,774 160 188 David Saling7 109$0N

02166 Jardin Sereno Senior 
Community, Ltd.

El Paso El Paso G $305,850 56 56 Ike J. Monty10 109$0N

02040 The Residences on Stillhouse 
Road

Paris Lamar R $360,233 72 76 Dan Allgeier4 106 AC$356,659N

02012 Highland Oaks Apartments Marble Falls Burnet R $555,515 76 76 Jean MacDonald7 102$0N
02170 Timber Villas, Ltd. Nacogdoches Nacogdoche NP $571,938 76 76 Denise Bryant5 61$0N

$8,461,026 1,317 1,45314 $356,659

$16,464,067 2,690 2,97025 Amount Required for Set Aside: $5,597,817

Page 2 of 2

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:23

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Sorted by Award Status and Final Score
2002 LIHTC Recommendations - TxRD Set Aside

Does not reflect Withdrawn or Terminated Files

Project
 # Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A*

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02046 Colony Park Apartments, I & II Eastland Eastland R $52,470 68 68 Joe Chamy2 157 AC$53,565A
02047 Walnut Hills Apartments Baird Callahan R $22,152 24 24 Joe Chamy2 153 AC$21,842A
02154 Rio Vista Apartments Roma Starr R $61,812 28 28 Dennis Hoover8B 105 AC$61,645A
02153 Encanta Villa Apartments Rio Grande Cit Starr R $55,677 24 24 Juan Cantu8B 105 AC$55,529A
02071 Panola Apartments Carthage Panola R $66,201 32 32 Thomas Frye4 93 AC$61,052A
02159 La Mirage Villas Perryton Ochiltree R $161,864 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla1 87 AC$161,815A
02157 La Mirage Apartments Borger Hutchinson R $104,374 47 48 Patrick A. Barbolla1 86 AC$104,374A
02072 Jacksonville Square Apartments Jacksonville Cherokee R $88,415 44 44 Thomas Frye4 72 AC$86,940A
02161 Bayou Bend Apartments Waller Waller R $123,808 56 56 James W. Fieser6 70 A$96,390A
02163 Cedar Cove Apartments Sealy Austin R $123,035 54 54 James W. Fieser6 68 AC$93,636A
02162 Willowchase Apartments Hempstead Waller R $126,135 57 57 James W. Fieser6 67 AC$91,616A
02160 Green Manor Apartments Hempstead Waller R $87,971 40 40 James W. Fieser6 67 A$63,915A
02158 Briarwood Apartments Kaufman Kaufman R $151,278 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla3 65 AC$151,278A
02152 Cordell Apartments Brownwood Brown R $70,969 30 30 Dennis Hoover2 48 AC$70,780A
02150 Fairview Manor Apartments Childress Childress R $113,567 48 48 William S. Swan1 46 AC$113,155A

$1,409,728 646 64715 $1,287,532

$1,409,728 646 64715

Page 1 of 1

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:25

* "A" means Recommended for an Award, "FC03" means recommended for a 2003 Forward Commitment and "N" means Not Recommended
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Recommended Developments Listed in Project Number Order
2002 LIHTC Recommendations

Project
 #* Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A**

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02011 Aransas Pass Retirement Center Aransas Pass San Patricio R $414,031 76 76 Charles Holcomb8B 142 AC$416,498A
02015 Eagle's Point Apartments Austin Travis G $1,200,000 192 240 Robert H. Voelker7 144 AC$1,200,000FC03
02027 Creekside Townhomes Burnet Burnet R $388,022 54 60 Dennis Hoover7 129 AC$369,601A
02029 North Grand Villas Amarillo Potter G $1,049,367 115 144 Ralph J. Collins1 137 AC$1,050,826A
02030 Ray's Pointe Texarkana Bowie G $1,045,881 115 144 Michael Hartman4 126 AC$1,047,330A
02033 Pueblo de Paz Apartments Mission Hidalgo G $869,606 160 200 John Pitts8B 112 AC$862,724A
02034 Terrell Senior Terraces, Phase II Terrell Kaufman NP $764,357 144 180 Barry Halla3 143 AC$781,495A
02036 Gateway East Apartments El Paso El Paso AR $394,320 104 104 Daniel O'Dea10 104 AC$394,662A
02037 Villa Hermosa Apartments Crystal City Zavala R $568,236 60 60 Alfredo Castaneda8B 121 AC$565,712A
02041 Villas at Costa Verde San Antonio Bexar G $1,066,667 190 200 Daniel B. Markson8A 129 Not A$1,066,667FC03
02042 Saddle Creek Apartments at 

Kyle, FKA, Steeplechase 
Apartments

Kyle Hays G $449,745 80 104 Laura Musemeche7 151 AC$448,615A

02043 King's Crossing Kingsville Kleberg G $779,906 120 120 Mark Musemeche8B 145 AC$777,472A
02044 Brownwood Retirement Village Brownwood Brown R $412,509 76 76 Joe Chamy2 141 AC$409,727A
02045 Paris Retirement Village Paris Lamar R $376,203 68 76 Joe Chamy4 146 AC$373,692A
02046 Colony Park Apartments, I & II Eastland Eastland R $52,470 68 68 Joe Chamy2 157 AC$53,565A
02047 Walnut Hills Apartments Baird Callahan R $22,152 24 24 Joe Chamy2 153 AC$21,842A
02051 Pueblo Montana El Paso El Paso G $234,001 36 36 Bobby Bowling IV10 146 AC$228,465A
02052 Burgundy Palms El Paso El Paso G $639,769 100 100 Bobby Bowling IV10 141 AC$618,843A
02053 Castner Palms El Paso El Paso G $639,769 100 100 Bobby Bowling IV10 141 AC$624,635A
02056 Amarillo Gardens Apartments Amarillo Potter AR $461,090 100 100 Steve Dalrymple1 140 AC$265,578A
02061 Painted Desert Townhomes, Ltd. Clint El Paso R $161,276 20 20 Ike J. Monty10 121 AC$160,173A
02067 Meadowbrook Townhomes, Ltd. El Paso El Paso G $239,536 25 25 Ike J. Monty10 133 AC$235,505A
02071 Panola Apartments Carthage Panola R $66,201 32 32 Thomas Frye4 93 AC$61,052A
02072 Jacksonville Square Apartments Jacksonville Cherokee R $88,415 44 44 Thomas Frye4 72 AC$86,940A
02075 Heatherwilde Estates San Antonio Bexar G $1,140,628 140 176 Leroy Leopold8A 162 AC$1,068,403A
02076 Laredo Vista II Laredo Webb G $865,960 115 115 Raul Loya8B 127 AC$864,275A
02078 Sphinx  at Murdeaux Dallas Dallas G $1,144,545 150 150 Jay O. Oji3 153 AC$1,133,095FC03
02079 Arbor Terrace II Apartments Odessa Ector G $1,060,162 120 120 Bert Magill9 143 AC$925,169A
02080 Fallbrook Ranch Apartments Houston Harris G $936,951 156 196 W. Barry Kahn6 146 A$936,382A
02081 Bay Forest Ranch La Porte Harris G $969,872 156 196 Isaac Mathews6 146 AC$969,008A
02083 Villas of Lancaster Lancaster Dallas G $680,510 142 144 Deborah A. Griffin3 154 AC$679,272A
02089 Gateway Pavilion Houston Harris G $1,159,683 200 248 Ryan Dearborn6 144 AC$1,185,675A
02091 Riverwalk Townhomes Stephenville Erath R $542,766 76 76 R.J. Collins3 122 AC$544,106A
02092 SA Union Pines II Apartments San Antonio Bexar G $706,232 152 152 Dianna L. Gum8A 134 AC$640,106A

Page 1 of 2

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:57

 **A means Recommended for Award
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Project
 #* Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A**

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02093 SA Union Park Apartments San Antonio Bexar AR $321,873 100 100 Samuel Tijerina8A 114 AC$300,006A
02094 SA Ridgecrest Apartments San Antonio Bexar AR $494,845 152 152 Samuel Tijerina8A 91 AC$458,769A
02097 Park Manor Apartments Waxahachie Ellis AR $312,861 60 60 Diana McIver3 138 AC$288,644A
02098 Ashford Park Austin Travis NP $1,138,022 200 200 Walter Moreau7 141 AC$1,130,257A
02099 Sunrise Village Apartments Houston Harris NP $644,263 72 80 Thomas Scott6 147 AC$616,304A
02103 Valley View Apartments Pharr ETJ Hidalgo G $973,101 121 128 Mike Lopez8B 137 AC$899,933A
02104 Santa Rita Senior Village Midland Midland G $790,000 136 136 Sharon Laurence9 135 AC$821,462A
02107 Holly Park Apartments Corpus Christi Nueces G $866,332 172 172 Kelly Elizondo8B 115 AC$888,921A
02110 Northside Apartments Tyler Smith G $799,916 95 96 Jeffery Spicer4 118 AC$744,356FC03
02112 Cardinal Village Nacogdoches Nacogdoche G $799,990 95 96 Jeffery Spicer5 125 AC$762,000A
02119 Lovett Manor Houston Harris G $1,098,812 158 198 H. Elizabeth 

Young
6 155 AC$1,085,628A

02120 Humble Memorial Gardens Humble Harris NP $367,807 71 75 David Muguerza6 142 AC$366,177A
02146 Bexar Creek San Antonio Bexar G $621,995 61 72 Thomas J. 

McMullen, Jr.
8A 132 AC$614,528A

02147 Heatherbrook Apartments Houston Harris G $1,048,837 140 176 Joseph Kemp6 167 AC$1,084,340A
02148 Windmill Point Apartments Merkel Taylor R $545,899 68 76 Kurt P. Kehoe2 123 AC$562,502A
02149 Madison Point Apartments Dallas Dallas G $1,053,119 140 176 Kurt P. Kehoe3 157 AC$1,091,818A
02150 Fairview Manor Apartments Childress Childress R $113,567 48 48 William S. Swan1 46 AC$113,155A
02152 Cordell Apartments Brownwood Brown R $70,969 30 30 Dennis Hoover2 48 AC$70,780A
02153 Encanta Villa Apartments Rio Grande Cit Starr R $55,677 24 24 Juan Cantu8B 105 AC$55,529A
02154 Rio Vista Apartments Roma Starr R $61,812 28 28 Dennis Hoover8B 105 AC$61,645A
02155 Blue Water Garden Apartments Hereford Deaf Smith AR $412,835 132 132 Daniel F. O'Dea1 133 AC$400,844A
02156 Town North Apartments Texarkana Bowie AR $278,976 100 100 Daniel F. O'Dea4 73 AC$275,871A
02157 La Mirage Apartments Borger Hutchinson R $104,374 47 48 Patrick A. Barbolla1 86 AC$104,374A
02158 Briarwood Apartments Kaufman Kaufman R $151,278 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla3 65 AC$151,278A
02159 La Mirage Villas Perryton Ochiltree R $161,864 47 47 Patrick A. Barbolla1 87 AC$161,815A
02160 Green Manor Apartments Hempstead Waller R $87,971 40 40 James W. Fieser6 67 A$63,915A
02161 Bayou Bend Apartments Waller Waller R $123,808 56 56 James W. Fieser6 70 A$96,390A
02162 Willowchase Apartments Hempstead Waller R $126,135 57 57 James W. Fieser6 67 AC$91,616A
02163 Cedar Cove Apartments Sealy Austin R $123,035 54 54 James W. Fieser6 68 AC$93,636A
02174 Gateway Village Seniors Beaumont Jefferson G $760,790 110 116 David Hendricks5 136 AC$719,168A
02175 Creekside Estates, Phase II Lufkin Angelina R $539,182 60 60 Carol C. Moore5 112 AC$473,198A

$36,640,783 6,231 6,78665

Page 2 of 2

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:57

 **A means Recommended for Award
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



Recommended Developments Listed in Project Number Order
2002 LIHTC Recommendation of 2003 Forward Commitments

Project
 #* Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.A**

Final 
Score

UW 
Finding

Amount 
Recommended 

by UW

02015 Eagle's Point Apartments Austin Travis G $1,200,000 192 240 Robert H. Voelker7 144 AC$1,200,000FC03
02041 Villas at Costa Verde San Antonio Bexar G $1,066,667 190 200 Daniel B. Markson8A 129 Not A$1,066,667FC03
02078 Sphinx  at Murdeaux Dallas Dallas G $1,144,545 150 150 Jay O. Oji3 153 AC$1,133,095FC03
02110 Northside Apartments Tyler Smith G $799,916 95 96 Jeffery Spicer4 118 AC$744,356FC03

$4,211,128 627 6864 $4,144,118

Page 1 of 1

Monday, June 17, 2002 10:29

 **A means Recommended for Award
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



2002 LIHTC Allocation Report - List of Withdrawn and Terminated Files

Project
 #* Reg. Development Name

Development
 City

Dev. 
County

Primary 
Set 

Aside(1)

Elderly
 Set 
Aside

Credit 
Request 

($)

Total 
LI 

Units
Total 
Units

Owner 
Contact

TxRD
 Dev.

Final 
Score

Amount 
Recommended 

by UWStatus

02017 The Center Place Apartments Burkburnett Wichita G $534,458 98 120 Lawrence A. 
Mazzotta

2 131$0T

02019 Yale Village Apartments Houston Harris AR $552,202 250 250 Charles L. 
Schwennesen

6 121$0T

02020 Kings Row Apartments Houston Harris AR $466,987 180 180 Charles L. 
Schwennesen

6 122$0T

02021 Continental Terrace Apartments Fort Worth Tarrant AR $425,930 200 200 Charles L. 
Schwennesen

3 112$0T

02022 Castle Garden Apartments Lubbock Lubbock AR $333,572 150 150 Charles L. 
Schwennesen

1 123$0T

02073 Pleasant Valley Courtyards Austin Travis G $1,145,404 130 163 Carlos Herrera7 158$0T
02113 Birch Wood Park Apartments Levelland Hockley R $506,494 72 72 Shane Acevedo1 130$0T
02114 Pampa Willows Pampa Gray R $351,350 52 52 Shane Acevedo1 128$0T
02115 Pampa Gardens Apartments Pampa Gray R $505,602 72 72 Shane L. Acevedo1 136$0T
02165 Mt. Franklin Apartments, Ltd. El Paso El Paso AR $400,349 100 100 Ike J. Monty10 118$0W
02167 Simmons Road Apartments Orange Orange NP $1,042,999 120 120 Frank Anderson5 71$0T
02168 Hatton Oaks Apartments Bridge City Orange G $540,452 92 92 Dianne Kilday5 125$0W
02176 Lantana Ridge Apartments 

South, Ltd.
Beeville Bee R $56,676 36 36 Johnny Melton8B 34$0T

02177 Lantana Ridge Apartments, Ltd. Beeville Bee R $72,760 56 56 Johnny Melton8B 0$0T
02178 Saltgrass Landing Apartments, 

Ltd.
Rockport Aransas R $84,971 56 56 Johnny Melton8B 0$0T

15

Page 1 of 1

Monday, June 17, 2002 09:54

"W"=Withdrawn, "T"=Terminated
(1) Set Asides: G=General, R=Rural, AR=At Risk, and NP=Nonprofit



2002 LIHTC Recommendation Factors (In Project Number order within Service Regions)

TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Projects Located in Region 1
Lubbock 123 N02022 1 Castle Garden Apartm AR This development was terminated.

Amarillo 137 A02029 1 North Grand Villas G If only the five Rural and At Risk developments had been awarded in 
Region 1, there would have been a shortfall in the region equal to 23% 
of its entire regional allocation. This is the second highest shortfall 
among all regions statewide, so this development, as the next highest 
scoring development, is recommended.

Amarillo 132 N02054 1 Senior Residences at NP This development is not recommended by Underwriting and therefore, 
is not recommended to the Board.

Amarillo 103 N02055 1 Family Residences at NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside to warrant a recommendation.

Amarillo 140 A02056 1 Amarillo Gardens Apart AR This development is in the At-Risk Development Set Aside. Because 
the At-Risk Set Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all At 
Risk Developments recommended by Underwriting be recommended 
to the  Board.

Levelland 130 N02113 1 Birch Wood Park Apart R This development was terminated.

Pampa 128 N02114 1 Pampa Willows R This development was terminated.

Pampa 136 N02115 1 Pampa Gardens Apart R This development was terminated.

Childress 46 A02150 1 Fairview Manor Apartm R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Hereford 133 A02155 1 Blue Water Garden Ap AR This development is in the At-Risk Development Set Aside. Because 
the At-Risk Set Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all At 
Risk Developments recommended by Underwriting be recommended 
to the  Board.

Page 1 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Borger 86 A02157 1 La Mirage Apartments R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Perryton 87 A02159 1 La Mirage Villas R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Projects Located in Region 10
El Paso 104 A02036 10 Gateway East Apartme AR This development is in the At-Risk Development Set Aside. Because 

the At-Risk Set Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all At 
Risk Developments recommended by Underwriting be recommended 
to the  Board.

El Paso 146 A02051 10 Pueblo Montana G This development was one of the highest scoring developments in 
Region 10.

El Paso 141 A02052 10 Burgundy Palms G This development was one of the highest scoring developments in 
Region 10.

El Paso 141 A02053 10 Castner Palms G This development was one of the highest scoring developments in 
Region 10.

El Paso 129 N02059 10 Mountainside Townho NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

El Paso 128 N02060 10 Desert Garden Townho G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Clint 121 A02061 10 Painted Desert Townh R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

El Paso 126 N02062 10 Camino Del Norte Tow G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Page 2 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Socorro 126 N02063 10 Rancho Del Valle Tow NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

Socorro 126 N02064 10 Mission Del Valle Town NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

El Paso 129 N02065 10 Sunset View Townhom G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

El Paso 133 A02067 10 Meadowbrook Townho G This development was one of the highest scoring developments in 
Region 10.

El Paso 128 N02068 10 Geronimo Trails Townh NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

Canutillo 113 N02164 10 Talbot Townhomes, Lt G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

El Paso 118 N02165 10 Mt. Franklin Apartment AR This development was withdrawn.

El Paso 109 N02166 10 Jardin Sereno Senior C G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Projects Located in Region 2
Burkburnett 131 N02017 2 The Center Place Apar G This development was terminated.

Brownwood 141 A02044 2 Brownwood Retirement R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

Eastland 157 A02046 2 Colony Park Apartment R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board. This 
development was also one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide.

Page 3 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Baird 153 A02047 2 Walnut Hills Apartment R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board. This 
development was also one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide.

Wichita Falls 135 N02070 2 Woodview Apartments G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Abilene 121 N02141 2 Big Country Senior Vill G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Merkel 123 A02148 2 Windmill Point Apartme R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

Brownwood 48 A02152 2 Cordell Apartments R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Projects Located in Region 3
Cedar Hill 0 A02002 3 Cedar Hill Gardens E This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 

TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Dallas 0 A02006 3 Roseland Estates NP This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 
TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Dallas 0 A02008 3 Prairie Commons G This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 
TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Fort Worth 112 N02021 3 Continental Terrace Ap AR This development was terminated.

Dallas 141 N02025 3 The Village @ Prairie G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Terrell 143 A02034 3 Terrell Senior Terraces NP This development was one of the highest scoring developments in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside statewide.

Page 4 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Rockwall 102 N02039 3 Oak Timbers-Rockwall G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Sanger 135 N02069 3 Sanger Trails Apartme G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Dallas 161 N02074 3 Arbor Woods G This development is not recommended by Underwriting and therefore, 
is not recommended to the Board.

Dallas 153 FC0302078 3 Sphinx  at Murdeaux G As a region with a shortfall valued at more than 6% of its total regional 
allocation, this region was selected for a 2003 Forward Commitment. 
This development was selected because it was the next highest 
scoring development in Region 3.

Lancaster 154 A02083 3 Villas of Lancaster G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 3.

Stephenville 122 A02091 3 Riverwalk Townhomes R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

Plano 127 N02096 3 Douglass Place Senior NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

Waxahachie 138 A02097 3 Park Manor Apartment AR This development is in the At-Risk Development Set Aside. Because 
the At-Risk Set Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all At 
Risk Developments recommended by Underwriting be recommended 
to the  Board.

Dallas 113 N02108 3 The Pegasus G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Arlington 139 N02117 3 Bardin House Senior A G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Sanger 139 N02142 3 Mayfair Ridge Apartme G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Page 5 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Arlington 135 N02143 3 Parkland Pointe II G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Dallas 157 A02149 3 Madison Point Apartme G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 3.

Kaufman 65 A02158 3 Briarwood Apartments R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Corsicana 67 N02171 3 Colony Grove Apts., Lt R This development did not score high enough statewide in the Rural 
Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

Mineral Wells 119 N02173 3 Cedar View Apartment R This development is not recommended by Underwriting and therefore, 
is not recommended to the Board.

Projects Located in Region 4
Texarkana 126 A02030 4 Ray's Pointe G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 4.

Paris 106 N02040 4 The Residences on Stil R This development did not score high enough statewide in the Rural 
Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

Paris 146 A02045 4 Paris Retirement Villag R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

Carthage 93 A02071 4 Panola Apartments R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Jacksonville 72 A02072 4 Jacksonville Square Ap R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Tyler 118 FC0302110 4 Northside Apartments G As a region with a shortfall valued at more than 6% of its total regional 
allocation, this region was selected for a 2003 Forward Commitment. 
This development was selected because it was the next highest 
scoring development in Region 4.

Page 6 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Texarkana 112 N02135 4 Lakeridge Apartments G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Texarkana 73 A02156 4 Town North Apartment AR This development is in the At-Risk Development Set Aside. Because 
the At-Risk Set Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all At 
Risk Developments recommended by Underwriting be recommended 
to the  Board.

Projects Located in Region 5
Nacogdoches 125 A02112 5 Cardinal Village G If only the higher scoring General development and the Rural 

development in Region 5 had been awarded, there would have been a 
shortfall in the region equal to 27% of its entire regional allocation. 
This is the highest shortfall among all regions statewide, so this 
development, as the next highest scoring development in the region 
not in violation of the $1.6 million cap per Applicant, is recommended.

Orange 71 N02167 5 Simmons Road Apartm NP This development was terminated.

Bridge City 125 N02168 5 Hatton Oaks Apartmen G This development was withdrawn.

Nacogdoches 62 N02169 5 Pine Needle Cove, Ltd. R This development did not score high enough statewide in the Rural 
Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

Nacogdoches 61 N02170 5 Timber Villas, Ltd. NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

Beaumont 130 N02172 5 Stone Hearst G If only the higher scoring General development and the Rural 
development in Region 5 had been awarded, there would have been a 
shortfall in the region equal to 27% of its entire regional allocation. 
This is the highest shortfall among all regions statewide. While this 
development, as the next highest scoring development in the region, 
would have been recommended, it would cause a violation of the $1.6 
million credit cap per Applicant. Therefore this development was not 
recommended.

Page 7 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Beaumont 136 A02174 5 Gateway Village Senior G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 5.

Lufkin 112 A02175 5 Creekside Estates, Ph R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

Projects Located in Region 6
Houston 0 A02010 6 Champion Forest Apart G This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 

TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Houston 121 N02019 6 Yale Village Apartment AR This development was terminated.

Houston 122 N02020 6 Kings Row Apartments AR This development was terminated.

Houston 132 N02026 6 Parkside Terrace Seni G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Willis 136 N02028 6 Cricket Hollow Townho G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Galveston 129 N02050 6 The Reserve at Central G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Houston 127 N02058 6 Sundown Village Apart G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Houston 146 A02080 6 Fallbrook Ranch Apart G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 6.

La Porte 146 A02081 6 Bay Forest Ranch G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 6.

Houston 144 A02089 6 Gateway Pavilion G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 6.

Houston 147 A02099 6 Sunrise Village Apartm NP This development was one of the highest scoring developments in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside statewide.

Houston 154 N02118 6 Calhoun Place Ltd. G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Page 8 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Houston 155 A02119 6 Lovett Manor G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 6.

Humble 142 A02120 6 Humble Memorial Gard NP This development was one of the highest scoring developments in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside statewide.

Houston 138 N02121 6 Northpoint Retirement G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Richmond 94 N02122 6 College Street Apartme G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Katy 142 N02123 6 Villas at Park Grove G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Houston 141 N02125 6 Mayfair Apartments G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Houston 167 A02147 6 Heatherbrook Apartme G This was the highest scoring development in Region 6.

South Houston 136 N02151 6 Windsor Gardens Apar NP As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Hempstead 67 A02160 6 Green Manor Apartme R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Waller 70 A02161 6 Bayou Bend Apartment R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Hempstead 67 A02162 6 Willowchase Apartmen R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Sealy 68 A02163 6 Cedar Cove Apartment R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Page 9 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Projects Located in Region 7
Elgin 0 A02001 7 Crescent Village R This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 

TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Cameron 0 A02004 7 Williams Trace Apartm NP This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 
TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Brenham 0 A02005 7 Brenham Oaks Apartm R This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 
TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Marble Falls 102 N02012 7 Highland Oaks Apartm R This development did not score high enough statewide in the Rural 
Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation for 
underwriting.

Austin 144 FC0302015 7 Eagle's Point Apartmen G As a region with a shortfall valued at more than 6% of its total regional 
allocation, this region was selected for a 2003 Forward Commitment. 
This development was selected because it was the next highest 
scoring development in Region 7.

Bastrop 131 N02024 7 Winchester Lake (dba G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Burnet 129 A02027 7 Creekside Townhomes R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

Kyle 151 A02042 7 Saddle Creek Apartme G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 7.

Austin 134 N02048 7 North Bluff Apartments G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Austin 126 N02049 7 Cannon Park Apartme G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Austin 116 N02057 7 Elm Ridge Apartments AR This development is not recommended by Underwriting and therefore, 
is not recommended to the Board.

Page 10 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Austin 158 N02073 7 Pleasant Valley Courty G This development was terminated.

Austin 141 A02098 7 Ashford Park NP This development was one of the highest scoring developments in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside statewide.

Austin 128 N02100 7 Grove Place Apartment NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

Austin 132 N02101 7 Johnny Morris Apartme G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Austin 141 N02106 7 Wasson Villas G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Killeen 143 N02116 7 Killeen Stone Ranch A NP This development is not recommended by Underwriting and therefore, 
is not recommended to the Board.

Round Rock 121 N02126 7 Chandlers Cove Apart G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Austin 112 N02127 7 Villas on Sixth Street A G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Cedar Park 109 N02128 7 Cedar Point Retiremen G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Lakeway ETJ 128 N02136 7 Cherry Mountain Villas G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Cedar Park 140 N02137 7 Caspita Apartments G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Projects Located in Region 8A
San Antonio 0 A02009 8A Las Villas de Merida G This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 

TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Page 11 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

San Antonio 125 N02035 8A Eisenhauer Apartment G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

San Antonio 129 FC0302041 8A Villas at Costa Verde G As a region with a shortfall valued at more than 6% of its total regional 
allocation, this region was selected for a 2003 Forward Commitment. 
This was one of three developments with identical scores (#02087 and 
#02145 are the other two). However, in applying the evaluation factor 
of serving more low income families for fewer credits, this 
development is using only $5,614 in credits per low income unit to 
serve 190 low income families, while the other two were serving fewer 
low income families for an average of $7,600 credits per low income 
unit. 

This development was only added to the recommendation list late 
Friday and due to time constraints, the underwriting report and final 
recommendation amount, are not yet available.

San Antonio 162 A02075 8A Heatherwilde Estates G This was the highest scoring development in Region 8A.

San Antonio 127 N02086 8A Refugio Street Apartm G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

San Antonio 129 N02087 8A El Capitan Apartments G Region 8A was eligible for a Forward Commitment and this was one of 
three developments with identical scores  eligible for that forward 
commitment (#02041 and #02145 are the other two). However, in 
applying the evaluation factor of serving more low income families for 
fewer credits, #02041 is using only $5,614 in credits per low income 
unit to serve 190 low income families, while this development and 
#02145 are serving fewer low income families for an average of 
$7,600 credits per low income unit.

San Antonio 134 A02092 8A SA Union Pines II Apar G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 8A.

Page 12 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

San Antonio 114 A02093 8A SA Union Park Apartm AR This development is in the At-Risk Development Set Aside. Because 
the At-Risk Set Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all At 
Risk Developments recommended by Underwriting be recommended 
to the  Board.

San Antonio 91 A02094 8A SA Ridgecrest Apartm AR This development is in the At-Risk Development Set Aside. Because 
the At-Risk Set Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all At 
Risk Developments recommended by Underwriting be recommended 
to the  Board.

Pleasanton 108 N02131 8A Meadows of Oakhaven R This development did not score high enough statewide in the Rural 
Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation for 
underwriting.

Selma 101 N02133 8A Ryan Crossing Villas G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

San Antonio 129 N02145 8A Mission View Apartme G Region 8A was eligible for a Forward Commitment and this was one of 
three developments with identical scores eligible for that forward 
commitment (#02041 and #02087 are the other two). However, in 
applying the evaluation factor of serving more low income families for 
fewer credits, #02041 is using only $5,614 in credits per low income 
unit to serve 190 low income families, while this development and 
#02087 are serving fewer low income families for an average of 
$7,600 credits per low income unit.

San Antonio 132 A02146 8A Bexar Creek G This was one of the higher scoring developments in Region 8A.

Projects Located in Region 8B
Pharr 0 A02003 8B El Pueblo Dorado G This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 

TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Ingleside 0 A02007 8B Portside Villas G This development was awarded a 2002 Forward Commitment by the 
TDHCA Board on 7/31/01.

Page 13 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Aransas Pass 142 A02011 8B Aransas Pass Retirem R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

Brownsville 127 N02023 8B Ensenada De La Palm G This development is not recommended by Underwriting and therefore, 
is not recommended to the Board.

Pharr 110 N02031 8B La Estrella Apartments NP This development did not score high enough statewide in the 
Nonprofit Set Aside, or in its region, to warrant a recommendation.

McAllen 116 N02032 8B Padre De Vida Apartm G As a General Set Aside development, this development did not score 
high enough in its region to warrant a recommendation.

Mission 112 A02033 8B Pueblo de Paz Apartm G This was one of the higher scoring developments in Region 8B.

Crystal City 121 A02037 8B Villa Hermosa Apartme R This development was one of the higher scoring developments in the 
Rural Set Aside statewide and is needed to meet the Rural Set Aside.

Kingsville 145 A02043 8B King's Crossing G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 8B.

Laredo 127 A02076 8B Laredo Vista II G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 8B.

Aransas Pass 122 N02095 8B The Arbors at Aransas R This development is not recommended by Underwriting and therefore, 
is not recommended to the Board.

Pharr ETJ 137 A02103 8B Valley View Apartment G This was one of the highest scoring developments in Region 8B.

Corpus Christi 115 A02107 8B Holly Park Apartments G This was one of the higher scoring developments in Region 8B.

Rio Grande City 105 A02153 8B Encanta Villa Apartme R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Roma 105 A02154 8B Rio Vista Apartments R This development is in the TxRD Set Aside. Because the TxRD Set 
Aside is undersubscribed it is necessary that all TxRD Developments 
recommended by Underwriting be recommended to the Board.

Beeville 34 N02176 8B Lantana Ridge Apartm R This development was terminated.

Page 14 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02



TDHCA 
# Status*Reg. Development  Name

Set 
Aside Develop. City

Pts. 
Awd

Feasibility
Program's Consistency w/ Local Need/Public Comment

Allocation to Various Entities
Final Score

Regional Allocation Requirements

Evaluation Comment

Satisfaction of Set Aside Requirements

Elderly
 SA

To serve a greater number of lower income families for a longer period of time

$1.6 million test exceeded

To serve a greater # of lower income families for fewer credits

2002 Forward Commitment

Term/WD

Beeville 0 N02177 8B Lantana Ridge Apartm R This development was terminated.

Rockport 0 N02178 8B Saltgrass Landing Apar R This development was terminated.

Projects Located in Region 9
Odessa 143 A02079 9 Arbor Terrace II Apart G This was the highest scoring development in Region 9.

Midland 135 A02104 9 Santa Rita Senior Villa G If only the highest scoring development had been awarded in Region 
9, there would have been a shortfall in the region equal to 18% of its 
entire regional allocation. This is the third highest shortfall among all 
regions statewide, so this development, as the only other 
development in Region 9, is recommended.

Page 15 of 15*Recommendation Status: "A" = 2002 Commitment, "02FC" = 2002 Forward Commitment issued in 2001, 03FC=2003 Forward Commitment, "N" = Not Recommended
6/17/02


	Agenda
	Appeals
	Allocation Memo to Board
	Allocation Summary Reports
	Recommendation Factors



